
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Wisconsin Department of Transportation

January 26, 2018 

Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment 
W. Good Hope Rd. and N. 107th St. Structures Over STH 145 

Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin 

WisDOT ID 1360-12-00 

OBG 



 

  

O B G    T H E R E ’ S  A  W A Y  

PHASE I HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ASSESSMENT |W GOOD HOPE RD AND N 107TH ST STRUCTURES OVER STH 145 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JANUARY 26, 2018 | PROJECT #68449 

 

Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment 

MARK D. WALTER, PE 

Project Manager / Environmental Engineer 

Wisconsin Department of Transportation 

Prepared for: 

W. Good Hope Rd. and N. 107th Structures Over STH 145  
Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin 

WisDOT ID 1360-12-00 

ANDREW G. CAWRSE 

Environmental Scientist 



 

 

PHASE I HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ASSESSMENT | W GOOD HOPE RD AND N 107TH ST STRUCTURES OVER STH 145 | 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

O B G  |  JA N U A RY  2 6 ,  2 0 1 8  
 

 F I N A L |  I   

1360-12-00_W Good Hope Rd Structures and N 107th St Structure 
over STH 145_Phase 1 HMA Report_68449.docx 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES ....................................................................................................................................................................... ii 

LIST OF FIGURES ..................................................................................................................................................................... ii 

LIST OF APPENDICES ............................................................................................................................................................. ii 

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS .................................................................................................................................. iii 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ......................................................................................................................................................... iv 

1 PROJECT INFORMATION ............................................................................................................................................... 1 

1.1 General information ................................................................................................................................................................... 1 

1.2 Methodology .................................................................................................................................................................................. 1 

1.3 Hydrogeology ................................................................................................................................................................................ 1 

1.4 Findings ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 2 

2 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .............................................................................................................. 4 

 

  



 

 

PHASE I HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ASSESSMENT | W GOOD HOPE RD AND N 107TH ST STRUCTURES OVER STH 145 | 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

O B G  |  JA N U A RY  2 6 ,  2 0 1 8  
 

 F I N A L  |  I I   

1360-12-00_W Good Hope Rd Structures and N 107th St Structure 
over STH 145_Phase 1 HMA Report_68449.docx 

LIST OF TABLES 

Table 1 Potential Hazardous Materials Sites 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Figure 1 Project Location and Limits 
Figure 2 Site Map 
Figure 3 Phase I HMA Findings 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

Appendix A Historical Information  
Appendix B Environmental Database Information 
Appendix C Photographs 
Appendix D  WisDOT Site Summary & Relevant Summary Information for Milwaukee Meto Center 
Appendix E  WisDOT Site Summary & Relevant Summary Information for Griffin Chevrolet 
Appendix F  WisDOT Site Summary & Relevant Summary Information for Bergstrom Chevrolet 
Appendix G  WisDOT Site Summary & Relevant Summary Information for Bergstrom Hummer of Milwaukee 
Appendix H  WisDOT Site Summary & Relevant Summary Information for Bergstrom Nano Cars Inc 
Appendix I  WisDOT Site Summary & Relevant Summary Information for Harold Rochol 
Appendix J  WisDOT Site Summary & Relevant Summary Information for Infosys 
Appendix K  WisDOT Site Summary & Relevant Summary Information for WI DOT ROW (Hwy Sign) 
Appendix L  WisDOT Site Summary & Relevant Summary Information for Carmen Falson 
 
 



 

 
O B G  |  JA N U A RY  2 6 ,  2 0 1 8  
 

 F I N A L |  I I I   

1360-12-00_W Good Hope Rd Structures and N 107th St Structure 
over STH 145_Phase 1 HMA Report_68449.docx 

PHASE I HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ASSESSMENT | W GOOD HOPE RD AND N 107TH ST STRUCTURES OVER STH 145 | 
ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

AST 

BRRTS 

CESQG 

Aboveground storage tank 

Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System 

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 

DATCP 

DOT 

Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection 

Department of Transportation 

EB Eastbound 

ERP 

FDM 

Environmental Repair 

Facilities Development Manual 

GIS 

HIG 

Geographic Information System  

Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. 

HMA 

Hwy 

Inc 

kg 

N 

Hazardous Materials Assessment 

Highway 

Incorporated 

kilograms 

North 

OBG O’Brien and Gere Engineers, Inc. 

PCBs 

Pl 

polychlorinated biphenyls 

Place 

PS&E 

RCRA 

Rd 

ROW 

Plans, Specifications, and Estimates 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

Road 

Right-of-way 

SHWIMS 

St 

STH 

USH 

UST 

W 

WB 

Solid & Hazardous Waste Information Management System 

Street 

State Trunk Highway 

United States Highway 

Underground storage tank 

West 

Westbound 

WDNR  

WDS 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

Registry of Waste Disposal Sites 

WGNHS 

WI 

Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey 

Wisconsin 

WisDOT  Wisconsin Department of Transportation 

 

  



 

 
O B G  |  JA N U A RY  2 6 ,  2 0 1 8  
 

 F I N A L |  I V   

1360-12-00_W Good Hope Rd Structures and N 107th St Structure 
over STH 145_Phase 1 HMA Report_68449.docx 

PHASE I HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ASSESSMENT | W GOOD HOPE RD AND N 107TH ST STRUCTURES OVER STH 145 | 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The WisDOT is preparing to replace the deck for the West Good Hope Road east/west structures and potentially 
widen the West Good Hope Road westbound structure over STH 145. In addition, the North 107th Street 
structure is planned to be removed and replaced. Both structures are located in Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
WI (WisDOT ID 1360-12-00). The project’s PS&E date is scheduled for May 1, 2020.  
 
OBG completed a Phase 1 HMA in accordance with the WisDOT’s FDM Chapter 21, Section 35, Part 5 (21-35-5), 
on behalf of the internal WisDOT design team. The Phase 1 HMA findings and recommendations are summarized 
in Table 1. Based on the findings of the Phase 1 HMA, no additional hazardous materials investigation and no 
hazardous materials special provisions are recommended for this project. If construction or real estate 
requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will be necessary. 
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1 PROJECT INFORMATION 

1.1 GENERAL INFORMATION 

The WisDOT is preparing to replace the deck for the West Good Hope Road east/west structures and potentially 
widen the West Good Hope Road westbound structure over STH 145. In addition, the North 107th Street 
structure is planned to be removed and replaced. Both structures are located in Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
WI (WisDOT ID 1360-12-00).  Figure 1 shows the project location. The planned project area is primarily 
residential and commercial. Historic land use in the area is mostly agricultural and residential. The project’s 
PS&E date is scheduled for May 1, 2020. 
 

1.2 METHODOLOGY 

OBG completed the Phase 1 HMA in accordance with the WisDOT’s FDM Chapter 21, Section 35, Part 5 (21-35-5) 
(revised December 22, 2011), on behalf of the internal WisDOT design team. Specifically, the following were 
reviewed as part of this Phase 1 HMA to determine the likelihood of hazardous materials being present within 
the project limits. 

 WDNR BRRTS Sites Map was reviewed to identify documented release sites that are relatively close to the 
project, and to obtain information for such sites (e.g., GIS Registries). The Sites Map lists known releases of 
petroleum products, other contaminants (e.g., chlorinated solvents, metals, PCBs, agricultural products), and 
lists information for documented historic fill sites. 

 DATCP Registered Storage Tank on-line database was reviewed for the addresses immediately adjacent to 
the project. 

 WDNR’s list of Licensed Solid Waste Landfills. 

 Online sources for Superfund and Superfund alternative sites. 

 WisDOT historical plan sets. 

 Aerial photographs obtained from the Milwaukee County online interactive mapping website (1928 – 2015). 

 Topographic maps provided by the United States Geological Survey (1958-1994). 

 WDNR and WGNHS Well Constructor Reports. 

 DATCP Agrichemical Spills. 

OBG utilized the services of HIG to provide Sanborn fire insurance maps, city directories, and to review 
environmental databases. Appendix A contains documentation that no Sanborn maps were found and other 
historical information. Appendix B contains HIG’s environmental database review report. OBG did not find any 
documented agricultural chemical releases within or near the planned project limits. 

OBG conducted field reconnaissance of the project limits on January 19, 2018. Photographs are provided in 
Appendix C. No groundwater monitoring wells or railroad crossings were observed within the planned project 
limits.  

1.3 HYDROGEOLOGY 

Based upon review of water supply well construction reports obtained online from the WGNHS, near surface 
soils consist of clay and gravel underlain by limestone. The depth to groundwater ranges from approximately 30 
to 70 feet below ground surface. The relatively shallow planned excavation depths for the project are less than 
the documented groundwater table in the area. As such, excavation dewatering for this proposed project will 
likely either not be required or will be minimal. 
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1.4 FINDINGS 

Table 1 summarizes the Phase 1 HMA information for each of the potential hazardous material sites that are 
located near the project limits, and summarizes the significant findings from each of the above data sources, as 
applicable. The bridge structures are shown on Figure 2 and sites identified as potential hazardous materials 
concerns for the project are shown on Figure 3. 

Milwaukee Meto Center (10953-10955 W Fond Du Lac) 

This property is located approximately 550 feet west of the North 107th Street structure and is currently a 
vacant lot. Review of historical information indicates that this property has always been vacant. The property is 
classified as an inactive waste generator. This property was not identified in the regulatory agency database 
records used to track reported significant spills/releases of petroleum products and/or hazardous substances. 
Based on review of the available information and distance from the site, this property is not considered a 
concern to the WisDOT project. 

Griffin Chevrolet (11100 W Metro Auto Mall) 

This property is located approximately 600 feet south of the West Good Hope Road EB/WB structures and is 
currently occupied by an auto dealership. Review of historical information indicates that this property has been 
developed with the present day structure since at least 2005. The property is classified as a RCRA-CESQG, 
meaning it generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar month.  Based on the database report, the 
property has not received notices of violations related to RCRA activity.  The SHWIMS and WDS listings appear 
to be related to the RCRA-CESQG facility listing. This property was not identified in the regulatory agency 
database records used to track reported significant spills/releases of petroleum products and/or hazardous 
substances. Based on review of the available information and distance from the site, this property is not 
considered a concern to the WisDOT project. 

Bergstrom Chevrolet (11200 W Metro Auto Mall) 

This property is located approximately 650 feet southwest of the West Good Hope Road EB/WB structures and 
is currently occupied by an auto dealership. Review of historical information indicates that this property has 
been developed with the present day structure since at least 2015. One 1,000-gallon new oil AST, one 500-gallon 
new oil AST, and one 7,000-gallon waste/used motor oil AST are listed as being in use at this property. This 
property was not identified in the regulatory agency database records used to track reported significant 
spills/releases of petroleum products and/or hazardous substances. Based on review of the available 
information and distance from the site, this property is not considered a concern to the WisDOT project. 

Bergstrom Hummer of Milwaukee (11330 W Metro Auto Mall) 

This property is located approximately 750 feet southwest of the West Good Hope Road EB/WB structures and 
is currently occupied by an auto dealership. Review of historical information indicates that this property has 
been developed with the present day structure since at least 2005. One 650-gallon waste/used motor oil AST is 
listed as being in use at this property. This property was not identified in the regulatory agency database 
records used to track reported significant spills/releases of petroleum products and/or hazardous substances. 
Based on review of the available information and distance from the site, this property is not considered a 
concern to the WisDOT project. 

Bergstrom Nano Cars Inc (11340 W Metro Auto Mall) 

This property is located approximately 750 feet southwest of the West Good Hope Road EB/WB structures and 
is currently occupied by an auto dealership. Review of historical information indicates that this property has 
been developed with the present day structure since at least 2005.  Two 250-gallon new oil AST and one 250-
gallon waste/used motor oil AST are listed as being in use at this property. This property was not identified in 
the regulatory agency database records used to track reported significant spills/releases of petroleum products 
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and/or hazardous substances. Based on review of the available information and distance from the site, this 
property is not considered a concern to the WisDOT project. 

Harold Rochol (7120 N 107th St) 

This property is located approximately 750 feet north of the North 107th Street structure and is currently a 
residence. Review of historical information indicates that this property has been developed since at least 1963. 
One 1,000-gallon fuel oil UST is listed as being closed/removed from this property as of August 13, 1995. This 
property was not identified in the regulatory agency database records used to track reported significant 
spills/releases of petroleum products and/or hazardous substances. Based on review of the available 
information and distance from the site, this property is not considered a concern to the WisDOT project. 

Infosys (10850 W Park Pl) 

This property is located approximately 1,000 feet northeast of the West Good Hope Road EB/WB structures and 
is currently occupied by an office building. Review of historical information indicates that this property has been 
developed with the present day structure since at least 1995. One double-walled 147-gallon diesel fuel AST is 
listed as being in use at this property. This property was not identified in the regulatory agency database 
records used to track reported significant spills/releases of petroleum products and/or hazardous substances. 
Based on review of the available information and distance from the site, this property is not considered a 
concern to the WisDOT project. 

WI DOT ROW (Hwy Sign) (USH 45, North of Good Hope Rd) 

This property is located approximately 1,050 feet northwest of the West Good Hope Road EB/WB structures and 
is currently highway right-of-way. Review of historical information indicates that his property has been highway 
right-of-way since at least 1963. An ERP case (BRRTS Activity No. 02-41-001077) was opened for this property 
on June 14, 1994 due to reported soil petroleum contamination. Review of the WDNR online information for this 
ERP case, which was closed on January 25, 2005, did not identify off-site soil contamination migration. In 
addition, no groundwater contamination was identified. Based on review of the available information and 
distance from the project site, this property is not considered a concern to the WisDOT project. 

Carmen Falson (10501 W Good Hope Rd) 

This property is located approximately 1,100 feet northeast of the North 107th Street structure and is currently a 
residence. Review of historical information indicates that this property has been developed since at least 1951. 
One 550-gallon fuel oil UST is listed as being closed/removed from this property as of June 3, 1993. In addition, 
one 550-gallon fuel oil UST is listed as being in use at this property. This property was not identified in the 
regulatory agency database records used to track reported significant spills/releases of petroleum products 
and/or hazardous substances. Based on review of the available information and distance from the site, this 
property is not considered a concern to the WisDOT project. 

Remaining Facilities 

The remaining facilities listed in the database report do not appear to represent recognized environmental 
conditions for the project limits based upon regulatory status, apparent topographic gradient, and/or relative 
distance from the project limits. 
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2 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

No sites were identified as potential sources of contamination to the planned West Good Hope Road and North 
107th Street structures over STH 145 project limits. No additional hazardous materials investigation and no 
hazardous materials special provisions are recommended. Relevant and concise summary information from the 
data sources listed in Section 1.2 above are included in Table 1 and the appendices, including a completed 
WisDOT Phase 1 Assessment Site Summary for each evaluated site (see Appendices D through L). If construction 
or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will be necessary. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

O B G    T H E R E ’ S  A  W A Y  

PHASE I HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ASSESSMENT | W GOOD HOPE RD AND N 107TH ST STRUCTURES OVER STH 145 

 

Tables 



Table 1 - Potential Hazardous Materials Sites - Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment
W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 145, Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin - WisDOT Project ID #1360-12-00

Facility Distance/Direction from Site Database Listings WDNR BRRTS #
WDNR File 
Reviewed?

Superfund 
Site Nearby?

Superfund 
Alternative Site 

Nearby? Registered tanks on-site:
Sanborn 

Maps Aerials City Directories
WGNHS 
Well Logs

Site Visit 
& Photos

Current Occupant / Significant 
Observations Recommendations

Milwaukee Meto Center
10953-10955 W Fond Du Lac

550 ft west of the N 107th St 
Structure WDS NA NA No No No 1928-2015: Vacant land No listings Vacant land

Griffin Chevrolet
11100 W Metro Auto Mall

600 ft south of the W Good 
Hope Rd EB/WB Structures RCRA-CESQG, SHWIMS, WDS NA NA No No No

1928-1951: Agricultural land
1963-1995: Vacant land
2000: Construction activities
2005-2015: Present day structure

No listings Auto dealership

Bergstrom Chevrolet
11200 W Metro Auto Mall

650 ft southwest of the W 
Good Hope Rd EB/WB 

Structures 
AST NA NA No No

Three ASTs (new oil and 
waste/used motor oil) 

In Use

1928-1951: Agricultural land
1963-1995: Vacant land
2000: Construction activities
2005-2010: Vacant land
2015: Present day structure

No listings Auto dealership

Bergstrom Hummer of 
Milwaukee
11330 W Metro Auto Mall

750 ft southwest of the W 
Good Hope Rd EB/WB 

Structures 
AST NA NA No No

One AST (waste/used motor 
oil) 

In Use

1928-1951: Agricultural land
1963-1995: Vacant land
2000: Construction activities
2005-2015: Present day structure

No listings Auto dealership

Bergstrom Nano Cars Inc
11340 W Metro Auto Mall

750 ft southwest of the W 
Good Hope Rd EB/WB 

Structures 
AST NA NA No No

Three ASTs (new oil and 
waste/used motor oil) 

In Use

1928-1951: Agricultural land
1963-1995: Vacant land
2000: Construction activities
2005-2015: Present day structure

No listings Auto dealership

Harold Rochol
7120 N 107th St

750 ft north of the N 107th St 
Structure UST NA NA No No One UST (fuel oil)

Closed/Removed
1928-1951: Vacant land
1963-2015: Present day residence 1969-2013: Residence Residence

Infosys
10850 W Park Pl

1,000 ft northeast of the W 
Good Hope Rd EB/WB 

Structures 
AST NA NA No No One AST (diesel fuel) 

In Use

1928-1975: Agricultural land
1985: Construction activities
1995-2015: Present day structure

1988-2013: Office building Office building

WI DOT ROW (Hwy Sign)
USH 45, North of Good Hope 
Rd

1,050 ft northwest of the W 
Good Hope Rd EB/WB 

Structures 
ERP, CRS, WRR Closed ERP

(02-41-001077) No No No No 1928-1951: Vacant land
1963-2015: USH 41 USH 41 Highway Right-of-way

Carmen Falson
10501 W Good Hope Rd

1,100 ft northeast of the N 
107th St Structure UST NA NA No No

Two USTs (fuel oil)
One Closed/Removed and One 

In Use

1928-1937: Vacant land
1951-2015: Present day residence 1969-2013: Residence Residence

No further investigation or 
hazardous materials special 

provisions are recommended.
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similar maps were identified for the site location and/or adjacent properties.
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Site Assessment Search Results

Wisconsin Depar tment of Agr iculture, Trade and Consumer  Protection

Bureau of Agr ichemical Resource Management

PO Box 8911

Madison, WI 53708-8911

Telephone (608) 224-4518  (for  questions regarding this repor t)  

CityFacility/Case Name Status and DateAddress County Public Land Survey Location Case ID Spill No

BULK AGRICHEMICAL STORAGE AND/OR MIX/LOAD FACILITIES

GLENDALEBIRCHWOOD LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT ABANDO2345 W MILL RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 1/14/2013

MILWAUKEEBAREFOOT GRASS LAWN SERVICE INC ABANDO6787 N INDUSTRIAL DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 6/13/2001

MILWAUKEECHEMLAWN SERVICES CORPORATION ABANDO6733 N INDUSTRIAL RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 1/1/1995

MILWAUKEEHAPPY LAWNS INC ACTIVE4220 N TEUTONIA AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 7/1/1997

MILWAUKEEHERCULES INCORPORATED OUT-OF-5228 N HOPKINS ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 4/15/2015

MILWAUKEEHYDRITE CHEMICAL CO ACTIVE7300 W BRADLEY RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 11/11/1994

MILWAUKEEKINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS ACTIVE1500 S LINCOLN MEMORIA MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 11/8/2012

MILWAUKEEKINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS OUT-OF-1900 S HARBOR DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 1/27/2016

MILWAUKEELIPHATECH INC ACTIVE3600 W ELM ST MILWAUKEE T08N, R21E, SEC 24, SWQ, NEQQ 11/22/2016

MILWAUKEEMILWAUKEE METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE ACTIVE700 E JONES ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 8/1/2003

MILWAUKEENATURESCAPE INC ACTIVE5757 N LOVERS LANE RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 12/22/2016

MILWAUKEESCHWERMAN TRUCKING CO ABANDO301 E WASHINGTON ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 5/17/1988

MILWAUKEESOLENIS LLC ACTIVE5228 N HOPKINS ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 4/15/2015

MILWAUKEETANCO TERMINALS INC ABANDO2100 S HARBOR DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 11/8/2004

MILWAUKEETRUGREEN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ACTIVE8120 W BRADLEY RD MILWAUKEE T08N, R21E, SEC 09, SEQ, SWQQ 12/30/2013

MILWAUKEETYLER ENTERPRISES INC ABANDO8431 W CALUMET RD MILWAUKEE T08N, R21E, SEC 16, SWQ, NEQQ 1/10/2013

OAK CREEKKUJAWA ENTERPRISES INC ACTIVE824 E RAWSON AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 11/11/2004

OAK CREEKP P G INDUSTRIES INC OUT-OF-10800 13TH ST MILWAUKEE T05N, R22E, SEC 32, SWQ, QQ 1/14/2010
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SAINT FRANCISFURRY TODD ABANDO1330 E WATERFORD ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 1/1/1997

WAUWATOSAHAWKS NURSERY COMPANY ACTIVE12217 WATERTOWN PLANK MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 10/21/1998

WAUWATOSAMIDCITY LUMBER CO ABANDO6022 W STATE ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 10/1/1999

WEST ALLISCHEMLAWN CORPORATION ABANDO2100 S 116TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 1/1/1995

WEST ALLISMETROPOLITAN MAINTENANCE AND LAN ACTIVE11020 W ROGERS ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 1/1/2003

PESTICIDE MISUSE INVESTIGATION SITES

BAYSIDEBAYSIDE POLICE/DAVID HANSHER/VAND CLOSED9450 N FAIRWAY CIR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 064310810012/6/2007

BAYSIDEDEE PIZIAK/RAY SIEGEL/BUGSY'S A & L P CLOSED9109 N TENNYSON DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0543109020210/24/2006

BAYSIDEPAUL GRIFFIN/SCOTTS LAWN SERVICE CLOSED8921 N MALIBU DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0641907170111/28/2006

BROWN DEERELIZABETH PORT/BUG STOPPERS CLOSED8611 N DEERWOOD DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0843110090112/10/2008

BROWN DEERJAY HODIN/MATHEW RYAN/MCR PROPER CLOSED4130 W HAWTHORNE TRAC MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0343106030212/6/2004

BROWN DEERJAY HODIN/THE DAVEY TREE EXPERT CO CLOSED4130 W HAWTHORNE TRAC MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0143106190311/5/2001

BROWN DEERJOHNSEN/TRUGREEN-CHEMLAWN CLOSED9067 N BETHANNE DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004100821014/1/2002

BROWN DEERWATTLETON/TRUGREEN-CHEMLAWN CLOSED9049 N BETHANNE DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004100821034/1/2002

CUDAHYCRISTIN FIEBER V JEFF RADTKE CLOSED6240 WALNUT LN MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 1543108312011/18/2015

CUDAHYGINSENG @ ACE CUSTOM WAREHOUSE CLOSED6269 ACE INDUSTRIAL DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 024310313018/16/2002

CUDAHYKATHLEEN DONOHOE/NATURESCAPE/RO CLOSED3449 E PLANKINTON AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 104100617029/27/2011

CUDAHYTOM ROEHSLER/RYAN HAHN CLOSED3915 E PLUSKI AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 134310909019/11/2014

CUDAHYWALLY SZYMANSKI/LANDSCAPE CONCEP CLOSED5050 S LAKE DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 104310331025/18/2011

FRANKLINBAIERL/SUPREME/FRIEHE/DAKE CLOSED6833 S 68TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 9841404100211/3/1998

FRANKLINBOZEWICZ/SWENDROWSKI CLOSED6413 S 116TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 074310807014/10/2008

FRANKLINDIRK AND KRISTEN WILHELM CLOSED3921 W MADISON BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0241404170511/7/2003

FRANKLINHOME DEPOT @FRANKLIN CLOSED6489 S 27TH ST MILWAUKEE T05N, R21E, SEC 01, NEQ, NEQQ 024140923039/7/2005

FRANKLINJANIS KATZ/BENGOS/SCOTT BENGERT CLOSED12380 W SAINT MARTINS R MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 084310421038/10/2012

FRANKLINJANIS KATZ/BENGOS/SCOTT BENGERT CLOSED12380 W SAINT MARTINS R MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 084310421038/10/2012

FRANKLINJEFF MATHEWSON/RUSSELL ILK CLOSED8217 CASCADE CT MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 014140928041/16/2002

FRANKLINJOANN MCCANN/BASEL RYAN CLOSED4844 COUNTY LINE RD MILWAUKEE T05N, R21E, SEC 35, SEQ, SWQQ 994140622024/13/2000

FRANKLINJULIE SCHWAN V PRECISION LANDSCAPE CLOSED10506 W CORTEZ CIR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 144310922203/3/2015

FRANKLINKOPCZYNSKI/ZAUTNER/NATURESCAPE CLOSED3957 W MADISON BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004100823012/13/2001
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FRANKLINKREMIS\HOUTLER CLOSED9770 S 76TH ST MILWAUKEE T05N, R21E, SEC 27, NWQ, SWQQ 974140522015/28/1998

FRANKLINPOLLEY/CIHA/WE CARE CLOSED8139 FOUR OAKS DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984140624059/28/1999

FRANKLINSHARON DEANGELO/SAFEWAY PEST MAN CLOSED10400 WHITNALL CT MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 054311013011/23/2006

FRANKLINTOM HOLLER/METROPOLITAN MAINTENA CLOSED2829 FOREST HILL AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0441405170710/22/2007

FRANKLINTUCKAWAY COUNTRY CLUB - FRANKLIN CLOSED8221 S 68TH ST MILWAUKEE T05N, R21E, SEC 15, NWQ, QQ 034140711021/17/2006

FRANKLINTUCKAWAY COUNTRY CLUB - FRANKLIN CLOSED8221 S 68TH ST MILWAUKEE T05N, R21E, SEC 15, SWQ, QQ 034140711021/17/2006

GLENDALE CLOSED6374 N PORT WASHINGTON MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974040602017/11/1997

GLENDALEANON/PAUL POLZER/POLZER LANDSCAPI CLOSED1837 W MILL RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0843109300212/7/2009

GLENDALECHRIS ROTH/LIV CLARENCE TROTTIER CLOSED4622 N RIVER PARK BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004140921034/26/2002

GLENDALEDEVIRKIN/CUT ABOVE THE REST CLOSED9265 N SLEEPY HOLLOW L MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994271202013/21/2000

GLENDALEHAPPY LAWNS INC/MACK CLOSED6988 N RANGELINE RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994850428024/29/1999

GLENDALEHEILBERGER/MCCARTHY CLOSED4901 N ARDMORE AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994100407019/14/1999

GLENDALEKEITH HEINS/KOHL'S FOOD STORES, INC CLOSED5656 N PORT WASHINGTON MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004141103014/10/2002

GLENDALELIEDS NURSERY/NURRE CLOSED7433 CROSSWAY RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994270709023/16/2000

GLENDALEPOLZER LANDSCAPING & SNOW /ICE CON CLOSED6524-6744 N SIDNEY PL MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994100506045/15/2001

GREENDALEHEIDI BOUDRO/NATURESCAPE/ROB BENN CLOSED4885 STRATFORD DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 084100729038/19/2009

GREENDALEHEIDI BOUDRO/NATURESCAPE/ROB BENN CLOSED4885 STRATFORD DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 084100729038/18/2009

GREENDALESHERI STORM/KLIP MNTNC/DAN KESKE CLOSED6120 CHURCHWOOD LN MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 054310502021/31/2006

GREENFIELDAGEE/MAY/TRUGREEN CLOSED5462 S 45TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 9841408200110/22/1998

GREENFIELDANONYMOUS/PINE RIDGE RD @ GREENFI CLOSED10526 W PINE RIDGE RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 034140523074/28/2004

GREENFIELDCHERYL GUENTHER/TIM MICHALAK CLOSED3510 W ABBOTT AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 124101116013/13/2014

GREENFIELDJAMES EDGERTON/BATZNER PEST CONTR CLOSED8530 W WATERFORD AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 064310517035/1/2007

GREENFIELDJUDY RISSE/THE BUG MAN & QUEEN BEE I CLOSED4666 S 111TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 014140509068/30/2001

GREENFIELDL KWIECINSKI/PAUL BURKARD/TERRA TE CLOSED10526 W PINE RIDGE RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 044140513029/21/2004

GREENFIELDMAHER/GREENRIDGE INC CLOSED8228 W COLD SPRING RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004290511015/15/2000

GREENFIELDNELSON/PROPERTY SERVICES/KESKE CLOSEDW MORGAN AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 9841007300110/22/1998

GREENFIELDROACH/WALICKI CLOSED6425 W NORWICH AVE MILWAUKEE T06N, R21E, SEC 22, Q, QQ 974140411013/12/1998

GREENFIELDWIEDENHOFT/KNEBEL/WEEDS CLOSED3614 S 33RD ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984140429017/20/1998

HALES CORNERSMILLER/SALDIVAR/SAFEWAY CLOSED10615 W RIDGE RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984101223011/20/1999

MILWAUKEEA CZARNECKI V R HALVERSON/EAST SIDE CLOSED3156 N WEIL ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 1643108022011/15/2017

04-Jan-18 Page 3 of 12

City:Requested Geographic Area:

County: MILWAUKEE



CityFacility/Case Name Status and DateAddress County Public Land Survey Location Case ID Spill No

MILWAUKEEALI PASHA CLOSED513 W MEINECKE AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 024140628087/10/2003

MILWAUKEEALLGREEN/LARSON CLOSED2805 N 118TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984100702017/17/1998

MILWAUKEEAMY JOYCE/COOPERS LAWNS CLOSED5688 N LAKE DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0343109230410/29/2003

MILWAUKEEANON/BUGS ARE US/BUG STOPPERS @ MI CLOSED4251A S 26TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 134310501015/18/2015

MILWAUKEEANON/M & M TREE SERVICE LLC CLOSED8844 W CALUMET RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 094311013014/19/2010

MILWAUKEEANON/PRESTIGE LAWN & LANDSCP/STEP CLOSED8916 N SANTA MONICA BL MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 134310726011/25/2017

MILWAUKEEANONY/ALL GREEN CORP CLOSED3725 S LENOX ST MILWAUKEE T06N, R22E, SEC 16, Q, QQ 084310502018/10/2009

MILWAUKEEANONY/ALL GREEN CORP CLOSED3725 S LENOX ST MILWAUKEE T06N, R22E, SEC 16, Q, QQ 084310502018/10/2009

MILWAUKEEANONYMOUS/ECOLAB INC @ MILLER PAR CLOSED1 BREWER WAY MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 044310129021/10/2008

MILWAUKEEANONYMOUS/HAWKES LANDSCAPE CLOSED9630 ARCH AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 034310424015/23/2003

MILWAUKEEANONYMOUS/JERRY HERANDEZ CLOSED3701 S LENOX ST MILWAUKEE T06N, R22E, SEC 16, Q, QQ 044140408056/1/2004

MILWAUKEEARLENE JACOBS/MJDS LAWN SERVICE CLOSED1512 N WARREN AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0941007210210/6/2010

MILWAUKEEBALZER/HAPPY LAWNS CLOSEDN 80TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984100604011/19/1999

MILWAUKEEBARTZ\HOLCOMB\FLEMING\METROPOLIT CLOSED3432 N FREDERICK AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974140422018/26/1998

MILWAUKEEBOESCH/KNUEPPEL/K-K LAWN CARE CLOSED4550 N SHERMAN BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994140506059/1/2000

MILWAUKEEBRITTON/FARAJ/TRUGREEN CLOSED3029 N BOOTH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974100807014/28/1998

MILWAUKEEBRITTON/FARAJ/TRUGREEN CLOSED3029 N BOOTH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974100807014/28/1998

MILWAUKEEBRITTON/JACQUUART/TRUGREEN CLOSED3051 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974100813014/28/1998

MILWAUKEEBUTLER/KLEIN/AAA PEST CONTROL CLOSED4331 N 68TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984100211013/4/1998

MILWAUKEECARLIN HORTICULTURE SALES/BRADLEY CLOSED8170 N GRANVILLE WOODS MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 094310819013/17/2010

MILWAUKEECARLIN HORTICULTURE SALES/BRADLEY CLOSED8170 N GRANVILLE WOODS MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 094310819013/17/2010

MILWAUKEECHAMBLISS/TRUGREEN CLOSED3829 N 37TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974040425044/28/1998

MILWAUKEECHERRYL ERLANDSSON @ MILWAUKEE CLOSED3315 HACKETT ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 024310528037/11/2003

MILWAUKEECHUCK WEBBER/TOM KOALA LANDSCAPI CLOSED9534 W MARCELLE AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 034140604071/21/2004

MILWAUKEECOMPLETE LAWN AND LANDSCAPE SUPP CLOSED9306 W FLAGG AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 144310722025/18/2015

MILWAUKEECP\MARIA VIGIL\ORKIN CLOSED2541 S 29TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 124310412022/6/2013

MILWAUKEECRAM & SKARR/GLEN WALCZAK CLOSED2400 S 20TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994141026032/1/2000

MILWAUKEECUT ABOVE THE REST LLC CLOSED8431 W CALUMET RD MILWAUKEE T08N, R21E, SEC 16, SWQ, NEQQ 074310108012/4/2008

MILWAUKEECZABATOR/HALL/OREILLYS PEST CONTR CLOSED7284 W APPLETON AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0343105130211/29/2004

MILWAUKEECZEBATOR/RONS EXTERMINATING PLUS/ CLOSED1200 W KEEFE AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0443103310111/22/2004
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MILWAUKEEDARNELL BEAL DBA DINOS PEST CONTRO CLOSED2003 W CAPITOL DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 074310911015/11/2009

MILWAUKEEDAVID BROWN @ MILWAUKEE CLOSED1845 N 12TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 134311019035/18/2015

MILWAUKEEDAVID RYAN/JEFF ADAMS CLOSED2829 N LEFEBER AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004140523026/23/2000

MILWAUKEEDECARLO CLOSEDAPPLETON AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974100930013/23/1998

MILWAUKEEDEVORKIN BRADLEY @MILWAUKEE CLOSED8431 W CALUMET RD MILWAUKEE T08N, R21E, SEC 16, SWQ, NEQQ 0143104090112/18/2001

MILWAUKEEDINOS PEST CONTROL & EXTERMINATING CLOSED5032 W BURLEIGH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0543112090111/29/2006

MILWAUKEEGERHARD LANG @ MILWAUKEE CLOSED4502 N 74TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 014100625027/10/2001

MILWAUKEEGODELLA PETTY/MIKE KRUEGER/OTTO E CLOSED7007 N 42ND MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 114310808011/5/2012

MILWAUKEEGREENFIELD LANDSCAPING/AHMED KAA CLOSED5353 S 9TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 104311019014/12/2016

MILWAUKEEGREENFIELD LANDSCAPING/AHMED KAA CLOSED5353 S 9TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 104311019014/12/2016

MILWAUKEEHEALTH DEPT/RAMON HERNANDEZ/MIL CLOSED2500 S 13TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0843106180212/4/2009

MILWAUKEEHUDSON/TRUGREEN LP CLOSED2532 W HAMPTON AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004100802028/30/2000

MILWAUKEEIDLEBURGH/STEYBE/TRUGREEN LP CLOSED3893 N 4TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004020818018/30/2001

MILWAUKEEJACQUART/TRUGREEN CLOSED3051 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974100422015/9/1997

MILWAUKEEJAMIE BOOKER/DINOS PEST CONTROL/DA CLOSED5396 N LONG ISLAND DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 124311212035/27/2014

MILWAUKEEJAMIE BOOKER/DINOS PEST CONTROL/DA CLOSED5396 N LONG ISLAND DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 124311212035/27/2014

MILWAUKEEJASON CHAPPELLE/SCOTTS LAWN SERVIC CLOSED3436 S 38TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 084310813018/10/2009

MILWAUKEEJASON CHAPPELLE/SCOTTS LAWN SERVIC CLOSED3436 S 38TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 084310813018/10/2009

MILWAUKEEJAYDANIEL WINGO/MIRACULOUS INSECTI CLOSED1339 W SCOTT ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 024100812039/23/2002

MILWAUKEEJERRY MILLER/LAKE LANDSCAPE COMPA CLOSED1223 S 23RD ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0741006080210/22/2007

MILWAUKEEJOE CZARNEZKI VS WEEDS INC/BILL NICK CLOSED5008 N 35TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 134310904015/27/2014

MILWAUKEEJOHN IRELAND V RELIABLE PROPERTY SE CLOSED520 S 92ND ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 134310919029/26/2014

MILWAUKEEJOHN IRELAND V RELIABLE PROPERTY SE CLOSED520 S 92ND ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 134310919029/26/2014

MILWAUKEEJOHN OSMANSKI/TRUGREEN/LIZ MARCHE CLOSED1910 E FERNWOOD AVE MILWAUKEE T06N, R22E, SEC , Q, QQ 1243106250211/5/2013

MILWAUKEEJOHN RIESS/DARNELL BEAL DBA DINOS P CLOSED1001 CASS ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 084310620015/15/2009

MILWAUKEEJOHNSON/TRUGREEN/REICHERTS CLOSED11184 W APPLETON AVE MILWAUKEE T08N, R21E, SEC 30, NEQ, NWQQ 9741008180110/15/1998

MILWAUKEEJOSEPHINE GROSS/MICHAEL POPOWICZZ CLOSED5455 W ANDOVER RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 034310619019/8/2003

MILWAUKEEJULIE BOINSKI/JOHN RYAN/WEBER/PEST P CLOSED4228 N TEUTONIA AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 044310721015/8/2007

MILWAUKEEKATHY LUTTKUS/HAPPY LAWNS INC CLOSED4114 S WHITNALL AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0743106270110/24/2008

MILWAUKEEKATHY LUTTKUS/HAPPY LAWNS INC CLOSED4114 S WHITNALL AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0743106270110/24/2008
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MILWAUKEEKAWANZA NEWSON/TRUGREEN CLOSED7830 N 99TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 124100628049/19/2013

MILWAUKEEKEVIN HINCKLEY/LAWRENCE FOREMAN/ CLOSED3261 N 85TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 094310602022/14/2011

MILWAUKEEKEVIN HINCKLEY/LAWRENCE FOREMAN/ CLOSED3261 N 85TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 094310602022/14/2011

MILWAUKEEKLEVER/HAPPY LAWNS/OSNESS CLOSED6506 W MEDFORD AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984100611017/10/1998

MILWAUKEEKLOSINSKI\BERRIOS\GARDNER CLOSED3512 35TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974140520057/6/1998

MILWAUKEEKNUDSEN/GEIGER/LAND DESIGN LTD CLOSED3246 N 83RD ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004140524052/6/2001

MILWAUKEEKORNOWSKI/PEREZ-PENA/ECOLAB CLOSED2826 S KINNICKINNIC AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984140224023/31/1999

MILWAUKEEKREZNAR/TRUGREEN CLOSED3646 S 14TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984140610084/16/1999

MILWAUKEEKUCZYNSKI/DAVEY TREE CLOSED6424 N 84TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984100621017/14/2000

MILWAUKEEKUNKEL/GEIERSBACH/WOLLENZIEHN CLOSED1560 N PROSPECT AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 9741408260510/26/1998

MILWAUKEELANORA ZARCONE/WE ENERGY UTILITY CLOSED10001 W BLUEMOUND RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 044310428036/21/2004

MILWAUKEELAWRENCE HERBERT/PREMIER LAWNS C CLOSED11930 W SILVER SPRING DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 014100814022/28/2002

MILWAUKEELIMBACH/TRUGREEN LP CLOSED9933 W HAMPTON AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004290426045/10/2000

MILWAUKEELINDA A CZEBOTAR/GARY L SPICER CLOSED3079 N 21ST ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994140426019/9/1999

MILWAUKEELINDA CZEBOTAR V GUARDIAN PEST SOL CLOSED2336 N FARWELL AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 164311107209/12/2017

MILWAUKEELINDA CZEBOTAR V SHELANDER/BARTEL CLOSED316 N MILWAUKEE ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 1643111072111/1/2017

MILWAUKEELOBERG/BRADLEY EXTERMINATING CLOSED3134 S 119TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 9941008040111/17/2000

MILWAUKEELORRAINE YELICH V GARY SPICER/COMM CLOSED2627 W LAPHAM BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 1643102262011/16/2016

MILWAUKEEMARTINEZ/ROUSE CLOSED2418 S 16TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974140129012/18/1997

MILWAUKEEMARTINS LANDSCAPE CLOSED1141 N 46TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974040522017/6/1998

MILWAUKEEMARY BROITZMAN V SCOTTS LAWN SER CLOSED3228 S NEW YORK AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 154311012205/3/2016

MILWAUKEEMETROSERV INC/MILLER PARK CLOSED1 BREWER WAY MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 024310402012/4/2003

MILWAUKEEMIKE HOFFMAN/MIGUEL GARCIA/GARCIA CLOSED2650 S 60TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 034140425024/28/2004

MILWAUKEEMILLER CLOSED3074 FRATNEY ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984140513015/21/1998

MILWAUKEEMILW HEALTH DEPT/GARY SPICER- COM CLOSED1243 CESAR CHAVEZ DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0943110090112/18/2009

MILWAUKEEMILW PUBLIC HEALTH/GREG ROGALA/HIT CLOSED3800 W BURNHAM ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 094310120036/24/2010

MILWAUKEEMIRACULOUS CHALK/MILWAUKEE MALL CLOSED2100 W NORTH AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984140403017/16/1998

MILWAUKEENANCY KOSTECKI/MIGUEL GARCIA CLOSED5433 S AMBERWOOD LN MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 014140511071/8/2002

MILWAUKEENANCY KOSTECKI/MIQUEL GARCIA CLOSED5433 S AMBERWOOD LN MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 9941411290211/16/2000

MILWAUKEENARLOCH/WE CARE LAWN CARE INC CLOSED8205 W BURDICK AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004290622016/28/2000
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MILWAUKEENATURESCAPE/LAWRENCE/ANDERSON CLOSEDMT VERNON AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 9741004180110/1/1997

MILWAUKEENATURESCAPE/PRINGLE CLOSED172 N 74TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994850526015/27/1999

MILWAUKEENICHOLAS STROBBE/TRUGREEN CHEMLA CLOSED5324 W MILL RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 024311017022/6/2003

MILWAUKEENICK'S LAWN SERVICE LLC/NICHOLAS CZ CLOSED3352 S 63RD ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 124311024039/9/2013

MILWAUKEENIEMCZYNSKI/TRUGREEN CHEMLAWN LP CLOSED3352 S ADAMS AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 014100329024/27/2001

MILWAUKEEPASHA CLOSED513 W MEINECKE AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984140709025/26/1999

MILWAUKEEPASHA CLOSED513 W MEINECKE AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984140115037/13/1998

MILWAUKEEPASHA/ CLOSED513 W MEINECKE AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994140507017/14/2000

MILWAUKEEPAUL BLASIUS V SCITES/BUG SLAYER CLOSED779 N FRONT ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 164310923207/11/2017

MILWAUKEEPLESKATCHECK/TRUGREEN/BROWN CLOSED5401 N 40TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974040515044/28/1998

MILWAUKEEPREMIER LAWNS/GAWRONSKI CLOSED9703 W HARRISON AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974140404015/29/1998

MILWAUKEERAHMAN/SUMNICHT CLOSED3313 N 99TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994140525034/13/2000

MILWAUKEERAIDERS PEST CONTROL/RASHED RAHEM CLOSED2535 W HADLEY ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 104311001026/18/2013

MILWAUKEERAIDERS PEST CONTROL/RASHED RAHMA CLOSED961 N 27TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 044310730019/13/2006

MILWAUKEERAKOWSKI/HAPPY LAWNS/KNAUB CLOSED5164 S 44TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984101014013/2/1999

MILWAUKEERAYSKIY\CHARNITZ\RICE PEST CONTROL CLOSED1129 N JACKSON ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974140429116/6/1997

MILWAUKEEREICHERTS/LAWRENCE/TRUGREEN CLOSED11178 W APPLETON AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 9841011110212/1/1998

MILWAUKEEREICHERTS/TRUGREEN CLOSED11184 W APPLETON AVE MILWAUKEE T08N, R21E, SEC 30, NEQ, NWQQ 974250425015/1/1997

MILWAUKEEREICHMANS CLOSED4556 N 74TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974140702013/10/1998

MILWAUKEERIESEN/PREMIER/NOVOTNY CLOSED1837 E HOWARD ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974140814027/13/1998

MILWAUKEEROBERT C MOSEY/CANADIAN PACIFIC RR CLOSED504 S LAYTON BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 014140427047/9/2001

MILWAUKEEROBERT MCBRIDE/JOHN LATINOVICH CLOSED5546 S 27TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004020825013/27/2001

MILWAUKEERUBIO/CAREFREE LAWNS CLOSED2937 W COLLEGE AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984140323024/7/1998

MILWAUKEERUBIO/JAN WALTERS/METROPOLITAN MA CLOSED8916 W PLAMETTO AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 104310809019/7/2012

MILWAUKEERUBIO/JAN WALTERS/METROPOLITAN MA CLOSED8916 W PLAMETTO AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 104310809019/7/2012

MILWAUKEERUTH HUMPHRIES/BRADLEY EXTERMINA CLOSED8001-03 W BECKETT AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004270225026/7/2000

MILWAUKEERYAN D. SCHLEGEL/DJILALI BOUOUCHM CLOSED1930 N WARREN AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 014310301019/4/2001

MILWAUKEESALLY LINDNER/TURF & TREE WORX/DAR CLOSED4828 W WISCONSIN AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 094100708015/13/2010

MILWAUKEESALVATORE SENDIK/TRUGREEN CHEMLA CLOSED3444 N LAKE DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 114101010021/10/2013

MILWAUKEESCHOOK/MILWAUKEE JAIL CLOSED901 N 9TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994100219014/22/1999
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MILWAUKEESCOTT KREITER/NEWPORT WEST CONDO CLOSED5253 N LOVERS LANE RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0641008150212/12/2006

MILWAUKEESIEMSEN/KRUEGER/HARTZHEIM CLOSED1353 N 42 ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 9942707060110/20/1999

MILWAUKEEST CHARLES/CATTERUCIA CLOSED6627 MILWAUKEE AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994270601019/20/1999

MILWAUKEESTEPHEN GILLESPIE/TRUGREEN CHEMLA CLOSED216 S 62 ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0441406091211/15/2004

MILWAUKEESZANDEREK/TRUGREEN LP CLOSED614 E HOWARD AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004290517015/18/2000

MILWAUKEETERRY/FARAJ/TRUGREEN CLOSED3029 N BOOTH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974100620015/4/1998

MILWAUKEETIM MICHALAK V CROWN HARDWARE & CLOSED2016 N MARTIN LUTHER KI MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 144310910207/15/2015

MILWAUKEEVAILLANCOURT CLOSED1649 S 33RD ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004270104013/21/2000

MILWAUKEEVALERICE WILSON/TRUGREEN CLOSED2416 N BOOTH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004100103013/14/2000

MILWAUKEEVANDEMOORE/STILES/ALLGREEN CLOSED1219 S 89TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 9841007310110/22/1998

MILWAUKEEWASSERMAN/BAUMGARTEN-KRUEGER F CLOSED225 E WISCONSIN AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994140601024/14/2000

MILWAUKEEZELLO/TRUGREEN/COLLINS CLOSED3033 N MURRAY AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974040801038/13/1997

OAK CREEKGLEN DRAPES/PAT BOUCHER CLOSED7679 S LOGAN AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0943108210112/3/2009

OAK CREEKGREG JACKSON/PHIL BOWEN/SPRING GRE CLOSED6630 S 22ND ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0341406160212/29/2003

OAK CREEKTRUGREEN LTD/JASTROCH @OAK CREEK CLOSED9930 S NICHOLSON RD MILWAUKEE T05N, R22E, SEC 27, SWQ, NWQQ 084310722031/28/2010

OAK CREEKTRUGREEN LTD/JASTROCH @OAK CREEK CLOSED9930 S NICHOLSON RD MILWAUKEE T05N, R22E, SEC 27, SWQ, NWQQ 084310722031/28/2010

RIVER HILLSDARLENE LOCHBIHLER/CHAUNCEY JONE CLOSED8150 N DEAN RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 064310426016/8/2007

RIVER HILLSROBERT BOUCHER/FRED WOLFF DBA BR CLOSED8990 RANGE LINE RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 024311210029/4/2003

SHOREWOOD CLOSED2608 E SHOREWOOD BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974040512017/17/1997

SHOREWOODADVANCE TREE & LAWNCARE/BRUCE CLOSED1507 E OLIVE ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994850330014/5/1999

SHOREWOODANON/TOM FENZL DBA T & L LAWN SERV CLOSED1619 E MENLO BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 104310330013/8/2011

SHOREWOODGREG JACH/ECOLAB, INC CLOSED1305 E CAPITOL DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 014100906034/10/2002

SHOREWOODKRISTIN FRASER/TRUGREEN/JOHNATHAN CLOSED4414 N FARWELL AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 084310430031/12/2010

SHOREWOODKRISTIN FRASER/TRUGREEN/JOHNATHAN CLOSED4414 N FARWELL AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 084310430031/12/2010

SHOREWOODMARIN/TRUGREEN LP CLOSED4524 BARTLETT AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004290717017/17/2000

SHOREWOODMARY MACHI/JEFF NEDUZAK/TRUGREEN CLOSED3701 N LAKE DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 054310511022/1/2006

SHOREWOODRADMILA STANUCEVIC/JACOB? CLOSED4338 N SHEFFIELD AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 014310615011/29/2002

SHOREWOODSCHOENAUER/ENVIRONMENTAL MICRO/J CLOSED1111 E CAPITOL DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984140901014/16/1999

SHOREWOODTIMINS/BALFANZ/ADVANCED TREE & LA CLOSED4055 N LAKE DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004020620011/31/2001

SOUTH MILWAUKEEALL GREEN/GUEHLSTORF CLOSED215 MENOMONEE AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974140627028/11/1997
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SOUTH MILWAUKEEBARB DINKELMAN/NATURESCAPE/GREG CLOSED1727 MONROE AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0543109220211/7/2006

SOUTH MILWAUKEEGUEHLSTORF/ALLGREEN CLOSED215 MENOMONEE AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974140402017/16/1997

SOUTH MILWAUKEEPATRICIA L. PRITCHARD/RAYMOND J. SIE CLOSED1323 MONROE AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004140124025/14/2001

WAUWATOSABRADLEY EXTERMINATING COMPANY CLOSED10608 W BLUEMOUND RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984100309015/24/1999

WAUWATOSACONRAD SOBCZAK/TRUGREEN CHEMLA CLOSED6015 WASHINGTON BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 024310924022/3/2003

WAUWATOSAD KREUTER V JW'S LAWN & SNOW PLOW CLOSED8506 JACKSON PARK BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 134310718019/26/2014

WAUWATOSAD KREUTER V JW'S LAWN & SNOW PLOW CLOSED8506 JACKSON PARK BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 134310718019/26/2014

WAUWATOSADARRYL ZELLMER/WEED MAN LAWN CA CLOSED2881 N 118TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 074150524026/25/2007

WAUWATOSADAWN CROWLEY/SHOWPIECE LAWNS INC CLOSED619 N 98TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 094310602038/5/2010

WAUWATOSADAWN CROWLEY/SHOWPIECE LAWNS INC CLOSED619 N 98TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 094310602038/5/2010

WAUWATOSADOUG WEINTRAUB/TRUGREEN CHEMLA CLOSED12007 DIANE DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 034310328014/8/2003

WAUWATOSAHALBMANN/PAASCH-HOLMAN CLOSED8925 JACKSON PARK DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984140901029/23/1999

WAUWATOSAHAMANN/TRUGREEN/IDXIKOWSKI CLOSED501 N 115TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 9741008150112/11/1997

WAUWATOSAHEDER/TRUGREEN CLOSED11600 W CENTER ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974040619034/28/1998

WAUWATOSAJIM RAYMOND/SCOTTS LAWN SERVICE CLOSED2341 N 101ST ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 124310522058/24/2012

WAUWATOSAJIM WARD VS ELMBROOK ORGANICS/STE CLOSED6188 WASHINGTON CIR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 1341003250212/1/2014

WAUWATOSAJIM WARD VS ELMBROOK ORGANICS/STE CLOSED6188 WASHINGTON CIR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 1341003250212/1/2014

WAUWATOSALEE/GREENRIDGE INC CLOSED9556 BEVERLY PL MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004290530016/2/2000

WAUWATOSALEE/NATURESCAPE CLOSED2324 MENOMONEE RIVER P MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004290501015/10/2000

WAUWATOSALOCKERS FLORIST-WAUWATOSA CLOSED9125 W NORTH AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984100811022/11/1999

WAUWATOSAMENOMONEE RIVER FISH KILL/DNR CLOSEDMILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 9942708130112/14/1999

WAUWATOSANELSON/TRUGREEN CLOSED1058 N 124TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 994100503059/22/1999

WAUWATOSAPATRICIA COURTNEY/WILLIAM KLEIN/KL CLOSED2177 N 70TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 024311025012/28/2003

WAUWATOSAROSEMARY GERHARZ/ORKIN EXTERMINA CLOSED2525 N 97TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 024140425029/10/2004

WAUWATOSAROSEMARY GERHORZ/PREMIER LAWNS O CLOSED2525 W 95TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004290925019/25/2000

WAUWATOSARUEHLE/TRUGREEN-CHEMLAWN CLOSED2324 N PASADENA BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004100919014/1/2002

WEST ALLISANON/METROPOLITAN MAINTENANCE & CLOSED11020 W ROGERS ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 134310724015/18/2015

WEST ALLISANONYMOUS/METROPOLITAN MAINTENA CLOSED11020 W ROGERS ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0341409150612/11/2003

WEST ALLISCAROL WIEDENHOEFT/TRUGREEN CLOSED2177 S 109TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 064020621016/19/2007

WEST ALLISEARTH MANAGEMENT INC/RICK RIZZARD CLOSED8100 W GREENFIELD AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 014140618017/9/2001
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WEST ALLISHANNEMANHORBINSKI/HOLSCHER/ALLG CLOSED2254 S 107TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 9741410060110/15/1998

WEST ALLISHI-TECH PEST CONTROL/GREG ROGALA CLOSED1415A S 84TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 104310520015/17/2011

WEST ALLISJUDY HICKSTEIN/UNKNOWN @OFFICE DE CLOSED10707 W CLEVELAND AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 054310728021/13/2006

WEST ALLISKELLY/TRUGREEN CLOSED2047 S 107TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 9741409290211/17/1997

WEST ALLISLOCKE/GUENTNER/MILWAUKEE LAWN M CLOSED11308 W GREENFIELD AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004140405028/18/2000

WEST ALLISRANDY DEXTER/ASPLUNDH TREE EXPER CLOSED8100 W GREENFIELD AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 015160130012/15/2001

WEST ALLISTRUGREEN-CHEMLAWN/KATALINICH CLOSED2542 S 85TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974850402014/2/1997

WEST ALLISVANDEMOORE/SUCHLA/ALLGREEN CLOSED936 S 116TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 984140501057/17/2000

WEST ALLISVANDEMOORE\VLCANSKY\COOPER LAW CLOSED1131 S 110TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974140516077/6/1998

WEST ALLISVESPERMAN/ZENTGRAF CLOSED7508 W JACKSON DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 974140611032/22/1999

WEST ALLISVILLANI LANDSHAPERS LAWN & LNDSCP CLOSED11139 W BECHER ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 064100419011/31/2007

WHITEFISH BAYAMY JOYCE/GERSCHKE LANDSCAPING CLOSED5454 & 5462 N SHORELAND MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0243107010210/31/2002

WHITEFISH BAYAMY JOYCE/JEFF NEDUZAK/TRUGREEN CLOSED5524 N SANTA MONICA BL MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0741006080110/22/2007

WHITEFISH BAYAMY JOYCE/SCOTTS LAWN CARE CLOSED900 E CIRCLE DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 084311103012/10/2009

WHITEFISH BAYAMY JOYCE/SHOWPIECE LAWNS INC CLOSED5518 N SANTA MONICA BL MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 094310429018/5/2010

WHITEFISH BAYAMY JOYCE/SHOWPIECE LAWNS INC CLOSED5518 N SANTA MONICA BL MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 094310429018/5/2010

WHITEFISH BAYAMY JOYCE/UNKNOWN @WHITEFISH BA CLOSED5536 N HOLLYWOOD AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 054310419029/6/2005

WHITEFISH BAYARNOLD/KORT/HAPPY LAWN CLOSED5145 N IDLEWILD AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004100814025/13/2002

WHITEFISH BAYBARBARA DALLMAN V TERRY CLARK/TR CLOSED4426 N ARDMORE AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 1743103312010/17/2017

WHITEFISH BAYBETTY KOEPKE/ELITE FURNACE & AIR DU CLOSED4870 N DIVERSEY BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0743111210110/30/2008

WHITEFISH BAYDAWN TARPEY/HAPPY LAWNS INC CLOSED5129 N HOLLYWOOD AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0143107020112/19/2001

WHITEFISH BAYFABIAN-ALBERT/J NEDUSUK/TRUGREEN CLOSED5317 N SANTA MONICA BL MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0343106060212/6/2004

WHITEFISH BAYJIM HAZARD/TRUGREEN CHEMLAWN CLOSED4816 N BARTLETT AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 024310425012/26/2003

WHITEFISH BAYJULIA RACKOVAN/M&M TREE SERVICE CLOSED4855 N ELKHART AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 024310503024/29/2004

WHITEFISH BAYKATHERINE MURRAY/NATURESCAPE CLOSED4953 N BERKLEY BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0543106060111/9/2006

WHITEFISH BAYKEN WARGIN/EARL MEREDITH/METROPO CLOSED5531 N BERKELEY BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004020620028/6/2001

WHITEFISH BAYKEN WARGIN/GREEN VALLEY LAWN INC- CLOSED5543 N BERKELEY BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004290918019/26/2000

WHITEFISH BAYKORT CLOSED700 E HENRY CLAY ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004100814013/21/2003

WHITEFISH BAYKORT/KIEPER/BEST MAINTENANCE & LA CLOSED633 E HENRY CLAY ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004270424044/6/2001

WHITEFISH BAYKORT/WEEDS INC CLOSED5100 N IDLEWILD ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004290426035/10/2000
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WHITEFISH BAYLAURA END/CRAIG KRELL/TREETOPS LAN CLOSED160 E SILVER SPRING DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 114310420045/6/2013

WHITEFISH BAYLAURA END/CRAIG KRELL/TREETOPS LAN CLOSED160 E SILVER SPRING DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 114310420045/6/2013

WHITEFISH BAYLAURA END/TREETOPS LANDSCAPE DESI CLOSED160 E SILVER SPRING DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 114310420038/21/2012

WHITEFISH BAYLAURA END/TREETOPS LANDSCAPE DESI CLOSED160 E SILVER SPRING DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 114310420038/21/2012

WHITEFISH BAYMELANIE ARIENS/TRUGREEN CHEMLAWN CLOSED1000 E FAIRMOUNT AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0343109230311/20/2003

WHITEFISH BAYWARGIN/METROPOLITAN MAINTENANCE CLOSED5531 N BERKELEY BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004290510025/15/2000

WHITEFISH BAYWARGIN/TRUGREEN LP CLOSED5573 N BERKELEY BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 004290501025/10/2000

WHITEFISH BAYWILLIAM KORT/ALL-CARE SERVICE CORP CLOSED5157 N IDLEWILD AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 014310416017/17/2003

WHITEFISH BAYWILLIAM KORT/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CLOSED5157 N IDLEWILD AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 024310411022/21/2003

WHITEFISH BAYWILLIAM KORT/SCOTT'S LAWN SERVICE CLOSED906 E COLFAX PL MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 024310411014/29/2004

LONGTERM INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION SITES

FRANKLINTUCKAWAY COUNTRY CLUB - FRANKLIN CLOSED8221 S 68TH ST MILWAUKEE T05N, R21E, SEC 15, NWQ, QQ 0341407110211/1/2006

FRANKLINTUCKAWAY COUNTRY CLUB - FRANKLIN CLOSED8221 S 68TH ST MILWAUKEE T05N, R21E, SEC 15, SWQ, QQ 0341407110211/1/2006

MILWAUKEEPORT OF MILWAUKEE-MILWAUKEE CLOSED1900 S HARBOR DR MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 0343108140110/2/2007

OAK CREEKROWAN/VOGT FARM - OAK CREEK CLOSED1730 E PUETZ MILWAUKEE T05N, R22E, SEC 15, SWQ, SWQQ 944140721083/18/1997

WAUWATOSAHAWKS NURSERY @WAUWATOSA CLOSED12217 WATERTOWN PLANK MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 064101113019/11/2007

ACUTE AGRICHEMICAL SPILL SITES

CUDAHYPATRICK CUDAHY CLOSED3500 E BARNARD AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 955110705037/11/1995 95-50

FRANKLINHOME DEPOT @FRANKLIN CLOSED6489 S 27TH ST MILWAUKEE T05N, R21E, SEC 01, NEQ, NEQQ 024140923033/4/2005 02-46

FRANKLINTRUGREEN LTD @FRANKLIN CLOSED7217 STONE HEDGE RD MILWAUKEE T05N, R21E, SEC 09, NWQ, NWQQ 104310713013/23/2011 10-28

FRANKLINKLECZKA JAMES @FRANKLIN CLOSED7774 TUCKAWAY SHORES MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 9941410250412/14/1999 99-70

GREENFIELDTRUGREEN LTD @GREENFIELD CLOSED4621 S 84TH ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 094310519027/20/2009 09-22

MILWAUKEECANNON/DNR/UNKNOWN SPILLER CLOSED7600 W BRADLEY RD MILWAUKEE T08N, R21E, SEC 09, SEQ, SEQQ 004270417017/12/2000 00-32

MILWAUKEETRUGREEN LTD @MILWAUKEE CLOSED11184 W APPLETON AVE MILWAUKEE T08N, R21E, SEC 30, NEQ, NWQQ 0143109060210/24/2001 01-33

MILWAUKEEMCR PROPERTY MAINTENANCE @MILWA CLOSED2106 W CORNELL ST MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 084100613022/2/2009 08-28

MILWAUKEETRUGREEN LTD @MILWAUKEE CLOSED3320 E KENWOOD BLVD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 084311006011/21/2009 08-48

MILWAUKEEMILLER PARK @MILWAUKEE CLOSED1 BREWER WAY MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 094100619015/12/2010 09-37

MILWAUKEETRUGREEN @MILWAUKEE CLOSED8120 W BRADLEY RD MILWAUKEE T08N, R21E, SEC 09, SEQ, SWQQ 134310513019/26/2013 13-08
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MILWAUKEETRUGREEN @MILWAUKEE CLOSEDSTATE ROAD 181 MILWAUKEE T09N, R21E, SEC , Q, QQ 1543106290212/22/2015 15-29

MILWAUKEEBATZNER PEST CONTROL @MILWAUKEE CLOSED2001 E NEPORT AVE MILWAUKEE T07N, R22E, SEC 10, SWQ, NWQQ 1643106301311/2/2017 16-32

MILWAUKEEMILWAUKEE PUBLIC SCHOOLS CLOSED1124 N 11TH ST MILWAUKEE T07N, R22E, SEC 20, SWQ, SWQQ 965560726018/2/1996 96-68

MILWAUKEELAPORTE WATER TECH CLOSED6800 N TEUTONIA AVE MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 965560903019/17/1996 96-80

MILWAUKEECONTINENTAL GRAIN CO CLOSED960 E BAY ST MILWAUKEE T06N, R22E, SEC 04, SEQ, SWQQ 9740906200110/3/1997 97-55

MILWAUKEECANADIAN PACIFIC RAILROAD CLOSEDCANAL ST MILWAUKEE T07N, R21E, SEC 36, NEQ, NWQQ 985560604016/4/1998 98-34

OAK CREEKUSF HOLLAND @OAK CREEK CLOSEDEXIT 322 WB INTERSTATE 9 MILWAUKEE T05N, R22E, SEC 30, NWQ, NWQQ 054310701013/1/2006 05-40

OAK CREEKTRUGREEN LTD/JASTROCH @OAK CREEK CLOSED9930 S NICHOLSON RD MILWAUKEE T05N, R22E, SEC 27, SWQ, NWQQ 084310722031/8/2010 08-40

OAK CREEKDIAMOND TRUCKING CLOSED2000 W RYAN RD MILWAUKEE TN, R, SEC , Q, QQ 954140518016/2/1995 95-12

WAUWATOSADORSHAK FAMILY TREE SVC @WAUWAT CLOSED68TH ST MILWAUKEE T07N, R21E, SEC 22, SEQ, SWQQ 0541010050112/22/2005 05-47
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Executive Summary 2017

Envirosite Corporation has conducted a search of all reasonably ascertainable records in accordance with EPA’s 
AAI (40 CFR Part 312) requirements and the ASTM E-1527-13 Environmental Site Assessments standard.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION:

ADDRESS:
1360-12-00
STH 145, Good Hope & 107th Structure Improvements
Milwaukee, WI 53224

COORDINATES:
Latitude (North): 43.146051 - 43°8'45.8"
Longitude (West): -88.048020 - -88°2'52.9"
Universal Transverse Mercator: Zone 16N
UTM X (Meters): 414779.88
UTM Y (Meters): 4777566.78

ELEVATION:
Elevation: 795.000 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Subject Property Map: 43088b1 MENOMONEE FALLS, WI
Most Recent Revision: 2015

Page 1 of 283



Executive Summary by Distance 2017

MAP ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE(S) RELATIVE 
ELEVATION

DIRECTION / DISTANCE

1 MILWAUKEE METO CENTER 10953-10955 W FOND DU LAC WDS - WI Lower SE / 0.024 mi.
2 INFOSYS 10850 W PARK PLACE AST - WI Lower N / 0.092 mi.
3 GRIFFIN CHEVROLET 11100 W METRO AUTO MALL RCRA_CESQG, SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI Higher SSW / 0.103 mi.
4 HAROLD ROCHOL 7120 N 107TH ST UST - WI Higher ENE / 0.135 mi.
A5 BERGSTROM CHEVROLET 11200 METRO BLVD AST - WI Higher WSW / 0.166 mi.
A6 CARMAX #7179 11011 WEST METRO AUTO MALL T 2 - WI Higher WSW / 0.170 mi.
A7 CARMAX # 7179 11011 W METRO BLVD AST - WI, UST - WI Higher WSW / 0.170 mi.
A8 BERGSTROM HUMMER OF MILWAUKEE 11330 W METRO BLVD AST - WI Higher WSW / 0.193 mi.
9 WI DOT R-O-W (HWY SIGN) USH 45, N OF GOOD HOPE RD CRS - WI, ERP - WI, WRR - WI Lower WNW / 0.194 mi.
A10 BERGSTROM NANO CARS INC D/B/A S... 11340 W METRO BLVD AST - WI Lower WSW / 0.205 mi.
A11 HEISER TOYOTA 11301 W METRO BLVD AST - WI, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_CESQG, SHWIMS ... Lower WSW / 0.212 mi.
12 CARMEN FALSON 10501 W GOOD HOPE RD UST - WI Higher ENE / 0.240 mi.
13 WI DOT ROW GOOD HOPE & 41/45 I... GOOD HOPE & 41/45 INT, NW... CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI Lower WNW / 0.266 mi.
B14 JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE 7007 N 115TH ST CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI Lower W / 0.271 mi.
B15 JOY FARM 7007 N 115TH ST SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI Lower W / 0.271 mi.
16 MFD ENGINE HOUSE NO 16 10320 W FOND DU LAC AVE ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, WDS - WI Lower SE / 0.348 mi.
17 MAPLE TREE SCHOOL 6644 N 107TH ST RCRA_NONGEN, WDS - WI, WRR - WI Lower SSE / 0.354 mi.
18 WI DOT GOOD HOPE RD SITE 11625 W GOOD HOPE RD CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI Lower W / 0.381 mi.
19 US HEALTHWORKS-PARK PLACE 11414 W PARK PL STE 100 ECHO, FRS, RCRA_CESQG, SHWIMS - WI, WDS... Lower NW / 0.384 mi.
20 SCHWISTER FORD INC 10136 W FOND DU LAC CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - WI, SH... Lower SE / 0.494 mi.
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Executive Summary by Database 2017

SUBJECT PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS:

The subject property was not listed in any of the databases searched by Envirosite Corporation.

SEARCH RESULTS:

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

RCRA_CESQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed conditionally exempt small quantity generators 2 SITES 
FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
3 GRIFFIN CHEVROLET 11100 W METRO AUTO MALL SSW / 0.103 mi. 18

- ID: WIR000121780 Status: No Violation/Inspections Date: N/A

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
A11 HEISER TOYOTA 11301 W METRO BLVD WSW / 0.212 mi. 37

- ID: WIR000127936 Status: No Violation/Inspections Date: N/A

STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

AST - WI: Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks 6 SITES FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
A5 BERGSTROM CHEVROLET 11200 METRO BLVD WSW / 0.166 mi. 23

- ID: Site ID 684371 Status: N/A Date: N/A
- ID: Reg ID 961330 Status: In Use Date: N/R
- ID: Reg ID 961338 Status: In Use Date: N/R
- ID: Reg ID 961339 Status: In Use Date: N/R

A7 CARMAX # 7179 11011 W METRO BLVD WSW / 0.170 mi. 27

- ID: Site ID 724656 Status: N/A Date: N/A
- ID: Reg ID 1143420 Status: In Use Date: N/R
- ID: Reg ID 1143421 Status: In Use Date: N/R

A8 BERGSTROM HUMMER OF 
MILWAUKEE

11330 W METRO BLVD WSW / 0.193 mi. 28

- ID: Site ID 680012 Status: N/A Date: N/A
- ID: Reg ID 873721 Status: In Use Date: N/R

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
2 INFOSYS 10850 W PARK PLACE N / 0.092 mi. 17

- ID: Site ID 789247 Status: N/A Date: N/A
- ID: Reg ID 1419468 Status: In Use Date: N/R

A10 BERGSTROM NANO CARS INC 
D/B/A SMART CENTER 
MILWAUKEE

11340 W METRO BLVD WSW / 0.205 mi. 35

- ID: Site ID 733865 Status: N/A Date: N/A
- ID: Reg ID 1168151 Status: In Use Date: N/R
- ID: Reg ID 1168165 Status: In Use Date: N/R
- ID: Reg ID 1168166 Status: In Use Date: N/R

A11 HEISER TOYOTA 11301 W METRO BLVD WSW / 0.212 mi. 37

- ID: Site ID 719745 Status: N/A Date: N/A
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Executive Summary by Database 2017

STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)

AST - WI: Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks 6 SITES FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE 

LOWER ELEVATION (cont.)

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
- ID: Reg ID 1103724 Status: In Use Date: N/R

UST - WI: Registered Underground Storage Tanks 3 SITES FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
4 HAROLD ROCHOL 7120 N 107TH ST ENE / 0.135 mi. 22

- ID: Site ID 86238 Status: N/A Date: N/A
- ID: Reg ID 306145 Status: Closed/Removed Date: 08/13/1995

A7 CARMAX # 7179 11011 W METRO BLVD WSW / 0.170 mi. 27

- ID: Site ID 724656 Status: N/A Date: N/A
- ID: Reg ID 1128257 Status: In Use Date: N/R

12 CARMEN FALSON 10501 W GOOD HOPE RD ENE / 0.240 mi. 41

- ID: Site ID 60370 Status: N/A Date: N/A
- ID: Reg ID 304674 Status: Closed/Removed Date: 06/03/1993
- ID: Reg ID 302492 Status: In Use Date: N/R

STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

LUST - WI: Underground Storage Tank with releases 4 SITES FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE 

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
13 WI DOT ROW GOOD HOPE & 

41/45 INTERCHANGE
GOOD HOPE & 41/45 INT, NW 
QTR

WNW / 0.266 mi. 43

- ID: 241965130 Status: CLOSED Date: 07/02/2013

B14 JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-
GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST W / 0.271 mi. 51

- ID: 241578150 Status: CLOSED Date: 02/15/2006
- ID: 241578150 Status: CLOSED Date: 06/15/1993

18 WI DOT GOOD HOPE RD SITE 11625 W GOOD HOPE RD W / 0.381 mi. 86

- ID: 241395000 Status: CLOSED Date: 12/28/1992

20 SCHWISTER FORD INC 10136 W FOND DU LAC SE / 0.494 mi. 96

- ID: 241143100 Status: CLOSED Date: 01/12/2006

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

SHWIMS - WI: Activities that occur at Facilities include landfill operation, waste transportation, hazardous waste generation, wood 
burning, waste processing, sharps collection and many more. 4 SITES FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
3 GRIFFIN CHEVROLET 11100 W METRO AUTO MALL SSW / 0.103 mi. 18

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
A11 HEISER TOYOTA 11301 W METRO BLVD WSW / 0.212 mi. 37
B15 JOY FARM 7007 N 115TH ST W / 0.271 mi. 78
19 US HEALTHWORKS-PARK 

PLACE
11414 W PARK PL STE 100 NW / 0.384 mi. 92
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Executive Summary by Database 2017

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS

SHWS - WI: State Hazardous Waste sites recorded in the state 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE 

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
20 SCHWISTER FORD INC 10136 W FOND DU LAC SE / 0.494 mi. 96

- ID: Facility ID 241143100 Status: N/A Date: N/A
- ID: Activity 02-41-279678 Status: CLOSED Date: 01/12/2006

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

ERP - WI: Sites with contaminated soil/water 2 SITES FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE 

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
9 WI DOT R-O-W (HWY SIGN) USH 45, N OF GOOD HOPE RD WNW / 0.194 mi. 29
20 SCHWISTER FORD INC 10136 W FOND DU LAC SE / 0.494 mi. 96

T 2 - WI: Tier II facilities who must submit a hazardous chemical inventory report 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .25 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
A6 CARMAX #7179 11011 WEST METRO AUTO 

MALL
WSW / 0.170 mi. 24

WDS - WI: Registry of Waste Disposal Sites includes landfill operation  waste transportation  hazardous waste generation wood 
burning  waste processing  sharps collection and many more. 9 SITES FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE 

EQUAL/HIGHER  ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
3 GRIFFIN CHEVROLET 11100 W METRO AUTO MALL SSW / 0.103 mi. 18

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
1 MILWAUKEE METO CENTER 10953-10955 W FOND DU LAC SE / 0.024 mi. 17
A11 HEISER TOYOTA 11301 W METRO BLVD WSW / 0.212 mi. 37
B15 JOY FARM 7007 N 115TH ST W / 0.271 mi. 78
16 MFD ENGINE HOUSE NO 16 10320 W FOND DU LAC AVE SE / 0.348 mi. 79
17 MAPLE TREE SCHOOL 6644 N 107TH ST SSE / 0.354 mi. 82
18 WI DOT GOOD HOPE RD SITE 11625 W GOOD HOPE RD W / 0.381 mi. 86
19 US HEALTHWORKS-PARK 

PLACE
11414 W PARK PL STE 100 NW / 0.384 mi. 92

20 SCHWISTER FORD INC 10136 W FOND DU LAC SE / 0.494 mi. 96

Following sites were unable to be mapped.

SITE NAME: ADDRESS, CITY, ZIP: DATABASE(S):

ALLSTATE SANDBLASTING & PAINT CO FRONT & MASON STS, MILWAUKEE SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI
CRANE ALAN 35TH AND MENOMONEE RIVER, MILWAUKEE FRS, WDS - WI
GAS STATION ON NW CORNER OF INTERS... E OKLAHOMA AVE AND S KINNI..., MILWAUKEE WDS - WI
HWY 45 & GOOD HOPE NORTHWEST QUADRANT, MILWAUKEE 53224 UST - WI
LAPHAM PARK LOCATION BROWN ST BETWEEN 6TH & 7TH..., MILW... CRS - WI, ERP - WI, WRR - WI
LOCATED IN GRASS MILLER PARK WAY SOUTH BOUN..., MILW... WDS - WI
M & I BANK PROPERTY N 2ND ST & WELLS ST NW CN..., MILWAUKEE BRRTS - WI, CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI
MMSD 44TH ST SOUTH OF WISCONSIN AVE E OF 44TH ST 300FT N OF WB..., MILWAUKEE SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI
OAK LEAF TRL OAK LEAF TRL, MILWAUKEE WDS - WI
PARKING LOT H PARKING LOT H, MILWAUKEE WDS - WI
S 92ND ST PROJECT ROW S 92ND ST HOWARD TO BELOIT..., MILWAUKEE CRS - WI, ERP - WI, WRR - WI
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Following sites were unable to be mapped. (cont.)

SITE NAME: ADDRESS, CITY, ZIP: DATABASE(S):

THE LOFTS ON BROADWAY 193 BROADWAY ST, MILWAUKEE WDS - WI
TUG HARRIS NEAR COAST GUARD STATION, MILWAUKEE SPILLS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI
VETERANS ADMIN STADIUM PROJ 4600R W NATIONAL AVE, MILWAUKEE SWF/LF - WI, WRR - WI
WI DOT - LAKE ARTERIAL C&NW R-O-W C&NW ROW JONES IS TO E LAY..., MILWAUKEE SWF/LF - WI, WRR - WI
WI DOT BRIDGE B40 269-270 I43-I94 OVR S 13TH ST NB&S..., MILWAUKEE WDS - WI
WI DOT BRIDGE B40 278 STH 145 OVR FLAGG FLO..., MILWAUKEE 53224 WDS - WI
WI DOT BRIDGE B40 279 STH 145 OVR FLAGG FLO..., MILWAUKEE 53224 WDS - WI
WI DOT BRIDGE B40-248 GOOD HOPE RD EB OVER ..., MILWAUKEE ... ECHO, FRS, RCRA_CESQG, SHWIMS - WI, WDS 

- WI
WI DOT BRIDGE B40-249 GOOD HOPE RD WB OVER ..., MILWAUKEE... ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, WDS - WI
WI DOT BRIDGE B40-271 & B40-272 STH 145 OVR LITTLE ME..., MILWAUKEE 53224 BRS, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, WDS - WI
WI DOT BRIDGE B40-279 FOND DU LAC FREWWAY S..., MILWAUKEE... ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN
WI DOT CONWAY PARCEL CONWAY ST & CAR FERRY DR, MILWAUKEE SWF/LF - WI, WRR - WI
WI DOT LAKE ARTERIAL-STAT 4256-4261 RUSSELL AVE AT R-O-W, MILWAUKEE SWF/LF - WI, WRR - WI
WI ELECTRIC POWER CO WI ELECTRIC POWER CO, MILWAUKEE WDS - WI
ZOO INTERCHANGE 2013 CORE BORROW... SE QUADRANT OF THE ZOO INT..., MILWAUKEE SWF/LF - WI, WRR - WI

DATABASE(S)  WITH NO MAPPED SITES:

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST
ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF Archived Resource Conservation and Recovery Act: Treatment Storage 

and Disposal Facilities
RCRA_TSDF Resource Conservation and Recovery Act: Treatment  Storage and 

Disposal Facilities

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST
CERCLIS NFRAP Comprehensive Environmental Response  Compensation and Liability Act 

No Further Remedial Action Planned
CERCLIS-HIST Comprehensive Environmental Response  Compensation and Liability Act
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility sites
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES Sites on SEMS Active Site Inventory
SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES Sites on SEMS Archived Site Inventory

FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST
CORRACTS Hazardous Waste Corrective Action

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST
DELISTED NPL Delisted National Priority List
DELISTED PROPOSED NPL Delisted proposed National Priority List
SEMS_DELETED NPL Sites Deleted from National Priorities List

FEDERAL ERNS LIST
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES
FED E C Engineering Controls
FED I C Institutional Controls
RCRA IC_EC RCRA sites with Institutional and Engineering Controls
I C - WI Deed Restriction at Closeout Sites

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST
NPL National Priority List
NPL EPA R1 GIS GIS for EPA Region 1 NPL
NPL EPA R6 GIS GIS for EPA Region 6 NPL
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FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST (cont.)
NPL EPA R8 GIS GIS for EPA Region 8 NPL
NPL EPA R9 GIS GIS for EPA Region 9 NPL
NPL LIENS National Priority List Liens
PART NPL Part National Priority List
PROPOSED NPL Proposed National Priority List
SEMS_FINAL NPL Sites included on the Final National Priorities List
SEMS_PROPOSED NPL Sites Proposed to be Added to the National Priorities List

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST
RCRA_FULL_DETAIL Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Full detail
RCRA_LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_ Large Quantity Generators
RCRA_NONGEN Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Non Generators
RCRA_SQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Small Quantity Generators

STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS
FEMA UST FEMA Underground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1
INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10
INDIAN UST R2 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2
INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4
INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5
INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6
INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7
INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8
INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9

STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS
INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1
INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10
INDIAN LUST R2 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2
INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4
INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5
INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6
INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7
INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8
INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9
LAST - WI Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS
SWF/LF - WI Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills

STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES
VCP - WI Voluntary Party Liability Exemption

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Sites
INDIAN ODI R8 Open Dump Inventory
ODI Open Dump Inventory
TRIBAL ODI Indian Open Dump Inventory Sites
INDIAN UST R5 - WI Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Region 5
SWRCY - WI Solid Waste Recycling Facilities

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES
FED CDL DOJ Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL Historical Clandestine Drug Labs
CDL - WI Clandestine Drug Labs

LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS
FED BROWNFIELDS Federal Brownfields
TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS Tribal Brownfields
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RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS
HMIRS (DOT) Hazardous Materials Information Reporting Systems
AG SPILLS - WI Agricultural Spill Cases
SPILLS - WI Spill

LOCAL LAND RECORDS
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LIENS - WI Liens

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS
AFS Air Facility Systems
BRS Biennial Reporting Systems
CDC HAZDAT Hazardous Substance Release and Health Effects Information
COAL ASH DOE Coal Ash: Department of Energy
COAL ASH EPA Coal Ash: Environmental Protection Agency
COAL GAS Coal Gas Plants
CONSENT (DECREES) Superfund Consent Decree
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS_2020 Wastes - Hazardous Waste - Corrective Action
DOD Department of Defense
DOT OPS Department of Transportation Office of Pipeline Safety
ECHO EPA Enforcement and Compliance History Online
ENOI Electronic Notice of Intent
EPA FUELS EPA Fuels Registration, Reporting, and Compliance List
EPA WATCH EPA Watch List
FA HWF Financial Assurance for Hazardous Waste Facilities
FEDLAND Federal Lands
FRS Facility Index Systems
FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System
FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System: Inspections
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
HWC DOCKET Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
INDIAN RESERVATION Indian Reservations
LEAD_SMELTER Lead Smelter Sites
LUCIS Land Use Control Information Systems
MINES Mines
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking Systems
NPL AOC Areas related to NPL remediation sites
OSHA Occupational Safety & Health Administration
PADS PCB Activity Database Systems
PCB TRANSFORMER Polychlorinated Biphenyls Transformers
PRP-CORP Companies in the SEMS-CERCLIS Potentially Responsible Parties List
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking Systems
RADINFO Radiation Information Systems
RMP Risk Management Plans
ROD Record of Decision
SCRD DRYCLEANERS SCRD Drycleaners
SEMS_SMELTER Sites on SEMS Potential Smelter Activity
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
TOSCA-CHEMICAL Toxic Substance Control Act: Chemicals
TOSCA-PLANT Toxic Substance Control Act: Plants
TRIS Toxic Release Inventory Systems
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailing Sites
AIRS - WI Air Permits
BEAP - WI Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program
BRRTS - WI Bureau of Remediation & Redevelopment Tracking System
CRS - WI Closed Remediation Sites
DAYCARE - WI Child Care
DRYCLEANERS - WI Drycleaning Facilities
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)
FA 1 - WI Financial Assurance
FA 2 - WI Financial Assurance 2
LEAD - WI Lead contaminated sites
MANIFEST - WI Hazardous Waste Manifest
WRR - WI Wisconsin Remedial Response Site Evaluation Report
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Property Proximity Map 2017

SUBJECT NAME: 1360-12-00 PREPARED FOR: Historical Information Gatherers
ADDRESS: STH 145, Good Hope & 107th Structure Impro... ORDER #: 17200
LAT/LONG: 43.146051 / -88.048020 REPORT DATE: December 21, 2017
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Area Map 2017

SUBJECT NAME: 1360-12-00 PREPARED FOR: Historical Information Gatherers
ADDRESS: STH 145, Good Hope & 107th Structure Impro... ORDER #: 17200
LAT/LONG: 43.146051 / -88.048020 REPORT DATE: December 21, 2017
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Map Findings Summary 2017

DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST

ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

RCRA_TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST

CERCLIS NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

CERCLIS-HIST 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

PRP SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST

DELISTED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

DELISTED PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SEMS_DELETED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

FEDERAL ERNS LIST

ERNS SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

FED E C 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FED I C 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

RCRA IC_EC 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

I C - WI 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL EPA R1 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL EPA R6 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL EPA R8 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL EPA R9 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

NPL LIENS SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

PART NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SEMS_FINAL NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SEMS_PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0
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Map Findings Summary 2017

DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

RCRA_CESQG 0.250 1 1 -- -- -- 2

RCRA_FULL_DETAIL 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

RCRA_LQG 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

RCRA_NONGEN 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

RCRA_SQG 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R1 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R10 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R2 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R4 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R5 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R6 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R7 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R8 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R9 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

AST - WI 0.250 1 5 -- -- -- 6

UST - WI 0.250 0 3 -- -- -- 3

STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

INDIAN LUST R1 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R10 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R2 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R4 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R5 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R6 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R7 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R8 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN LUST R9 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

LAST - WI 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

LUST - WI 0.500 0 0 4 -- -- 4

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

SHWIMS - WI 0.500 1 1 2 -- -- 4

SWF/LF - WI 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
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Map Findings Summary 2017

DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS

SHWS - WI 1.000 0 0 1 0 -- 1

STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

VCP - WI 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN ODI R8 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

ODI 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

TRIBAL ODI 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

INDIAN UST R5 - WI 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

SWRCY - WI 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES

FED CDL SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

US HIST CDL SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

CDL - WI SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS

FED BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

HMIRS (DOT) SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

AG SPILLS - WI 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

SPILLS - WI 0.125 0 -- -- -- -- 0

LOCAL LAND RECORDS

LIENS 2 SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

LIENS - WI 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

AFS SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

BRS SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

CDC HAZDAT 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

COAL ASH DOE 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

COAL GAS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

CONSENT (DECREES) 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS_2020 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
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Map Findings Summary 2017

DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

DOT OPS SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

ECHO SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

ENOI SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

EPA FUELS SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

EPA WATCH SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

FA HWF SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

FEDLAND 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

FRS SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

FTTS SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

FTTS INSP SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

HWC DOCKET SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

ICIS SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

INDIAN RESERVATION 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

LEAD_SMELTER SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

MINES 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

MLTS SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

NPL AOC 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

OSHA SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

PADS SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

PCB TRANSFORMER SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

PRP-CORP SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

RAATS SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

RADINFO SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

RMP 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0

SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

SEMS_SMELTER SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

SSTS SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

TOSCA-CHEMICAL SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

TOSCA-PLANT SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

TRIS SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

AIRS - WI SP -- -- -- -- -- 0
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Map Findings Summary 2017

DATABASE
SUBJECT 

PROPERTY

SEARCH 
DISTANCE
(MILES) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 >1

TOTAL 
MAPPED

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

BEAP - WI 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0

BRRTS - WI SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

CRS - WI SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

DAYCARE - WI SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

DRYCLEANERS - WI 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

ERP - WI 0.500 0 1 1 -- -- 2

FA 1 - WI SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

FA 2 - WI SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

LEAD - WI SP -- -- -- -- -- 0

MANIFEST - WI 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0

T 2 - WI 0.250 0 1 -- -- -- 1

WDS - WI 0.500 2 1 6 -- -- 9

WRR - WI SP -- -- -- -- -- 0
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 1
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.024 mi.
Actual: 124.754 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 771.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334095913
EPA ID: WIP200000329Site Name : MILWAUKEE METO CENTER

10953-10955 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [WDS - WI]

WDS - WI

Facility ID : 241676160
Facility Status : OPERATING
Facility Owner Type : PRIVATE
Mailing Address : 400 E SAMPLE ST STE 2028, POMPANO, FL 33064
Public Land Survey System Description: NOT AVAILABLE
WDNR Region : SOUTHEAST REGION
SIC Code : NONE
NAICS Code : NONE
NAICS Code Description : N/R
Latitude and Longitude : NOT AVAILABLE

Owner Details
Facility Owner Name : N/R
Facility Owner Address : 400 E SAMPLE ST STE 2028, POMPANO, FL 33064

Waste Management Activity Details
License Number : N/A
Activity Status : INACTIVE
Activity Type : HW GENERATOR - TEMPORARY-OBSOLETE CODE
Waste : N/R

Map Id: 2
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 342503074
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : INFOSYS

10850 W PARK PLACE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [AST - WI]

AST - WI

Facility Name : INFOSYS
Facility Address : 10850 W PARK PLACE, MILWAUKEE, 53224
County : MILWAUKEE

Site ID : 789247
Federally Regulated UST : N/R
Land Owner Type : Private
Fire Department ID : Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Reg ID : 1419468
Object Type : AST
WANG Object ID : N/R
Tank Status Code : In Use
Tank Status Date : N/R
Tank Contents ID : Diesel
Capacity (in Gallons) : 147
Occupancy Type ID : Backup or Emergency Generator
Wall Size : Double
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 2
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 342503074
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : INFOSYS

10850 W PARK PLACE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [AST - WI] (cont.)

AST - WI (cont.)

Marketer : N
Site Address : 10850 W PARK PLACE, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Cust ID : 1248535
Owner : INFOSYS
Owner Address : 10850 W PARK PLACE SUITE 800, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Owner PO Box : N/R

Map Id: 3
Direction: SSW
Distance: 0.103 mi.
Actual: 545.510 ft.
Elevation: 0.151 mi. / 797.999 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 340874729
EPA ID: WIR000121780Site Name : GRIFFIN CHEVROLET

11100 W METRO AUTO MALL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [RCRA_CESQG, SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI]

RCRA_CESQG

Date form received by agency : 10/26/2016
Facility name : GRIFFIN CHEVROLET
Facility address : 11100 W METRO AUTO MALL, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
EPA ID : WIR000121780
Mailing address : 11100 W METRO AUTO MALL, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
Contact : DAVID MAERTZ
Contact address : 11100 W METRO AUTO MALL, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
Contact country : US
Contact telephone : 414-434-5151
Contact email : DMAERTZ@GRIFFINCHEVY.COM
EPA Region : 05
Land type : Private
Source type : Notification
Classification : Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Description :

Handlers that generate 100 kilograms or less of hazardous waste per calendar month, and accumulate 1000 kg or 
less of hazardous waste at any time; or generate one kilogram or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar 
month, and accumulate at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or 
contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of 
acutely hazardous waste;or generate 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris 
resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous waste during any calendar 
month, and accumulate at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or 
contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of 
acutely hazardous waste.

Owner/Operator Summary :
Owner Operator name : BERGSTROM CORP
Owner Operator address : 11100 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
Owner Operator country : US
Owner Operator telephone : 414-434-5151
Owner Operator Email : N/R
Owner Operator Fax : N/R
Legal status : Private
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 3
Direction: SSW
Distance: 0.103 mi.
Actual: 545.510 ft.
Elevation: 0.151 mi. / 797.999 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 340874729
EPA ID: WIR000121780Site Name : GRIFFIN CHEVROLET

11100 W METRO AUTO MALL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [RCRA_CESQG, SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI] 
(cont.)

RCRA_CESQG (cont.)

Owner Operator Type : Operator
Owner/Op start date : 09/30/2003
Owner/Op end date : 07/26/2015

Owner Operator name : BERGSTROM CORP
Owner Operator address : ONE NEENAH CENTER, NEENAH WI 54956
Owner Operator country : US
Owner Operator telephone : N/R
Owner Operator Email : N/R
Owner Operator Fax : N/R
Legal status : Private
Owner Operator Type : Owner
Owner/Op start date : 09/30/2003
Owner/Op end date : 07/26/2015

Owner Operator name : JAMES GRIFFIN
Owner Operator address : 1601 E JUNIPER WAY, HARTLAND WI 53029
Owner Operator country : US
Owner Operator telephone : 414-434-5151
Owner Operator Email : N/R
Owner Operator Fax : N/R
Legal status : Private
Owner Operator Type : Owner
Owner/Op start date : 07/26/2015
Owner/Op end date : N/R

Owner Operator name : GRIFFIN CHEVROLET
Owner Operator address : 11100 W METRO AUTO MALL, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
Owner Operator country : US
Owner Operator telephone : 414-434-5151
Owner Operator Email : N/R
Owner Operator Fax : N/R
Legal status : Private
Owner Operator Type : Operator
Owner/Op start date : 07/26/2015
Owner/Op end date : N/R

Handler Activities Summary :
U.S. importer of hazardous waste : No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive) : No
Recycler of hazardous waste : No
Transporter of hazardous waste : No
Treater storer or disposer of HW : No
Underground injection activity : No
On-site burner exemption : No
Furnace exemption : No
Used oil fuel burner : No
Used oil processor : No
Used oil refiner : No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner : No
Used oil Specification marketer : No
Used oil transfer facility : No
Used oil transporter : No
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 3
Direction: SSW
Distance: 0.103 mi.
Actual: 545.510 ft.
Elevation: 0.151 mi. / 797.999 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 340874729
EPA ID: WIR000121780Site Name : GRIFFIN CHEVROLET

11100 W METRO AUTO MALL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [RCRA_CESQG, SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI] 
(cont.)

RCRA_CESQG (cont.)

Historical Generators :
Date form received by agency : 12/07/2010
Facility name : BERGSTROM CHEVROLET OF MILWAUKEE INC
Classification : Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency : 05/03/2005
Facility name : BERGSTROM CHEVROLET OF MILWAUKEE INC
Classification : Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary :
Waste code : D001
Waste name : IGNITABLE WASTE

Waste code : F003

Waste name :

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT 
SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; 
AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE 
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF 
THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE 
SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Waste code : F005

Waste name :

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, 
ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR 
MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND 
STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Facility has No violations / inspections reported.

SHWIMS - WI

Facility ID : 341112420
Facility Status : OPERATING
Facility Owner Type : PRIVATE
Mailing Address : 11100 W METRO AUTO MALL, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Public Land Survay System Description: NOT AVAILABLE
WDNR Region : SOUTHEAST REGION
SIC Code : NONE
NAICS Code : 81111
NAICS Code Description : Automotive Mechanical and Electrical Repair and Maintenance
Latitude and Longitude : NOT AVAILABLE
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 3
Direction: SSW
Distance: 0.103 mi.
Actual: 545.510 ft.
Elevation: 0.151 mi. / 797.999 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 340874729
EPA ID: WIR000121780Site Name : GRIFFIN CHEVROLET

11100 W METRO AUTO MALL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [RCRA_CESQG, SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI] 
(cont.)

SHWIMS - WI (cont.)

Owner Details
Facility Owner Name : BERGSTROM CORP
Facility Owner Address : ONE NEENAH CENTER, NEENAH, WI 54956

Facility Owner Name : JAMES GRIFFIN
Facility Owner Address : 1601 E JUNIPER WAY, HARTLAND

Waste Management Activity Details
License Number : N/A
Activity Status : ACTIVE
Activity Type : HW GENERATOR - VERY SMALL

Waste : D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES, - F005 - SPENT NON-
HALOGENATED SOLV, - F003 - SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLV, -,

WDS - WI

Facility ID : 341112420
Facility Status : OPERATING
Facility Owner Type : PRIVATE
Mailing Address : 11100 W METRO AUTO MALL, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Public Land Survey System Description: NOT AVAILABLE
WDNR Region : SOUTHEAST REGION
SIC Code : NONE
NAICS Code : 81111
NAICS Code Description : Automotive Mechanical and Electrical Repair and Maintenance
Latitude and Longitude : NOT AVAILABLE

Owner Details
Facility Owner Name : BERGSTROM CORP
Facility Owner Address : ONE NEENAH CENTER, NEENAH, WI 54956

Facility Owner Name : JAMES GRIFFIN
Facility Owner Address : 1601 E JUNIPER WAY, HARTLAND

Waste Management Activity Details
License Number : N/A
Activity Status : ACTIVE
Activity Type : HW GENERATOR - VERY SMALL

Waste : D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES, - F005 - SPENT NON-
HALOGENATED SOLV, - F003 - SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLV, -,

License Number : N/A
Activity Status : INACTIVE
Activity Type : USED OIL BURNER
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 3
Direction: SSW
Distance: 0.103 mi.
Actual: 545.510 ft.
Elevation: 0.151 mi. / 797.999 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 340874729
EPA ID: WIR000121780Site Name : GRIFFIN CHEVROLET

11100 W METRO AUTO MALL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [RCRA_CESQG, SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI] 
(cont.)

WDS - WI (cont.)

Waste : W540 - OIL, -,

Map Id: 4
Direction: ENE
Distance: 0.135 mi.
Actual: 710.928 ft.
Elevation: 0.151 mi. / 797.001 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 342267666
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : HAROLD ROCHOL

7120 N 107TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [UST - WI]

UST - WI

Facility Name : HAROLD ROCHOL
Facility Address : 7120 N 107TH ST, MILWAUKEE, 53224
County : MILWAUKEE

Site Details
Site ID : 86238
Federally Regulated UST : N
Land Owner Type : Private
Fire Department : Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Occupancy Type ID : Residential
Marketer : N
Cust ID : 316202
Owner : HAROLD ROCHOL
Owner Address : 7120 N 107TH ST, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Building Name : HAROLD ROCHOL
Building Address : 7120 N 107TH ST, MILWAUKEE, 53224

Tank Details
Tank Status Date : 08/13/1995
Tank Status : Closed/Removed
Reg Object ID : 306145
Object Type : UST
Wang Object ID : 402007974
Tank Contents ID : Fuel Oil
Wall Size : Single
Gal : 1000
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Map Id: A5
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.166 mi.
Actual: 874.600 ft.
Elevation: 0.151 mi. / 796.001 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 342500517
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : BERGSTROM CHEVROLET

11200 METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53204

Database(s) : [AST - WI]

AST - WI

Facility Name : BERGSTROM CHEVROLET
Facility Address : 11200 METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, 53204
County : MILWAUKEE

Site ID : 684371
Federally Regulated UST : N/R
Land Owner Type : Private
Fire Department ID : Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Reg ID : 961330
Object Type : AST
WANG Object ID : N/R
Tank Status Code : In Use
Tank Status Date : N/R
Tank Contents ID : New Oil
Capacity (in Gallons) : 500
Occupancy Type ID : Mercantile/Commercial
Wall Size : Single
Marketer : N
Site Address : 11200 METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53204
Cust ID : 281534
Owner : BERGSTROM CORPORATION
Owner Address : 1 NEENAH CTR STE 700, NEENAH, WI 54956
Owner PO Box : N/R

Site ID : 684371
Federally Regulated UST : N/R
Land Owner Type : Private
Fire Department ID : Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Reg ID : 961338
Object Type : AST
WANG Object ID : N/R
Tank Status Code : In Use
Tank Status Date : N/R
Tank Contents ID : New Oil
Capacity (in Gallons) : 1000
Occupancy Type ID : Mercantile/Commercial
Wall Size : Single
Marketer : N
Site Address : 11200 METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53204
Cust ID : 281534
Owner : BERGSTROM CORPORATION
Owner Address : 1 NEENAH CTR STE 700, NEENAH, WI 54956
Owner PO Box : N/R

Site ID : 684371
Federally Regulated UST : N/R
Land Owner Type : Private
Fire Department ID : Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Reg ID : 961339
Object Type : AST
WANG Object ID : N/R
Tank Status Code : In Use
Tank Status Date : N/R
Tank Contents ID : Waste/Used Motor Oil

Page 23 of 283
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Map Id: A5
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.166 mi.
Actual: 874.600 ft.
Elevation: 0.151 mi. / 796.001 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 342500517
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : BERGSTROM CHEVROLET

11200 METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53204

Database(s) : [AST - WI] (cont.)

AST - WI (cont.)

Capacity (in Gallons) : 7000
Occupancy Type ID : Mercantile/Commercial
Wall Size : Single
Marketer : N
Site Address : 11200 METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53204
Cust ID : 281534
Owner : BERGSTROM CORPORATION
Owner Address : 1 NEENAH CTR STE 700, NEENAH, WI 54956
Owner PO Box : N/R

Map Id: A6
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.170 mi.
Actual: 897.097 ft.
Elevation: 0.151 mi. / 796.001 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 330320215
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CARMAX #7179

11011 WEST METRO AUTO MALL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [T 2 - WI]

T 2 - WI

Facility Name : CARMAX #7179
Facility Address : 11011 WEST METRO AUTO MALL, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
County : MILWAUKEE COUNTY

Site Details
Report Year : 2016
Facility ID : N/R
Facility Status : N/R
Facility Type : N/R
Facility Municipality : MILWAUKEE, CITY OF - MILWAUKEE
Corporate Name : Carmax
NAICS Code : 441120
NAICS Code Description : N/R
Main Chemical CAS Number : 8006619
Main Chemical ID : 129242
Main Chemical Name : GASOLINE
Main Chemical Maximum Daily Amount : 72000
Main Chemical Average Daily Amount : 36000
Main Chemical Onsite Days : 365
Main Chemical EHS Name : N/R
Is Main Chemical EHS : N
Is Main Chemical State Pure : N
Is Main Chemical State Mix : Y
Is Main Chemical State Solid : N
Is Main Chemical State Liquid : Y
Is Main Chemical State Gas : N
Is Main Chemical Hazard Fire : Y
Is Main Chemical Hazard Pressure : N
Is Main Chemical Hazard Reactivity : N
Is Main Chemical Hazard Delayed : Y
Is Main Chemical Hazard Immediate : Y
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Map Id: A6
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.170 mi.
Actual: 897.097 ft.
Elevation: 0.151 mi. / 796.001 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 330320215
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CARMAX #7179

11011 WEST METRO AUTO MALL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [T 2 - WI] (cont.)

T 2 - WI (cont.)

Is Main Chemical EHS more than TPQ : N
Number of Chemicals : N/R
Number of EHS Chemicals : N/R
Number of EHS More Than TPQ 
Chemicals: N/R
Is Trade Secret : N/R
Is Combustible Dust : N/R
Is Corrosive to Metal : N/R
Is Explosive : N/R
Is Flammable : N/R
Is Gas Under Pressure : N/R
Is Physical HNOC : N/R
Is Emission of Gas with Water : N/R
Is Organic Peroxide : N/R
Is Oxidizer : N/R
Is Pyrophoric Gas : N/R
Is Pyrophoric Liquid or Solid : N/R
Is Self-Heating : N/R
Is Self-Reactive : N/R
Is Acute Toxicity : N/R
Is Aspiration Hazard : N/R
Is Carcinogenicity : N/R
Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity : N/R
Is Health HNOC : N/R
Is Reproductive Toxicity : N/R
Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization: N/R
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation: N/R
Is Simple Asphyxiant : N/R
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation : N/R
Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity : N/R
Unit : N/R
Is Reporting Facility : N/R
Report Submission ID : N/R
Report Type : N/R
Report Is Reporting Facility : N/R
Report Submission Class : N/R

Facility Name : CARMAX #7179
Facility Address : 11011 WEST METRO AUTO MALL, MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53224
County : N/R

Site Details
Report Year : N/R
Facility ID : N/R
Facility Status : ACTIVE
Facility Type : Facility
Facility Municipality : N/R
Corporate Name : Carmax
NAICS Code : 441120
NAICS Code Description : N/R
Main Chemical CAS Number : 8006619
Main Chemical ID : N/R
Main Chemical Name : GASOLINE
Main Chemical Maximum Daily Amount : N/R
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: A6
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.170 mi.
Actual: 897.097 ft.
Elevation: 0.151 mi. / 796.001 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 330320215
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CARMAX #7179

11011 WEST METRO AUTO MALL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [T 2 - WI] (cont.)

T 2 - WI (cont.)

Main Chemical Average Daily Amount : N/R
Main Chemical Onsite Days : N/R
Main Chemical EHS Name : N/R
Is Main Chemical EHS : N
Is Main Chemical State Pure : N
Is Main Chemical State Mix : Y
Is Main Chemical State Solid : N
Is Main Chemical State Liquid : Y
Is Main Chemical State Gas : N/R
Is Main Chemical Hazard Fire : N/R
Is Main Chemical Hazard Pressure : N
Is Main Chemical Hazard Reactivity : N
Is Main Chemical Hazard Delayed : Y
Is Main Chemical Hazard Immediate : Y
Is Main Chemical EHS more than TPQ : N/R
Number of Chemicals : 1
Number of EHS Chemicals : 0
Number of EHS More Than TPQ 
Chemicals: 0
Is Trade Secret : N/R
Is Combustible Dust : No
Is Corrosive to Metal : No
Is Explosive : No
Is Flammable : No
Is Gas Under Pressure : No
Is Physical HNOC : No
Is Emission of Gas with Water : No
Is Organic Peroxide : No
Is Oxidizer : No
Is Pyrophoric Gas : No
Is Pyrophoric Liquid or Solid : No
Is Self-Heating : No
Is Self-Reactive : No
Is Acute Toxicity : No
Is Aspiration Hazard : No
Is Carcinogenicity : No
Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity : No
Is Health HNOC : No
Is Reproductive Toxicity : No
Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization: No
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation: No
Is Simple Asphyxiant : No
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation : No
Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity : No
Unit : N/R
Is Reporting Facility : N/R
Report Submission ID : N/R
Report Type : N/R
Report Is Reporting Facility : N/R
Report Submission Class : N/R
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Map Id: A7
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.170 mi.
Actual: 897.097 ft.
Elevation: 0.151 mi. / 796.001 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 342242298
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CARMAX # 7179

11011 W METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [AST - WI, UST - WI]

AST - WI

Facility Name : CARMAX # 7179
Facility Address : 11011 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, 53224
County : MILWAUKEE

Site ID : 724656
Federally Regulated UST : N/R
Land Owner Type : Private
Fire Department ID : Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Reg ID : 1143420
Object Type : AST
WANG Object ID : N/R
Tank Status Code : In Use
Tank Status Date : N/R
Tank Contents ID : New Oil
Capacity (in Gallons) : 250
Occupancy Type ID : Mercantile/Commercial
Wall Size : Double
Marketer : N
Site Address : 11011 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, VA 53224
Cust ID : 972598
Owner : CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES INC
Owner Address : 12800 TUCKAHOE CREEK PKWY, RICHMOND, VA 23238
Owner PO Box : N/R

Site ID : 724656
Federally Regulated UST : N/R
Land Owner Type : Private
Fire Department ID : Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Reg ID : 1143421
Object Type : AST
WANG Object ID : N/R
Tank Status Code : In Use
Tank Status Date : N/R
Tank Contents ID : Waste/Used Motor Oil
Capacity (in Gallons) : 250
Occupancy Type ID : Mercantile/Commercial
Wall Size : Double
Marketer : N
Site Address : 11011 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, VA 53224
Cust ID : 972598
Owner : CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES INC
Owner Address : 12800 TUCKAHOE CREEK PKWY, RICHMOND, VA 23238
Owner PO Box : N/R

UST - WI

Facility Name : CARMAX # 7179
Facility Address : 11011 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, 53224
County : MILWAUKEE

Site Details
Site ID : 724656
Federally Regulated UST : Y
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: A7
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.170 mi.
Actual: 897.097 ft.
Elevation: 0.151 mi. / 796.001 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 342242298
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CARMAX # 7179

11011 W METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [AST - WI, UST - WI] (cont.)

UST - WI (cont.)

Land Owner Type : Private
Fire Department : Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Occupancy Type ID : Mercantile/Commercial
Marketer : N
Cust ID : 972598
Owner : CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES INC
Owner Address : 12800 TUCKAHOE CREEK PKWY, RICHMOND, VA 23238
Building Name : CARMAX # 7179
Building Address : 11011 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, 53224

Tank Details
Tank Status Date : N/R
Tank Status : In Use
Reg Object ID : 1128257
Object Type : UST
Wang Object ID : N/R
Tank Contents ID : Unleaded Gasoline
Wall Size : Double
Gal : 12000

Map Id: A8
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.193 mi.
Actual: 1016.549 ft.
Elevation: 0.152 mi. / 800 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 342500521
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : BERGSTROM HUMMER OF MILWAUKEE

11330 W METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [AST - WI]

AST - WI

Facility Name : BERGSTROM HUMMER OF MILWAUKEE
Facility Address : 11330 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, 53224
County : MILWAUKEE

Site ID : 680012
Federally Regulated UST : N/R
Land Owner Type : Private
Fire Department ID : Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Reg ID : 873721
Object Type : AST
WANG Object ID : N/R
Tank Status Code : In Use
Tank Status Date : N/R
Tank Contents ID : Waste/Used Motor Oil
Capacity (in Gallons) : 650
Occupancy Type ID : Mercantile/Commercial
Wall Size : Double
Marketer : N
Site Address : 11330 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Cust ID : 281534
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Map Id: A8
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.193 mi.
Actual: 1016.549 ft.
Elevation: 0.152 mi. / 800 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 342500521
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : BERGSTROM HUMMER OF MILWAUKEE

11330 W METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [AST - WI] (cont.)

AST - WI (cont.)

Owner : BERGSTROM CORPORATION
Owner Address : 1 NEENAH CTR STE 700, NEENAH, WI 54956
Owner PO Box : N/R

Map Id: 9
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.194 mi.
Actual: 1025.616 ft.
Elevation: 0.145 mi. / 762.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 337415473
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI DOT R-O-W (HWY SIGN)

USH 45, N OF GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ERP - WI, WRR - WI]

CRS - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 06/14/1994
End Date : 01/25/2005
Last Action Date : 01/25/2005
Facility ID : 241740400
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Environmental Repair
Activity Name : WI DOT R-O-W (HWY SIGN)
Activity Number : 02-41-001077
PECFA Number : N/R
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 18, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No

Comments : ACTIVITY TYPE CHANGED ON 25-JAN-05. ORIGINAL ACTIVITY NO. WAS 02-
41-001077 ACTIVITY TYPE CHANGED ON 25-JAN-05. ORIGINAL ACTIVITY 
NO. WAS 04-41-001077

Contact Information
Role : N/R
Description : N/R
Name/Address : N/R

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
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Map Id: 9
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.194 mi.
Actual: 1025.616 ft.
Elevation: 0.145 mi. / 762.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 337415473
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI DOT R-O-W (HWY SIGN)

USH 45, N OF GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ERP - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Petroleum - Unknown Type
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 01/25/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/25/2005
Code : 83

Code Description : No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR716 
investigation. Not closed out under NR726.

Name : Close-out Under NR708.09
Comment : BB.
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/19/1995
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 9
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.194 mi.
Actual: 1025.616 ft.
Elevation: 0.145 mi. / 762.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 337415473
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI DOT R-O-W (HWY SIGN)

USH 45, N OF GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ERP - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Date : 12/21/1994
Code : 41

Code Description : [OBSOLETE] Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing 
remedial action efforts for an activity.

Name : Remedial Action Report Received
Comment : REQUESTING NO FURTHER ACTION
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/14/1994
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

ERP - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 06/14/1994
End Date : 01/25/2005
Last Action Date : 01/25/2005
Facility ID : 241740400
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Environmental Repair
Activity Name : WI DOT R-O-W (HWY SIGN)
Activity Number : 02-41-001077
PECFA Number : N/R
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 18, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No

Comments : ACTIVITY TYPE CHANGED ON 25-JAN-05. ORIGINAL ACTIVITY NO. WAS 02-
41-001077 ACTIVITY TYPE CHANGED ON 25-JAN-05. ORIGINAL ACTIVITY 
NO. WAS 04-41-001077

Contact Information
Role : N/R
Description : N/R
Name/Address : N/R
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Map Id: 9
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.194 mi.
Actual: 1025.616 ft.
Elevation: 0.145 mi. / 762.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 337415473
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI DOT R-O-W (HWY SIGN)

USH 45, N OF GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ERP - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

ERP - WI (cont.)

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Petroleum - Unknown Type
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 01/25/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/25/2005
Code : 83

Code Description : No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR716 
investigation. Not closed out under NR726.

Name : Close-out Under NR708.09
Comment : BB.
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/19/1995
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
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Map Id: 9
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.194 mi.
Actual: 1025.616 ft.
Elevation: 0.145 mi. / 762.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 337415473
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI DOT R-O-W (HWY SIGN)

USH 45, N OF GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ERP - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

ERP - WI (cont.)

Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 12/21/1994
Code : 41

Code Description : [OBSOLETE] Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing 
remedial action efforts for an activity.

Name : Remedial Action Report Received
Comment : REQUESTING NO FURTHER ACTION
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/14/1994
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

WRR - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 06/14/1994
End Date : 01/25/2005
Last Action Date : 01/25/2005
Facility ID : 241740400
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Environmental Repair
Activity Name : WI DOT R-O-W (HWY SIGN)
Activity Number : 02-41-001077
PECFA Number : N/R
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 18, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No

Comments : ACTIVITY TYPE CHANGED ON 25-JAN-05. ORIGINAL ACTIVITY NO. WAS 02-
41-001077 ACTIVITY TYPE CHANGED ON 25-JAN-05. ORIGINAL ACTIVITY 
NO. WAS 04-41-001077

Contact Information
Role : N/R
Description : N/R
Name/Address : N/R
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Map Id: 9
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.194 mi.
Actual: 1025.616 ft.
Elevation: 0.145 mi. / 762.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 337415473
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI DOT R-O-W (HWY SIGN)

USH 45, N OF GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ERP - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Petroleum - Unknown Type
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 01/25/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/25/2005
Code : 83

Code Description : No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR716 
investigation. Not closed out under NR726.

Name : Close-out Under NR708.09
Comment : BB.
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/19/1995
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
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Map Id: 9
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.194 mi.
Actual: 1025.616 ft.
Elevation: 0.145 mi. / 762.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 337415473
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI DOT R-O-W (HWY SIGN)

USH 45, N OF GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ERP - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 12/21/1994
Code : 41

Code Description : [OBSOLETE] Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing 
remedial action efforts for an activity.

Name : Remedial Action Report Received
Comment : REQUESTING NO FURTHER ACTION
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/14/1994
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Map Id: A10
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.205 mi.
Actual: 1081.396 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 781.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 342500524
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : BERGSTROM NANO CARS INC D/B/A 

SMART CENTER MILWAUKEE
11340 W METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53215

Database(s) : [AST - WI]

AST - WI

Facility Name : BERGSTROM NANO CARS INC D/B/A SMART CENTER MILWAUKEE
Facility Address : 11340 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, 53215
County : MILWAUKEE

Site ID : 733865
Federally Regulated UST : N/R
Land Owner Type : Private
Fire Department ID : Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Reg ID : 1168151
Object Type : AST
WANG Object ID : N/R
Tank Status Code : In Use
Tank Status Date : N/R
Tank Contents ID : Waste/Used Motor Oil
Capacity (in Gallons) : 250
Occupancy Type ID : Mercantile/Commercial
Wall Size : Single
Marketer : N
Site Address : 11340 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53215
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Map Id: A10
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.205 mi.
Actual: 1081.396 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 781.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 342500524
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : BERGSTROM NANO CARS INC D/B/A 

SMART CENTER MILWAUKEE
11340 W METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53215

Database(s) : [AST - WI] (cont.)

AST - WI (cont.)

Cust ID : 281534
Owner : BERGSTROM CORPORATION
Owner Address : 1 NEENAH CTR STE 700, NEENAH, WI 54956
Owner PO Box : N/R

Site ID : 733865
Federally Regulated UST : N/R
Land Owner Type : Private
Fire Department ID : Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Reg ID : 1168165
Object Type : AST
WANG Object ID : N/R
Tank Status Code : In Use
Tank Status Date : N/R
Tank Contents ID : New Oil
Capacity (in Gallons) : 250
Occupancy Type ID : Mercantile/Commercial
Wall Size : Single
Marketer : N
Site Address : 11340 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53215
Cust ID : 281534
Owner : BERGSTROM CORPORATION
Owner Address : 1 NEENAH CTR STE 700, NEENAH, WI 54956
Owner PO Box : N/R

Site ID : 733865
Federally Regulated UST : N/R
Land Owner Type : Private
Fire Department ID : Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Reg ID : 1168166
Object Type : AST
WANG Object ID : N/R
Tank Status Code : In Use
Tank Status Date : N/R
Tank Contents ID : New Oil
Capacity (in Gallons) : 250
Occupancy Type ID : Mercantile/Commercial
Wall Size : Single
Marketer : N
Site Address : 11340 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53215
Cust ID : 281534
Owner : BERGSTROM CORPORATION
Owner Address : 1 NEENAH CTR STE 700, NEENAH, WI 54956
Owner PO Box : N/R
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Map Id: A11
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.212 mi.
Actual: 1118.307 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 781.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 13380562
EPA ID: WIR000127936Site Name : HEISER TOYOTA

11301 W METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [AST - WI, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_CESQG, 
SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI]

AST - WI

Facility Name : HEISER TOYOTA
Facility Address : 11301 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, 53224
County : MILWAUKEE

Site ID : 719745
Federally Regulated UST : N/R
Land Owner Type : Private
Fire Department ID : Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Reg ID : 1103724
Object Type : AST
WANG Object ID : N/R
Tank Status Code : In Use
Tank Status Date : N/R
Tank Contents ID : Waste/Used Motor Oil
Capacity (in Gallons) : 8000
Occupancy Type ID : Mercantile/Commercial
Wall Size : Double
Marketer : N
Site Address : 11301 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Cust ID : 1035480
Owner : HEISER TOYOTA
Owner Address : 11301 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Owner PO Box : N/R

ECHO

Facility Name : HEISER TOYOTA
Facility Address : 11301 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
County : MILWAUKEE

Last Inspection Date : N/R
Registry ID : 110031395951
FIPS Code : 55079
EPA Region : 05
Inspection Count : 0
Last Inspection Days : N/R
Informal Count : 0
Last Informal Action Date : N/R
Formal Action Count : 0
Last Formal Action Date : N/R
Total Penalties : 0
Penalty Count : 0
Last Penalty Date : N/R
Last Penalty Amount : N/R
QTRS IN NC : 0
Programs IN SNC : 0
Current Compliance Status : No Violation
Three-Year Compliance Status : ____________
Collection Method : ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Reference Point : CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Accuracy Meters : 30
Derived Tribes : Forest County Potawatomi Community, Wisconsin - 8.5 mile(s)
Derived HUC : 04040003
Derived WBD : N/R
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Map Id: A11
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.212 mi.
Actual: 1118.307 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 781.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 13380562
EPA ID: WIR000127936Site Name : HEISER TOYOTA

11301 W METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [AST - WI, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_CESQG, 
SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI] (cont.)

ECHO (cont.)

Derived STCTY FIPS : 55079
Derived Zip : 53224
Derived CD113 : 04
Derived CB2010 : 550790003021005
MYRTK Universe : NNN
NPDES IDs : N/R
CWA Permit Types : N/R
CWA Compliance Tracking : N/R
CWA NAICS : N/R
CWA SICS : N/R
CWA Inspection Count : N/R
CWA Last Inspection Days : N/R
CWA Informal Count : N/R
CWA Formal Action Count : N/R
CWA Last Formal Action Date : N/R
CWA Penalties : N/R
CWA Last Penalty Date : N/R
CWA Last Penalty Amount : N/R
CWA Quarters IN NC : N/R
CWA Current Compliance Status : N/R
CWA Current SNC Flag : N
CWA 13 Quarters Compliance Status : N/R
CWA 13 Quarters Effluent Exceedances: N/R
CWA Three-Year QNCR Codes : N/R
DFR URL : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
Facility SIC Codes : N/R
Facility NAICS Codes : 44112 811111 44111 811191
Facility Last Inspection EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Inspection State Date : N/R
Facility Last Formal Act EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Formal Act State Date : N/R
Facility Last Informal Act EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Informal Act State Date: N/R
Facility Federal Agency : N/R
TRI Reporter : N/R
Facility Imp Water Flag : N/R
Current SNC Flag : N
Indian County Flag : N
Federal Flag : N/R
US Mexico Border Flag : N/R
Chesapeak Bay Flag : N/R
AIR Flag : N
NPDES Flag : N
SDWIS Flag : N
RCRA Flag : Y
TRI Flag : N
GHG Flag : N
Major Flag : N/R
Active Flag : Y
NAA Flag : Y
Latitude : 43.14439
Longitude : -88.05256

FRS

Registry ID : 110031395951
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Map Id: A11
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.212 mi.
Actual: 1118.307 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 781.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 13380562
EPA ID: WIR000127936Site Name : HEISER TOYOTA

11301 W METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [AST - WI, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_CESQG, 
SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI] (cont.)

FRS (cont.)

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 through the tracking of events 
and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. 
RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities 
required under RCRA. RCRAInfo also supports generation of the National Hazardous Waste Biennial Report. All 
generators and treatment, storage, and disposal facilities who handle hazardous waste are required to report to 
the EPA Administrator at least once every two years to support creation of the Biennial Report.

The WI-ESR is a database that contains core information about facilities, organizations, and people related to 
Wisconsin's DNR (Department of Natural Resources).

RCRA_CESQG

Date form received by agency : 02/07/2007
Facility name : HEISER TOYOTA
Facility address : 11301 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
EPA ID : WIR000127936
Mailing address : 11301 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
Contact : DONALD J MEYER
Contact address : 11301 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
Contact country : US
Contact telephone : 414-357-2166
Contact email : DMEYER@HEISER.COM
EPA Region : 05
Land type : Private
Source type : Notification
Classification : Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Description :

Handlers that generate 100 kilograms or less of hazardous waste per calendar month, and accumulate 1000 kg or 
less of hazardous waste at any time; or generate one kilogram or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar 
month, and accumulate at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or 
contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of 
acutely hazardous waste;or generate 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris 
resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous waste during any calendar 
month, and accumulate at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or 
contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of 
acutely hazardous waste.

Owner/Operator Summary :
Owner Operator name : SAM SCAFFINI
Owner Operator address : 11301 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
Owner Operator country : US
Owner Operator telephone : 414-357-2166
Owner Operator Email : N/R
Owner Operator Fax : N/R
Legal status : Private
Owner Operator Type : Owner
Owner/Op start date : 09/01/1980
Owner/Op end date : N/R
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: A11
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.212 mi.
Actual: 1118.307 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 781.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 13380562
EPA ID: WIR000127936Site Name : HEISER TOYOTA

11301 W METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [AST - WI, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_CESQG, 
SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI] (cont.)

RCRA_CESQG (cont.)

Owner Operator name : HEISER TOYOTA
Owner Operator address : 11301 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
Owner Operator country : US
Owner Operator telephone : 414-357-2166
Owner Operator Email : N/R
Owner Operator Fax : N/R
Legal status : Private
Owner Operator Type : Operator
Owner/Op start date : 09/01/1980
Owner/Op end date : N/R

Handler Activities Summary :
U.S. importer of hazardous waste : No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive) : No
Recycler of hazardous waste : No
Transporter of hazardous waste : No
Treater storer or disposer of HW : No
Underground injection activity : No
On-site burner exemption : No
Furnace exemption : No
Used oil fuel burner : No
Used oil processor : No
Used oil refiner : No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner : No
Used oil Specification marketer : No
Used oil transfer facility : No
Used oil transporter : No

Hazardous Waste Summary :
Waste code : D001
Waste name : IGNITABLE WASTE

Facility has No violations / inspections reported.

SHWIMS - WI

Facility ID : 341140910
Facility Status : OPERATING
Facility Owner Type : PRIVATE
Mailing Address : 11301 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Public Land Survay System Description: NOT AVAILABLE
WDNR Region : SOUTHEAST REGION
SIC Code : NONE
NAICS Code : 44111
NAICS Code Description : New Car Dealers
Latitude and Longitude : NOT AVAILABLE

Owner Details
Facility Owner Name : SAM SCAFFINI
Facility Owner Address : 11301 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: A11
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.212 mi.
Actual: 1118.307 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 781.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 13380562
EPA ID: WIR000127936Site Name : HEISER TOYOTA

11301 W METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [AST - WI, ECHO, FRS, RCRA_CESQG, 
SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI] (cont.)

SHWIMS - WI (cont.)

Waste Management Activity Details
License Number : N/A
Activity Status : ACTIVE
Activity Type : HW GENERATOR - VERY SMALL
Waste : D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES, -,

WDS - WI

Facility ID : 341140910
Facility Status : OPERATING
Facility Owner Type : PRIVATE
Mailing Address : 11301 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Public Land Survey System Description: NOT AVAILABLE
WDNR Region : SOUTHEAST REGION
SIC Code : NONE
NAICS Code : 44111
NAICS Code Description : New Car Dealers
Latitude and Longitude : NOT AVAILABLE

Owner Details
Facility Owner Name : SAM SCAFFINI
Facility Owner Address : 11301 W METRO BLVD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Waste Management Activity Details
License Number : N/A
Activity Status : ACTIVE
Activity Type : HW GENERATOR - VERY SMALL
Waste : D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES, -,

Map Id: 12
Direction: ENE
Distance: 0.240 mi.
Actual: 1267.163 ft.
Elevation: 0.151 mi. / 798.999 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 342242975
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CARMEN FALSON

10501 W GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [UST - WI]

UST - WI

Facility Name : CARMEN FALSON
Facility Address : 10501 W GOOD HOPE RD, MILWAUKEE, 53224
County : MILWAUKEE

Site Details
Site ID : 60370
Federally Regulated UST : N
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 12
Direction: ENE
Distance: 0.240 mi.
Actual: 1267.163 ft.
Elevation: 0.151 mi. / 798.999 ft.
Relative: Higher

Envirosite ID: 342242975
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : CARMEN FALSON

10501 W GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [UST - WI] (cont.)

UST - WI (cont.)

Land Owner Type : Private
Fire Department : Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Occupancy Type ID : Residential
Marketer : N
Cust ID : 285793
Owner : CARMEN FALSON
Owner Address : 10501 W GOOD HOPE RD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Building Name : CARMEN FALSON
Building Address : 10501 W GOOD HOPE RD, MILWAUKEE, 53224

Tank Details
Tank Status Date : 06/03/1993
Tank Status : Closed/Removed
Reg Object ID : 304674
Object Type : UST
Wang Object ID : 402006450
Tank Contents ID : Fuel Oil
Wall Size : Single
Gal : 550

Site Details
Site ID : 60370
Federally Regulated UST : N
Land Owner Type : Private
Fire Department : Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Occupancy Type ID : Residential
Marketer : N
Cust ID : 353871
Owner : R C NEHRING
Owner Address : 10501 W GOOD HOPE RD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Building Name : CARMEN FALSON
Building Address : 10501 W GOOD HOPE RD, MILWAUKEE, 53224

Tank Details
Tank Status Date : N/R
Tank Status : In Use
Reg Object ID : 302492
Object Type : UST
Wang Object ID : 402003968
Tank Contents ID : Fuel Oil
Wall Size : Single
Gal : 550
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 13
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.266 mi.
Actual: 1404.824 ft.
Elevation: 0.149 mi. / 787.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 324071936
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI DOT ROW GOOD HOPE & 41/45 

INTERCHANGE
GOOD HOPE & 41/45 INT, NW QTR
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI]

CRS - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 04/30/1998
End Date : 11/12/1998
Last Action Date : 07/02/2013
Facility ID : 241965130
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : WI DOT ROW GOOD HOPE & 41/45 INTERCHANGE
Activity Number : 03-41-191072
PECFA Number : 53076-9999-00
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 18, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No

Comments : ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF 
SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE - 
SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : WI DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) 4802 SHEBOYGAN AVE MADISON, 
WI 53705

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 13
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.266 mi.
Actual: 1404.824 ft.
Elevation: 0.149 mi. / 787.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 324071936
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI DOT ROW GOOD HOPE & 41/45 

INTERCHANGE
GOOD HOPE & 41/45 INT, NW QTR
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Substance Information
Substance : Petroleum - Unknown Type
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 07/02/2013
Code : 89

Code Description : Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers 
oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of 
Commerce until 2011.

Name : DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Comment : PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/12/1998
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 09/25/1998
Code : 76

Code Description : Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been transferred 
to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS). DSPS was 
part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Name : Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/14/1998
Code : 33

Code Description : Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tank 
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in 
services which usually includes sample results.

Name : Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt Received
Comment : N/R
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 13
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.266 mi.
Actual: 1404.824 ft.
Elevation: 0.149 mi. / 787.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 324071936
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI DOT ROW GOOD HOPE & 41/45 

INTERCHANGE
GOOD HOPE & 41/45 INT, NW QTR
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/14/1998
Code : 41

Code Description : [OBSOLETE] Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing 
remedial action efforts for an activity.

Name : Remedial Action Report Received
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/02/1998
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/30/1998
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

LUST - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 04/30/1998
End Date : 11/12/1998
Last Action Date : 07/02/2013
Facility ID : 241965130
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : WI DOT ROW GOOD HOPE & 41/45 INTERCHANGE
Activity Number : 03-41-191072
PECFA Number : 53076-9999-00
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 18, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No

Page 45 of 283



Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 13
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.266 mi.
Actual: 1404.824 ft.
Elevation: 0.149 mi. / 787.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 324071936
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI DOT ROW GOOD HOPE & 41/45 

INTERCHANGE
GOOD HOPE & 41/45 INT, NW QTR
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Comments : ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF 
SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE - 
SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : WI DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) 4802 SHEBOYGAN AVE MADISON, 
WI 53705

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Petroleum - Unknown Type
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 07/02/2013
Code : 89

Code Description : Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers 
oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of 
Commerce until 2011.
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 13
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.266 mi.
Actual: 1404.824 ft.
Elevation: 0.149 mi. / 787.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 324071936
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI DOT ROW GOOD HOPE & 41/45 

INTERCHANGE
GOOD HOPE & 41/45 INT, NW QTR
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Name : DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Comment : PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/12/1998
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 09/25/1998
Code : 76

Code Description : Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been transferred 
to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS). DSPS was 
part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Name : Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/14/1998
Code : 33

Code Description : Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tank 
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in 
services which usually includes sample results.

Name : Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt Received
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/14/1998
Code : 41

Code Description : [OBSOLETE] Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing 
remedial action efforts for an activity.

Name : Remedial Action Report Received
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/02/1998
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : N/R
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 13
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.266 mi.
Actual: 1404.824 ft.
Elevation: 0.149 mi. / 787.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 324071936
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI DOT ROW GOOD HOPE & 41/45 

INTERCHANGE
GOOD HOPE & 41/45 INT, NW QTR
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/30/1998
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

WRR - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 04/30/1998
End Date : 11/12/1998
Last Action Date : 07/02/2013
Facility ID : 241965130
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : WI DOT ROW GOOD HOPE & 41/45 INTERCHANGE
Activity Number : 03-41-191072
PECFA Number : 53076-9999-00
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 18, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No

Comments : ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF 
SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE - 
SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : WI DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) 4802 SHEBOYGAN AVE MADISON, 
WI 53705

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 13
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.266 mi.
Actual: 1404.824 ft.
Elevation: 0.149 mi. / 787.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 324071936
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI DOT ROW GOOD HOPE & 41/45 

INTERCHANGE
GOOD HOPE & 41/45 INT, NW QTR
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Petroleum - Unknown Type
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 07/02/2013
Code : 89

Code Description : Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers 
oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of 
Commerce until 2011.

Name : DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Comment : PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/12/1998
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 09/25/1998
Code : 76

Code Description : Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been transferred 
to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS). DSPS was 
part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Name : Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Comment : N/R
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 13
Direction: WNW
Distance: 0.266 mi.
Actual: 1404.824 ft.
Elevation: 0.149 mi. / 787.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 324071936
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI DOT ROW GOOD HOPE & 41/45 

INTERCHANGE
GOOD HOPE & 41/45 INT, NW QTR
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/14/1998
Code : 33

Code Description : Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tank 
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in 
services which usually includes sample results.

Name : Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt Received
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/14/1998
Code : 41

Code Description : [OBSOLETE] Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing 
remedial action efforts for an activity.

Name : Remedial Action Report Received
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/02/1998
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/30/1998
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI]

CRS - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 04/22/1998
End Date : 02/04/2005
Last Action Date : 02/15/2006
Facility ID : 241578150
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION
Activity Number : 03-41-188240
PECFA Number : 53224-4298-07
Eligible for PECFA Funds : Yes
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 19, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : Yes
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : Yes
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION 7007 N 115TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Diesel Fuel
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Free Product
Comment : 1999 Survey of Petroleum Discharge Case Files

Contamination Type : Groundwater Contamination
Comment : above es

Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Contamination Type : Within 100 ft of Private Well
Comment : 1999 Survey of Petroleum Discharge Case Files

Corrective Actions
Date : 02/15/2006
Code : 100
Code Description : Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 232

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil contamination at 
or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific 
Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 236

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater 
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement 
standard

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 50
Code Description : Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTOPOPULATED DUE TO 700/710 ACTION ON 11-JUL-05
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 56

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more 
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or 
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize 
human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on 
the GIS registry

Name : Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Document Link : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 91

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review end. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : End FIFO Review
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/14/2005
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : REC'D WELL ABAND. FORMS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/05/2004
Code : 84

Code Description : Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will not be 
formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, 
disposal of soil, etc.

Name : Conditional Closure
Comment : LTR SENT
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/05/2004
Code : 91

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review end. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : End FIFO Review
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/04/2004
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : REC'D ADD'L INF. FOR CLOSURE & GIS REG PICKED UP 11.5.04
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2004
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : ADDITIONAL GW SAMPLE FOR PAHS LTR SENT
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/16/2004
Code : 700
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Comment : REC'D CK# 2404 $250.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/16/2004
Code : 710
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Soil
Comment : REC'D CK# 2404 $200.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/16/2004
Code : 79

Code Description : Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS 
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and 
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Name : Closure Review Request Received
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Comment : REC'D CK# 2404 $750.00 REC'D GIS PKT GIVEN TO MW 07/21/04-
COMPLETE PICKED UP 8.11.04

Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/23/2003
Code : 43

Code Description : Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other 
interval.

Name : Status Report Received
Comment : REC'D GW MONITOR. PROGRESS RPT NOTED 6.24.03 JH
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/06/2002
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : REC'D MONITORING PROGRESS REPT
Document Link : N/R

Date : 09/21/2000
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : EA INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT REVIEWED, CONCURRED WITH 

RECOMMENDATIONS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 05/31/2000
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : EA INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT RECEIVED
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/26/1999
Code : 39

Code Description : Date DNR receives the RAOR (a workplan). It identifies and evaluates 
options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or eliminate threats from the 
discharged hazardous substances and to restore the environment to the 
extent practicable.

Name : Remedial Action Options Report Received (w/out Fee)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 03/12/1999
Code : 37
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Code Description : Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides 
information regarding activities performed to determine degree & 
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the 
appropriate remedial action.

Name : SI Report Received (w/out Fee)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/09/1998
Code : 35

Code Description : Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the 
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of 
contamination.

Name : Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 05/29/1998
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/22/1998
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Activity Details
Start Date : 11/19/1991
End Date : 06/15/1993
Last Action Date : 06/15/1993
Facility ID : 241578150
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-MOTOR OIL
Activity Number : 03-41-001909
PECFA Number : N/R
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 19, T08N, R21E

Page 56 of 283



Map Findings 2017

Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION 7007 N 115TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (OIL)
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Other
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 06/15/1993
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/19/1991
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Activity Details
Start Date : 12/07/1990
End Date : 06/15/1993
Last Action Date : 06/15/1993
Facility ID : 241578150
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE
Activity Number : 03-41-001227
PECFA Number : 53224-4298-07
Eligible for PECFA Funds : Yes
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 19, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : Yes
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION 7007 N 115TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Diesel Fuel
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Substance : Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 06/15/1993
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/09/1991
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : RP LETTER, LOW
Document Link : N/R

Date : 12/07/1990
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

LUST - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 04/22/1998
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

End Date : 02/04/2005
Last Action Date : 02/15/2006
Facility ID : 241578150
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION
Activity Number : 03-41-188240
PECFA Number : 53224-4298-07
Eligible for PECFA Funds : Yes
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 19, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : Yes
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : Yes
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION 7007 N 115TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Diesel Fuel
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Free Product
Comment : 1999 Survey of Petroleum Discharge Case Files

Contamination Type : Groundwater Contamination
Comment : above es

Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Contamination Type : Within 100 ft of Private Well
Comment : 1999 Survey of Petroleum Discharge Case Files

Corrective Actions
Date : 02/15/2006
Code : 100
Code Description : Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 232

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil contamination at 
or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific 
Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 236

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater 
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement 
standard

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 50
Code Description : Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTOPOPULATED DUE TO 700/710 ACTION ON 11-JUL-05
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 56

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more 
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or 
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize 
human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on 
the GIS registry

Name : Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Document Link : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 91

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review end. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : End FIFO Review
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/14/2005
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : REC'D WELL ABAND. FORMS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/05/2004
Code : 84

Code Description : Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will not be 
formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, 
disposal of soil, etc.

Name : Conditional Closure
Comment : LTR SENT
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/05/2004
Code : 91

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review end. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : End FIFO Review
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/04/2004
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : REC'D ADD'L INF. FOR CLOSURE & GIS REG PICKED UP 11.5.04
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2004
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : ADDITIONAL GW SAMPLE FOR PAHS LTR SENT
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/16/2004
Code : 700
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Comment : REC'D CK# 2404 $250.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/16/2004
Code : 710
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Soil
Comment : REC'D CK# 2404 $200.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/16/2004
Code : 79

Code Description : Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS 
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and 
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Name : Closure Review Request Received
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Comment : REC'D CK# 2404 $750.00 REC'D GIS PKT GIVEN TO MW 07/21/04-
COMPLETE PICKED UP 8.11.04

Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/23/2003
Code : 43

Code Description : Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other 
interval.

Name : Status Report Received
Comment : REC'D GW MONITOR. PROGRESS RPT NOTED 6.24.03 JH
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/06/2002
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : REC'D MONITORING PROGRESS REPT
Document Link : N/R

Date : 09/21/2000
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : EA INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT REVIEWED, CONCURRED WITH 

RECOMMENDATIONS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 05/31/2000
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : EA INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT RECEIVED
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/26/1999
Code : 39

Code Description : Date DNR receives the RAOR (a workplan). It identifies and evaluates 
options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or eliminate threats from the 
discharged hazardous substances and to restore the environment to the 
extent practicable.

Name : Remedial Action Options Report Received (w/out Fee)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 03/12/1999
Code : 37
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Code Description : Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides 
information regarding activities performed to determine degree & 
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the 
appropriate remedial action.

Name : SI Report Received (w/out Fee)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/09/1998
Code : 35

Code Description : Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the 
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of 
contamination.

Name : Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 05/29/1998
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/22/1998
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Activity Details
Start Date : 11/19/1991
End Date : 06/15/1993
Last Action Date : 06/15/1993
Facility ID : 241578150
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-MOTOR OIL
Activity Number : 03-41-001909
PECFA Number : N/R
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 19, T08N, R21E
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION 7007 N 115TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (OIL)
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Other
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 06/15/1993
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/19/1991
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Activity Details
Start Date : 12/07/1990
End Date : 06/15/1993
Last Action Date : 06/15/1993
Facility ID : 241578150
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE
Activity Number : 03-41-001227
PECFA Number : 53224-4298-07
Eligible for PECFA Funds : Yes
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 19, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : Yes
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION 7007 N 115TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Diesel Fuel
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Substance : Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 06/15/1993
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/09/1991
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : RP LETTER, LOW
Document Link : N/R

Date : 12/07/1990
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

WRR - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 04/22/1998
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

End Date : 02/04/2005
Last Action Date : 02/15/2006
Facility ID : 241578150
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION
Activity Number : 03-41-188240
PECFA Number : 53224-4298-07
Eligible for PECFA Funds : Yes
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 19, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : Yes
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : Yes
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION 7007 N 115TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Diesel Fuel
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Free Product
Comment : 1999 Survey of Petroleum Discharge Case Files

Contamination Type : Groundwater Contamination
Comment : above es

Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Contamination Type : Within 100 ft of Private Well
Comment : 1999 Survey of Petroleum Discharge Case Files

Corrective Actions
Date : 02/15/2006
Code : 100
Code Description : Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 232

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil contamination at 
or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific 
Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 236

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater 
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement 
standard

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 50
Code Description : Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTOPOPULATED DUE TO 700/710 ACTION ON 11-JUL-05
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 56

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more 
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or 
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize 
human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on 
the GIS registry

Name : Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Document Link : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

Date : 02/04/2005
Code : 91

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review end. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : End FIFO Review
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/14/2005
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : REC'D WELL ABAND. FORMS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/05/2004
Code : 84

Code Description : Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will not be 
formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, 
disposal of soil, etc.

Name : Conditional Closure
Comment : LTR SENT
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/05/2004
Code : 91

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review end. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : End FIFO Review
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/04/2004
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : REC'D ADD'L INF. FOR CLOSURE & GIS REG PICKED UP 11.5.04
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2004
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : ADDITIONAL GW SAMPLE FOR PAHS LTR SENT
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/16/2004
Code : 700
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Comment : REC'D CK# 2404 $250.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/16/2004
Code : 710
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Soil
Comment : REC'D CK# 2404 $200.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/16/2004
Code : 79

Code Description : Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS 
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and 
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Name : Closure Review Request Received
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Comment : REC'D CK# 2404 $750.00 REC'D GIS PKT GIVEN TO MW 07/21/04-
COMPLETE PICKED UP 8.11.04

Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/23/2003
Code : 43

Code Description : Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other 
interval.

Name : Status Report Received
Comment : REC'D GW MONITOR. PROGRESS RPT NOTED 6.24.03 JH
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/06/2002
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : REC'D MONITORING PROGRESS REPT
Document Link : N/R

Date : 09/21/2000
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : EA INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT REVIEWED, CONCURRED WITH 

RECOMMENDATIONS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 05/31/2000
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : EA INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT RECEIVED
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/26/1999
Code : 39

Code Description : Date DNR receives the RAOR (a workplan). It identifies and evaluates 
options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or eliminate threats from the 
discharged hazardous substances and to restore the environment to the 
extent practicable.

Name : Remedial Action Options Report Received (w/out Fee)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 03/12/1999
Code : 37

Page 73 of 283



Map Findings 2017

Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Code Description : Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides 
information regarding activities performed to determine degree & 
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the 
appropriate remedial action.

Name : SI Report Received (w/out Fee)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/09/1998
Code : 35

Code Description : Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the 
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of 
contamination.

Name : Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 05/29/1998
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/22/1998
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Activity Details
Start Date : 11/19/1991
End Date : 06/15/1993
Last Action Date : 06/15/1993
Facility ID : 241578150
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-MOTOR OIL
Activity Number : 03-41-001909
PECFA Number : N/R
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 19, T08N, R21E
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION 7007 N 115TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (OIL)
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Other
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 06/15/1993
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/19/1991
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Activity Details
Start Date : 12/07/1990
End Date : 06/15/1993
Last Action Date : 06/15/1993
Facility ID : 241578150
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE
Activity Number : 03-41-001227
PECFA Number : 53224-4298-07
Eligible for PECFA Funds : Yes
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 19, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : Yes
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION 7007 N 115TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R
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Map Id: B14
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 2446005
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : JOY FARM TRANSPORTATION-GASOLINE

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WRR - WI] (cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Diesel Fuel
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Substance : Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 06/15/1993
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/09/1991
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : RP LETTER, LOW
Document Link : N/R

Date : 12/07/1990
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: B15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 322305902
EPA ID: WID988633665Site Name : JOY FARM

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI]

SHWIMS - WI

Facility ID : 241489270
Facility Status : OPERATING
Facility Owner Type : PRIVATE
Mailing Address : 7007 N 115TH ST, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Public Land Survay System Description: NOT AVAILABLE
WDNR Region : SOUTHEAST REGION
SIC Code : 4151
NAICS Code : NONE
NAICS Code Description : N/R
Latitude and Longitude : NOT AVAILABLE

Owner Details
Facility Owner Name : JOY FARMS
Facility Owner Address : 7007 N 115TH ST, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Waste Management Activity Details
License Number : N/A
Activity Status : ACTIVE
Activity Type : HW GENERATOR - VERY SMALL
Waste : N/R

WDS - WI

Facility ID : 241489270
Facility Status : OPERATING
Facility Owner Type : PRIVATE
Mailing Address : 7007 N 115TH ST, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Public Land Survey System Description: NOT AVAILABLE
WDNR Region : SOUTHEAST REGION
SIC Code : 4151
NAICS Code : NONE
NAICS Code Description : N/R
Latitude and Longitude : NOT AVAILABLE

Owner Details
Facility Owner Name : JOY FARMS
Facility Owner Address : 7007 N 115TH ST, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Waste Management Activity Details
License Number : N/A
Activity Status : ACTIVE
Activity Type : HW GENERATOR - VERY SMALL
Waste : N/R

License Number : N/A
Activity Status : INACTIVE
Activity Type : HW GENERATOR - SMALL
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Map Id: B15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.271 mi.
Actual: 1428.634 ft.
Elevation: 0.146 mi. / 768.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 322305902
EPA ID: WID988633665Site Name : JOY FARM

7007 N 115TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI] (cont.)

WDS - WI (cont.)

Waste : D008 - LEAD, - D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES, - D000 - NON-
LISTED TOXIC WASTES, -,

Map Id: 16
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.348 mi.
Actual: 1838.535 ft.
Elevation: 0.138 mi. / 727.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 14592586
EPA ID: WI0000029124Site Name : MFD ENGINE HOUSE NO 16

10320 W FOND DU LAC AVE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, WDS - WI]

ECHO

Facility Name : MFD ENGINE HOUSE NO 16
Facility Address : 10320 W FOND DU LAC AVE, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
County : MILWAUKEE

Last Inspection Date : N/R
Registry ID : 110005408727
FIPS Code : 55079
EPA Region : 05
Inspection Count : 0
Last Inspection Days : N/R
Informal Count : 0
Last Informal Action Date : N/R
Formal Action Count : 0
Last Formal Action Date : N/R
Total Penalties : 0
Penalty Count : 0
Last Penalty Date : N/R
Last Penalty Amount : N/R
QTRS IN NC : 0
Programs IN SNC : 0
Current Compliance Status : No Violation
Three-Year Compliance Status : ____________
Collection Method : ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Reference Point : CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Accuracy Meters : 30
Derived Tribes : Forest County Potawatomi Community, Wisconsin - 7.9 mile(s)
Derived HUC : 04040003
Derived WBD : N/R
Derived STCTY FIPS : 55079
Derived Zip : 53224
Derived CD113 : 04
Derived CB2010 : 550790003021010
MYRTK Universe : NNN
NPDES IDs : N/R
CWA Permit Types : N/R
CWA Compliance Tracking : N/R
CWA NAICS : N/R
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Map Id: 16
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.348 mi.
Actual: 1838.535 ft.
Elevation: 0.138 mi. / 727.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 14592586
EPA ID: WI0000029124Site Name : MFD ENGINE HOUSE NO 16

10320 W FOND DU LAC AVE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, WDS - WI] 
(cont.)

ECHO (cont.)

CWA SICS : N/R
CWA Inspection Count : N/R
CWA Last Inspection Days : N/R
CWA Informal Count : N/R
CWA Formal Action Count : N/R
CWA Last Formal Action Date : N/R
CWA Penalties : N/R
CWA Last Penalty Date : N/R
CWA Last Penalty Amount : N/R
CWA Quarters IN NC : N/R
CWA Current Compliance Status : N/R
CWA Current SNC Flag : N
CWA 13 Quarters Compliance Status : N/R
CWA 13 Quarters Effluent Exceedances: N/R
CWA Three-Year QNCR Codes : N/R
DFR URL : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
Facility SIC Codes : N/R
Facility NAICS Codes : N/R
Facility Last Inspection EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Inspection State Date : N/R
Facility Last Formal Act EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Formal Act State Date : N/R
Facility Last Informal Act EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Informal Act State Date: N/R
Facility Federal Agency : N/R
TRI Reporter : N/R
Facility Imp Water Flag : N/R
Current SNC Flag : N
Indian County Flag : N
Federal Flag : N/R
US Mexico Border Flag : N/R
Chesapeak Bay Flag : N/R
AIR Flag : N
NPDES Flag : N
SDWIS Flag : N
RCRA Flag : Y
TRI Flag : N
GHG Flag : N
Major Flag : N/R
Active Flag : N/R
NAA Flag : Y
Latitude : 43.14
Longitude : -88.04039

FRS

Registry ID : 110005408727
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Map Id: 16
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.348 mi.
Actual: 1838.535 ft.
Elevation: 0.138 mi. / 727.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 14592586
EPA ID: WI0000029124Site Name : MFD ENGINE HOUSE NO 16

10320 W FOND DU LAC AVE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, WDS - WI] 
(cont.)

FRS (cont.)

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 through the tracking of events 
and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. 
RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities 
required under RCRA. RCRAInfo also supports generation of the National Hazardous Waste Biennial Report. All 
generators and treatment, storage, and disposal facilities who handle hazardous waste are required to report to 
the EPA Administrator at least once every two years to support creation of the Biennial Report.

RCRA_NONGEN

Date form received by agency : 01/13/2011
Facility name : MFD ENGINE HOUSE NO 16
Facility address : 10320 W FOND DU LAC AVE, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
EPA ID : WI0000029124
Mailing address : 841 N BROADWAY RM 311, MILWAUKEE WI 53202
Contact : RICHARD WOZNAIK
Contact address : 841 N BROADWAY RM 311, MILWAUKEE WI 53202
Contact country : US
Contact telephone : 414-286-5591
Contact email : N/R
EPA Region : 05
Land type : Municipal
Source type : Implementer
Classification : Not a generator, verified
Description : Not a generator, verified

Owner/Operator Summary :
Owner Operator name : MILWAUKEE CITY OF
Owner Operator address : 200 E WELLS ST, MILWAUKEE WI 53202
Owner Operator country : N/R
Owner Operator telephone : 414-286-3200
Owner Operator Email : N/R
Owner Operator Fax : N/R
Legal status : Municipal
Owner Operator Type : Owner
Owner/Op start date : N/R
Owner/Op end date : N/R

Handler Activities Summary :
U.S. importer of hazardous waste : No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive) : No
Recycler of hazardous waste : No
Transporter of hazardous waste : No
Treater storer or disposer of HW : No
Underground injection activity : No
On-site burner exemption : No
Furnace exemption : No
Used oil fuel burner : No
Used oil processor : No
Used oil refiner : No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner : No
Used oil Specification marketer : No
Used oil transfer facility : No
Used oil transporter : No
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Map Id: 16
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.348 mi.
Actual: 1838.535 ft.
Elevation: 0.138 mi. / 727.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 14592586
EPA ID: WI0000029124Site Name : MFD ENGINE HOUSE NO 16

10320 W FOND DU LAC AVE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN, WDS - WI] 
(cont.)

RCRA_NONGEN (cont.)

Historical Generators :
Date form received by agency : 10/14/1993
Facility name : MFD ENGINE HOUSE NO 16
Classification : Small Quantity Generator

Facility has No violations / inspections reported.

WDS - WI

Facility ID : 241691120
Facility Status : OPERATING
Facility Owner Type : CITY
Mailing Address : 841 N BROADWAY RM 311, MILWAUKEE, WI 532023651
Public Land Survey System Description: NOT AVAILABLE
WDNR Region : SOUTHEAST REGION
SIC Code : NONE
NAICS Code : 922160
NAICS Code Description : N/R
Latitude and Longitude : NOT AVAILABLE

Owner Details
Facility Owner Name : CTY OF MILWAUKEE
Facility Owner Address : 200 E WELLS ST, MILWAUKEE, WI 532023515

Waste Management Activity Details
License Number : N/A
Activity Status : INACTIVE
Activity Type : HW GENERATOR - SMALL
Waste : D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES, -,

Map Id: 17
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.354 mi.
Actual: 1870.767 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 762.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 14602023
EPA ID: WIR000013227Site Name : MAPLE TREE SCHOOL

6644 N 107TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [RCRA_NONGEN, WDS - WI, WRR - WI]

RCRA_NONGEN

Date form received by agency : 01/12/2011
Facility name : MAPLE TREE SCHOOL
Facility address : 6644 N 107TH ST, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
EPA ID : WIR000013227
Mailing address : 6644 N 107TH ST, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
Contact : PAT ODONNELL
Contact address : N117 W18493 FULTON DR, GERMANTOWN WI 53022
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Map Id: 17
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.354 mi.
Actual: 1870.767 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 762.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 14602023
EPA ID: WIR000013227Site Name : MAPLE TREE SCHOOL

6644 N 107TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [RCRA_NONGEN, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

RCRA_NONGEN (cont.)

Contact country : US
Contact telephone : N/R
Contact email : N/R
EPA Region : 05
Land type : District
Source type : Implementer
Classification : Not a generator, verified
Description : Not a generator, verified

Owner/Operator Summary :
Owner Operator name : MILWAUKEE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Owner Operator address : 1124 N 11TH ST, MILWAUKEE WI 53233
Owner Operator country : N/R
Owner Operator telephone : 414-475-8393
Owner Operator Email : N/R
Owner Operator Fax : N/R
Legal status : District
Owner Operator Type : Owner
Owner/Op start date : N/R
Owner/Op end date : N/R

Handler Activities Summary :
U.S. importer of hazardous waste : No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive) : No
Recycler of hazardous waste : No
Transporter of hazardous waste : No
Treater storer or disposer of HW : No
Underground injection activity : No
On-site burner exemption : No
Furnace exemption : No
Used oil fuel burner : No
Used oil processor : No
Used oil refiner : No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner : No
Used oil Specification marketer : No
Used oil transfer facility : No
Used oil transporter : No

Historical Generators :
Date form received by agency : 04/23/1996
Facility name : MAPLE TREE SCHOOL
Classification : Small Quantity Generator

Facility has No violations / inspections reported.

WDS - WI

Facility ID : 241880760
Facility Status : CLOSED
Facility Owner Type : PRIVATE
Mailing Address : N117 W18493 FULTON DR, GERMANTOWN, WI 53022
Public Land Survey System Description: NOT AVAILABLE
WDNR Region : SOUTHEAST REGION
SIC Code : NONE
NAICS Code : NONE
NAICS Code Description : N/R
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Map Id: 17
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.354 mi.
Actual: 1870.767 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 762.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 14602023
EPA ID: WIR000013227Site Name : MAPLE TREE SCHOOL

6644 N 107TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [RCRA_NONGEN, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WDS - WI (cont.)

Latitude and Longitude : NOT AVAILABLE

Owner Details
Facility Owner Name : MILWAUKEE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Facility Owner Address : 1124 N 11TH ST, MILWAUKEE, WI 532331414

Waste Management Activity Details
License Number : N/A
Activity Status : INACTIVE
Activity Type : HW GENERATOR - SMALL
Waste : D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES, -,

WRR - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 06/18/1996
End Date : N/R
Last Action Date : 06/18/1996
Facility ID : 241880760
Status : NAR
Activity Type : No Action Required by RR Pgm
Activity Name : MAPLE TREE SCHOOL
Activity Number : 09-41-291845
PECFA Number : N/R
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : N/R
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No
Comments : UST CLOSURE - NO SITE INVESTIGATION REQUIRED. 1 10000 G FUEL OIL 

TANK

Contact Information
Role : N/R
Description : N/R
Name/Address : N/R

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R

Page 84 of 283



Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 17
Direction: SSE
Distance: 0.354 mi.
Actual: 1870.767 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 762.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 14602023
EPA ID: WIR000013227Site Name : MAPLE TREE SCHOOL

6644 N 107TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [RCRA_NONGEN, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : N/R
Type : N/R
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : N/R
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 06/18/1996
Code : 1

Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of potential contamination 
which was later found to be non-existent or below reportable quantity.

Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/18/1996
Code : 33

Code Description : Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tank 
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in 
services which usually includes sample results.

Name : Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt Received
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Page 85 of 283



Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 18
Direction: W
Distance: 0.381 mi.
Actual: 2012.621 ft.
Elevation: 0.141 mi. / 746.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334093410
EPA ID: WID988588125Site Name : WI DOT GOOD HOPE RD SITE

11625 W GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI]

CRS - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 03/24/1991
End Date : 12/28/1992
Last Action Date : 12/28/1992
Facility ID : 241395000
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : WI DOT - GOOD HOPE RD
Activity Number : 03-41-001702
PECFA Number : N/R
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 19, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : WI DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) 4802 SHEBOYGAN AVE MADISON, 
WI 53705

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Diesel Fuel
Type : Petroleum
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Map Id: 18
Direction: W
Distance: 0.381 mi.
Actual: 2012.621 ft.
Elevation: 0.141 mi. / 746.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334093410
EPA ID: WID988588125Site Name : WI DOT GOOD HOPE RD SITE

11625 W GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI]
 (cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Substance : Engine Waste Oil (WASTE OIL)
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 12/28/1992
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/31/1991
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : RP LETTER, LOW
Document Link : N/R

Date : 03/24/1991
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

LUST - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 03/24/1991
End Date : 12/28/1992
Last Action Date : 12/28/1992
Facility ID : 241395000
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : WI DOT - GOOD HOPE RD
Activity Number : 03-41-001702
PECFA Number : N/R
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Map Id: 18
Direction: W
Distance: 0.381 mi.
Actual: 2012.621 ft.
Elevation: 0.141 mi. / 746.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334093410
EPA ID: WID988588125Site Name : WI DOT GOOD HOPE RD SITE

11625 W GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI]
 (cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 19, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : WI DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) 4802 SHEBOYGAN AVE MADISON, 
WI 53705

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Diesel Fuel
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Substance : Engine Waste Oil (WASTE OIL)
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R
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Map Id: 18
Direction: W
Distance: 0.381 mi.
Actual: 2012.621 ft.
Elevation: 0.141 mi. / 746.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334093410
EPA ID: WID988588125Site Name : WI DOT GOOD HOPE RD SITE

11625 W GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI]
 (cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 12/28/1992
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/31/1991
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : RP LETTER, LOW
Document Link : N/R

Date : 03/24/1991
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

WDS - WI

Facility ID : 241395000
Facility Status : OPERATING
Facility Owner Type : STATE
Mailing Address : PO BOX 7915 RM 751, MADISON, WI 537077915
Public Land Survey System Description: NOT AVAILABLE
WDNR Region : SOUTHEAST REGION
SIC Code : 1611
NAICS Code : NONE
NAICS Code Description : N/R
Latitude and Longitude : NOT AVAILABLE

Owner Details
Facility Owner Name : STATE OF WIS
Facility Owner Address : P O BOX 7916 RM 651, MADISON, WI 53707
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Map Id: 18
Direction: W
Distance: 0.381 mi.
Actual: 2012.621 ft.
Elevation: 0.141 mi. / 746.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334093410
EPA ID: WID988588125Site Name : WI DOT GOOD HOPE RD SITE

11625 W GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI]
 (cont.)

WDS - WI (cont.)

Waste Management Activity Details
License Number : N/A
Activity Status : INACTIVE
Activity Type : HW GENERATOR - LARGE
Waste : N/R

WRR - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 03/24/1991
End Date : 12/28/1992
Last Action Date : 12/28/1992
Facility ID : 241395000
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : WI DOT - GOOD HOPE RD
Activity Number : 03-41-001702
PECFA Number : N/R
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Sec 19, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : No
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : WI DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) 4802 SHEBOYGAN AVE MADISON, 
WI 53705

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R
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Map Id: 18
Direction: W
Distance: 0.381 mi.
Actual: 2012.621 ft.
Elevation: 0.141 mi. / 746.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334093410
EPA ID: WID988588125Site Name : WI DOT GOOD HOPE RD SITE

11625 W GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, LUST - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI]
 (cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Diesel Fuel
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Substance : Engine Waste Oil (WASTE OIL)
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 12/28/1992
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/31/1991
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : RP LETTER, LOW
Document Link : N/R

Date : 03/24/1991
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 19
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.384 mi.
Actual: 2026.677 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 13381417
EPA ID: WIR000145490Site Name : US HEALTHWORKS-PARK PLACE

11414 W PARK PL STE 100
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [ECHO, FRS, RCRA_CESQG, SHWIMS - WI, 
WDS - WI]

ECHO

Facility Name : US HEALTHWORKS-PARK PLACE
Facility Address : 11414 W PARK PL STE 100, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
County : MILWAUKEE

Last Inspection Date : N/R
Registry ID : 110055066690
FIPS Code : 55079
EPA Region : 05
Inspection Count : 0
Last Inspection Days : N/R
Informal Count : 0
Last Informal Action Date : N/R
Formal Action Count : 0
Last Formal Action Date : N/R
Total Penalties : 0
Penalty Count : 0
Last Penalty Date : N/R
Last Penalty Amount : N/R
QTRS IN NC : 0
Programs IN SNC : 0
Current Compliance Status : No Violation
Three-Year Compliance Status : ____________
Collection Method : ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Reference Point : CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Accuracy Meters : 30
Derived Tribes : Forest County Potawatomi Community, Wisconsin - 9 mile(s)
Derived HUC : 04040003
Derived WBD : N/R
Derived STCTY FIPS : 55079
Derived Zip : 53224
Derived CD113 : 04
Derived CB2010 : 550790002023036
MYRTK Universe : NNN
NPDES IDs : N/R
CWA Permit Types : N/R
CWA Compliance Tracking : N/R
CWA NAICS : N/R
CWA SICS : N/R
CWA Inspection Count : N/R
CWA Last Inspection Days : N/R
CWA Informal Count : N/R
CWA Formal Action Count : N/R
CWA Last Formal Action Date : N/R
CWA Penalties : N/R
CWA Last Penalty Date : N/R
CWA Last Penalty Amount : N/R
CWA Quarters IN NC : N/R
CWA Current Compliance Status : N/R
CWA Current SNC Flag : N
CWA 13 Quarters Compliance Status : N/R
CWA 13 Quarters Effluent Exceedances: N/R
CWA Three-Year QNCR Codes : N/R
DFR URL : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
Facility SIC Codes : N/R
Facility NAICS Codes : 621111
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Map Id: 19
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.384 mi.
Actual: 2026.677 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 13381417
EPA ID: WIR000145490Site Name : US HEALTHWORKS-PARK PLACE

11414 W PARK PL STE 100
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [ECHO, FRS, RCRA_CESQG, SHWIMS - WI, 
WDS - WI] (cont.)

ECHO (cont.)

Facility Last Inspection EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Inspection State Date : N/R
Facility Last Formal Act EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Formal Act State Date : N/R
Facility Last Informal Act EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Informal Act State Date: N/R
Facility Federal Agency : N/R
TRI Reporter : N/R
Facility Imp Water Flag : N/R
Current SNC Flag : N
Indian County Flag : N
Federal Flag : N/R
US Mexico Border Flag : N/R
Chesapeak Bay Flag : N/R
AIR Flag : N
NPDES Flag : N
SDWIS Flag : N
RCRA Flag : Y
TRI Flag : N
GHG Flag : N
Major Flag : N/R
Active Flag : Y
NAA Flag : Y
Latitude : 43.15262
Longitude : -88.05417

FRS

Registry ID : 110055066690

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 through the tracking of events 
and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. 
RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities 
required under RCRA. RCRAInfo also supports generation of the National Hazardous Waste Biennial Report. All 
generators and treatment, storage, and disposal facilities who handle hazardous waste are required to report to 
the EPA Administrator at least once every two years to support creation of the Biennial Report.

RCRA_CESQG

Date form received by agency : 02/08/2013
Facility name : US HEALTHWORKS-PARK PLACE
Facility address : 11414 W PARK PL STE 100, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
EPA ID : WIR000145490
Mailing address : 11414 W PARK PL STE 100, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
Contact : KATIE JUNGERS
Contact address : 11414 W PARK PL STE 100, MILWAUKEE WI 53224
Contact country : US
Contact telephone : 414-359-0800
Contact email : KATIE.JUNGERS@USHWORKS.COM
EPA Region : 05
Land type : Private
Source type : Notification
Classification : Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
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Map Id: 19
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.384 mi.
Actual: 2026.677 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 13381417
EPA ID: WIR000145490Site Name : US HEALTHWORKS-PARK PLACE

11414 W PARK PL STE 100
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [ECHO, FRS, RCRA_CESQG, SHWIMS - WI, 
WDS - WI] (cont.)

RCRA_CESQG (cont.)

Description :

Handlers that generate 100 kilograms or less of hazardous waste per calendar month, and accumulate 1000 kg or 
less of hazardous waste at any time; or generate one kilogram or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar 
month, and accumulate at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or 
contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of 
acutely hazardous waste;or generate 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris 
resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous waste during any calendar 
month, and accumulate at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or 
contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of 
acutely hazardous waste.

Owner/Operator Summary :
Owner Operator name : US HEALTHWORKS
Owner Operator address : 25124 SPRINGFIELD CT STE 200, VALENCIA CA 91355
Owner Operator country : US
Owner Operator telephone : 800-720-2432
Owner Operator Email : N/R
Owner Operator Fax : N/R
Legal status : Private
Owner Operator Type : Owner
Owner/Op start date : 12/03/2012
Owner/Op end date : N/R

Owner Operator name : US HEALTHWORKS
Owner Operator address : 25124 SPRINGFIELD CT STE 200, VALENCIA CA 91355
Owner Operator country : US
Owner Operator telephone : 800-720-2432
Owner Operator Email : N/R
Owner Operator Fax : N/R
Legal status : Private
Owner Operator Type : Operator
Owner/Op start date : 12/03/2012
Owner/Op end date : N/R

Handler Activities Summary :
U.S. importer of hazardous waste : No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive) : No
Recycler of hazardous waste : No
Transporter of hazardous waste : No
Treater storer or disposer of HW : No
Underground injection activity : No
On-site burner exemption : No
Furnace exemption : No
Used oil fuel burner : No
Used oil processor : No
Used oil refiner : No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner : No
Used oil Specification marketer : No
Used oil transfer facility : No
Used oil transporter : No

Hazardous Waste Summary :
Waste code : D001
Waste name : IGNITABLE WASTE
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Map Id: 19
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.384 mi.
Actual: 2026.677 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 13381417
EPA ID: WIR000145490Site Name : US HEALTHWORKS-PARK PLACE

11414 W PARK PL STE 100
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [ECHO, FRS, RCRA_CESQG, SHWIMS - WI, 
WDS - WI] (cont.)

RCRA_CESQG (cont.)

Waste code : D009
Waste name : MERCURY

Facility has No violations / inspections reported.

SHWIMS - WI

Facility ID : 341227480
Facility Status : OPERATING
Facility Owner Type : PRIVATE
Mailing Address : 11414 W PARK PL STE 100, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Public Land Survay System Description: NOT AVAILABLE
WDNR Region : SOUTHEAST REGION
SIC Code : NONE
NAICS Code : 621111
NAICS Code Description : Offices of Physicians (except Mental Health Specialists)
Latitude and Longitude : NOT AVAILABLE

Owner Details
Facility Owner Name : US HEALTHWORKS
Facility Owner Address : 25124 SPRINGFIELD CT STE 200, VALENCIA, CA 91355

Waste Management Activity Details
License Number : N/A
Activity Status : ACTIVE
Activity Type : HW GENERATOR - VERY SMALL
Waste : D009 - MERCURY, - D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES, -,

WDS - WI

Facility ID : 341227480
Facility Status : OPERATING
Facility Owner Type : PRIVATE
Mailing Address : 11414 W PARK PL STE 100, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
Public Land Survey System Description: NOT AVAILABLE
WDNR Region : SOUTHEAST REGION
SIC Code : NONE
NAICS Code : 621111
NAICS Code Description : Offices of Physicians (except Mental Health Specialists)
Latitude and Longitude : NOT AVAILABLE

Owner Details
Facility Owner Name : US HEALTHWORKS
Facility Owner Address : 25124 SPRINGFIELD CT STE 200, VALENCIA, CA 91355

Waste Management Activity Details
License Number : N/A
Activity Status : ACTIVE
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Map Id: 19
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.384 mi.
Actual: 2026.677 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 13381417
EPA ID: WIR000145490Site Name : US HEALTHWORKS-PARK PLACE

11414 W PARK PL STE 100
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [ECHO, FRS, RCRA_CESQG, SHWIMS - WI, 
WDS - WI] (cont.)

WDS - WI (cont.)

Activity Type : HW GENERATOR - VERY SMALL
Waste : D009 - MERCURY, - D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES, -,

Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI]

CRS - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 03/20/2001
End Date : 06/01/2005
Last Action Date : 01/12/2006
Facility ID : 241143100
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Environmental Repair
Activity Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC
Activity Number : 02-41-279678
PECFA Number : N/R
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 20, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : Yes
On GIS Registry : Yes
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : HENRY J SCHWISTER REVOCABLE TRUST 4832 HIGHLAND PARK DRIVE 
SLINGER, WI 53086
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Chlorinated Solvents
Type : VOC
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Co-contamination
Comment : Chlorinated Solvents

Contamination Type : Groundwater Contamination
Comment : Chlorinated Solvents

Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : Chlorinated Solvents

Corrective Actions
Date : 01/12/2006
Code : 100
Code Description : Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 232

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil contamination at 
or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific 
Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 234

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
abandon a groundwater monitoring well, in accordance with ch. NR 141, 
that were not able to be located at the time of closure or have been 
approved for continued use

Name : Continuing Obligation - Monitoring Well Needs Abandonment
Comment : W-4 PAVED OVER MW WAS NOT ABLE TO BE LOCATED
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 236

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater 
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement 
standard

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 50
Code Description : Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTOPOPULATED DUE TO 700/710 ACTION ON 11-JUL-05
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 56
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more 
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or 
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize 
human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on 
the GIS registry

Name : Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Document Link : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

Date : 05/18/2005
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : REC'D WELL ABAND. FORMS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/27/2005
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : REC'D GIS PKT GIVEN TO MW 04/27/05 GIS PKT COMPLETE
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 700
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Comment : REC'D CK# 5780 $250.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 710
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Soil
Comment : REC'D CK# 5780 $200.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/19/2004
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : PENDING THE RECEIPT OF GIS PACKAGE
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Date : 07/14/2004
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/10/2003
Code : 80
Code Description : Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Name : Closure Not Approved
Comment : BA
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/14/2003
Code : 79

Code Description : Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS 
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and 
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Name : Closure Review Request Received
Comment : REC'D CK# 10144 $750.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2001
Code : 80
Code Description : Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Name : Closure Not Approved
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/03/2001
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : FEE WAS SENT FOR 0241231844
Document Link : N/R

Date : 03/20/2001
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : DCOM TRANSF 0241231844 TO DNR DUE TO CO-CONTAM
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Document Link : N/R

Activity Details
Start Date : 09/30/1999
End Date : 06/01/2005
Last Action Date : 03/09/2007
Facility ID : 241143100
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Environmental Repair
Activity Name : SCHWISTER FORD PROPERTY - FORMER
Activity Number : 02-41-231844
PECFA Number : 53224-5199-36
Eligible for PECFA Funds : Yes
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 20, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : Yes
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : Yes
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : BURNETT COUNTY 7410 CTH K SIREN, WI 54872

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Substance Information
Substance : N/R
Type : N/R
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : potential gw cont. also

Corrective Actions
Date : 03/09/2007
Code : 100
Code Description : Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 232

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil contamination at 
or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific 
Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 234

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
abandon a groundwater monitoring well, in accordance with ch. NR 141, 
that were not able to be located at the time of closure or have been 
approved for continued use

Name : Continuing Obligation - Monitoring Well Needs Abandonment
Comment : W-4 PAVED OVER MW WAS NOT ABLE TO BE LOCATED
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 236

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater 
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement 
standard

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 56

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more 
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or 
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize 
human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on 
the GIS registry

Name : Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Document Link : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

Date : 07/15/2004
Code : 59

Code Description : Date DNR indicates no further enforcement action on this subject will be 
taken at this time.

Name : Enforcement Action Completed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/14/2004
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : CLOSURE PENDING THE REVIEW OF BRRTS # 02-41-279678
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/06/2003
Code : 14

Code Description : Date the RP is sent a Notice of Violation (NOV) stating that a violation 
exists & the violator is responsible. Advises of possible prosecution & 
forfeitures. Requires written response within a specified time. More 
specific than NON.
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Name : Notice of Violation (NOV)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2001
Code : 50
Code Description : Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry Site
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2001
Code : 84

Code Description : Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will not be 
formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, 
disposal of soil, etc.

Name : Conditional Closure
Comment : AB NEED GWUR AND SOIL DEED NOTICE - NEED CODE 51 WHEN CLOSED
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2001
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : CREATED 0241279678 FOR CHLORINATED SOLVENT CONTAMINATION
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/03/2001
Code : 79

Code Description : Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS 
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and 
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Name : Closure Review Request Received
Comment : AB.REC'D CK#3707 750.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/03/2001
Code : 89

Code Description : Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers 
oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of 
Commerce until 2011.

Name : DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Date : 04/03/2001
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/02/2001
Code : 76

Code Description : Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been transferred 
to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS). DSPS was 
part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Name : Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/10/1999
Code : 35

Code Description : Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the 
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of 
contamination.

Name : Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)
Comment : RCV'D. WORKPLAN FOR HOIST REMOVAL & REM. INVESTIGATION
Document Link : N/R

Date : 10/18/1999
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 09/30/1999
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Activity Details
Start Date : 05/02/1997
End Date : 06/01/2005
Last Action Date : 01/12/2006
Facility ID : 241143100
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC
Activity Number : 03-41-127856
PECFA Number : 53224-5199-36
Eligible for PECFA Funds : Yes
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 20, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : Yes
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : Yes
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : BILL, HENRY SCHWISTER 1165 KERECHUM RD HUBERTUS, WI 53033

Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : OAKLEY ENTERPRISES 4141 S. 108TH ST. MILWAUKEE, WI 53228

Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : SCHWISTER FORD N88 N14300 MAIN ST MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 01/12/2006
Code : 100
Code Description : Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 232
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil contamination at 
or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific 
Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 234

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
abandon a groundwater monitoring well, in accordance with ch. NR 141, 
that were not able to be located at the time of closure or have been 
approved for continued use

Name : Continuing Obligation - Monitoring Well Needs Abandonment
Comment : W-4 PAVED OVER MW WAS NOT ABLE TO BE LOCATED
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 236

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater 
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement 
standard

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 56

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more 
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or 
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize 
human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on 
the GIS registry

Name : Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Document Link : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

Date : 05/18/2005
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : REC'D WELL ABAND. FORM
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/27/2005
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : REC'D GIS PKT GIVEN TO MW 04/27/05 GIS PKT COMPLETE
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 700
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Comment : REC'D CK# 0133603607 $250.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 710
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Soil
Comment : REC'D CK# 0133603607 $200.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 10/28/1999
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : REC'D WELL ABANDONMENT FORMS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 09/02/1999
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : RECD DRAFT GW USE RESTRICTION
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/15/1999
Code : 50
Code Description : Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry Site
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Date : 07/15/1999
Code : 84

Code Description : Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will not be 
formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, 
disposal of soil, etc.

Name : Conditional Closure
Comment : GK.50,11AFTER GWUSE RESTR, ABAND FORMS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 05/11/1999
Code : 79

Code Description : Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS 
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and 
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Name : Closure Review Request Received
Comment : GK.
Document Link : N/R

Date : 05/03/1999
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/14/1999
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : RECD REQUEST FOR REDUCED GW MON FREQUENCY
Document Link : N/R

Date : 10/30/1998
Code : 43

Code Description : Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other 
interval.

Name : Status Report Received
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

CRS - WI (cont.)

Date : 07/21/1998
Code : 80
Code Description : Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Name : Closure Not Approved
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/21/1998
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : GK.7/20/98
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/08/1997
Code : 206

Code Description : DNR hired a contractor that has completed an investigation because the 
responsible party is unknown, or was unable or unwilling to investigate.

Name : Site Investigation End - State Lead
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/02/1997
Code : 205

Code Description : DNR hired a contractor to start an investigation because the responsible 
party is unknown, or is unable or unwilling to investigate.

Name : Site Investigation Start - State Lead
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 05/02/1997
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

ECHO

Facility Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC
Facility Address : 10136 W FOND DU LAC, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
County : MILWAUKEE
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

ECHO (cont.)

Last Inspection Date : N/R
Registry ID : 110005431951
FIPS Code : 55079
EPA Region : 05
Inspection Count : 0
Last Inspection Days : N/R
Informal Count : 0
Last Informal Action Date : N/R
Formal Action Count : 0
Last Formal Action Date : N/R
Total Penalties : 0
Penalty Count : 0
Last Penalty Date : N/R
Last Penalty Amount : N/R
QTRS IN NC : 0
Programs IN SNC : 0
Current Compliance Status : No Violation
Three-Year Compliance Status : ____________
Collection Method : ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Reference Point : CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Accuracy Meters : 30
Derived Tribes : Forest County Potawatomi Community, Wisconsin - 7.7 mile(s)
Derived HUC : 04040003
Derived WBD : N/R
Derived STCTY FIPS : 55079
Derived Zip : 53224
Derived CD113 : 04
Derived CB2010 : 550790003021010
MYRTK Universe : NNN
NPDES IDs : N/R
CWA Permit Types : N/R
CWA Compliance Tracking : N/R
CWA NAICS : N/R
CWA SICS : N/R
CWA Inspection Count : N/R
CWA Last Inspection Days : N/R
CWA Informal Count : N/R
CWA Formal Action Count : N/R
CWA Last Formal Action Date : N/R
CWA Penalties : N/R
CWA Last Penalty Date : N/R
CWA Last Penalty Amount : N/R
CWA Quarters IN NC : N/R
CWA Current Compliance Status : N/R
CWA Current SNC Flag : N
CWA 13 Quarters Compliance Status : N/R
CWA 13 Quarters Effluent Exceedances: N/R
CWA Three-Year QNCR Codes : N/R
DFR URL : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
Facility SIC Codes : N/R
Facility NAICS Codes : N/R
Facility Last Inspection EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Inspection State Date : N/R
Facility Last Formal Act EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Formal Act State Date : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

ECHO (cont.)

Facility Last Informal Act EPA Date : N/R
Facility Last Informal Act State Date: N/R
Facility Federal Agency : N/R
TRI Reporter : N/R
Facility Imp Water Flag : N/R
Current SNC Flag : N
Indian County Flag : N
Federal Flag : N/R
US Mexico Border Flag : N/R
Chesapeak Bay Flag : N/R
AIR Flag : N
NPDES Flag : N
SDWIS Flag : N
RCRA Flag : Y
TRI Flag : N
GHG Flag : N
Major Flag : N/R
Active Flag : N/R
NAA Flag : Y
Latitude : 43.13842
Longitude : -88.03832

ERP - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 03/20/2001
End Date : 06/01/2005
Last Action Date : 01/12/2006
Facility ID : 241143100
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Environmental Repair
Activity Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC
Activity Number : 02-41-279678
PECFA Number : N/R
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 20, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : Yes
On GIS Registry : Yes
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

ERP - WI (cont.)

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : HENRY J SCHWISTER REVOCABLE TRUST 4832 HIGHLAND PARK DRIVE 
SLINGER, WI 53086

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Chlorinated Solvents
Type : VOC
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Co-contamination
Comment : Chlorinated Solvents

Contamination Type : Groundwater Contamination
Comment : Chlorinated Solvents

Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : Chlorinated Solvents

Corrective Actions
Date : 01/12/2006
Code : 100
Code Description : Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

ERP - WI (cont.)

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 232

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil contamination at 
or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific 
Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 234

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
abandon a groundwater monitoring well, in accordance with ch. NR 141, 
that were not able to be located at the time of closure or have been 
approved for continued use

Name : Continuing Obligation - Monitoring Well Needs Abandonment
Comment : W-4 PAVED OVER MW WAS NOT ABLE TO BE LOCATED
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 236

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater 
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement 
standard

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 50
Code Description : Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTOPOPULATED DUE TO 700/710 ACTION ON 11-JUL-05
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

ERP - WI (cont.)

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 56

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more 
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or 
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize 
human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on 
the GIS registry

Name : Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Document Link : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

Date : 05/18/2005
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : REC'D WELL ABAND. FORMS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/27/2005
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : REC'D GIS PKT GIVEN TO MW 04/27/05 GIS PKT COMPLETE
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 700
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Comment : REC'D CK# 5780 $250.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 710
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Soil
Comment : REC'D CK# 5780 $200.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/19/2004
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : PENDING THE RECEIPT OF GIS PACKAGE
Document Link : N/R

Page 116 of 283

http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/DownloadBlobFile.do?docSeqNo=44723


Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

ERP - WI (cont.)

Date : 07/14/2004
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/10/2003
Code : 80
Code Description : Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Name : Closure Not Approved
Comment : BA
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/14/2003
Code : 79

Code Description : Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS 
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and 
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Name : Closure Review Request Received
Comment : REC'D CK# 10144 $750.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2001
Code : 80
Code Description : Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Name : Closure Not Approved
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/03/2001
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : FEE WAS SENT FOR 0241231844
Document Link : N/R

Date : 03/20/2001
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : DCOM TRANSF 0241231844 TO DNR DUE TO CO-CONTAM
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

ERP - WI (cont.)

Document Link : N/R

Activity Details
Start Date : 09/30/1999
End Date : 06/01/2005
Last Action Date : 03/09/2007
Facility ID : 241143100
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Environmental Repair
Activity Name : SCHWISTER FORD PROPERTY - FORMER
Activity Number : 02-41-231844
PECFA Number : 53224-5199-36
Eligible for PECFA Funds : Yes
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 20, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : Yes
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : Yes
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : BURNETT COUNTY 7410 CTH K SIREN, WI 54872

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

ERP - WI (cont.)

Substance Information
Substance : N/R
Type : N/R
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : potential gw cont. also

Corrective Actions
Date : 03/09/2007
Code : 100
Code Description : Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 232

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil contamination at 
or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific 
Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 234

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
abandon a groundwater monitoring well, in accordance with ch. NR 141, 
that were not able to be located at the time of closure or have been 
approved for continued use

Name : Continuing Obligation - Monitoring Well Needs Abandonment
Comment : W-4 PAVED OVER MW WAS NOT ABLE TO BE LOCATED
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

ERP - WI (cont.)

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 236

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater 
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement 
standard

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 56

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more 
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or 
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize 
human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on 
the GIS registry

Name : Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Document Link : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

Date : 07/15/2004
Code : 59

Code Description : Date DNR indicates no further enforcement action on this subject will be 
taken at this time.

Name : Enforcement Action Completed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/14/2004
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : CLOSURE PENDING THE REVIEW OF BRRTS # 02-41-279678
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/06/2003
Code : 14

Code Description : Date the RP is sent a Notice of Violation (NOV) stating that a violation 
exists & the violator is responsible. Advises of possible prosecution & 
forfeitures. Requires written response within a specified time. More 
specific than NON.
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

ERP - WI (cont.)

Name : Notice of Violation (NOV)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2001
Code : 50
Code Description : Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry Site
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2001
Code : 84

Code Description : Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will not be 
formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, 
disposal of soil, etc.

Name : Conditional Closure
Comment : AB NEED GWUR AND SOIL DEED NOTICE - NEED CODE 51 WHEN CLOSED
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2001
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : CREATED 0241279678 FOR CHLORINATED SOLVENT CONTAMINATION
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/03/2001
Code : 79

Code Description : Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS 
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and 
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Name : Closure Review Request Received
Comment : AB.REC'D CK#3707 750.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/03/2001
Code : 89

Code Description : Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers 
oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of 
Commerce until 2011.

Name : DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

ERP - WI (cont.)

Date : 04/03/2001
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/02/2001
Code : 76

Code Description : Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been transferred 
to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS). DSPS was 
part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Name : Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/10/1999
Code : 35

Code Description : Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the 
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of 
contamination.

Name : Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)
Comment : RCV'D. WORKPLAN FOR HOIST REMOVAL & REM. INVESTIGATION
Document Link : N/R

Date : 10/18/1999
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 09/30/1999
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

FRS

Registry ID : 110005431951

The WI-ESR is a database that contains core information about facilities, organizations, and people related to 
Wisconsin's DNR (Department of Natural Resources).

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 through the tracking of events 
and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. 
RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities 
required under RCRA. RCRAInfo also supports generation of the National Hazardous Waste Biennial Report. All 
generators and treatment, storage, and disposal facilities who handle hazardous waste are required to report to 
the EPA Administrator at least once every two years to support creation of the Biennial Report.

LUST - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 05/02/1997
End Date : 06/01/2005
Last Action Date : 01/12/2006
Facility ID : 241143100
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC
Activity Number : 03-41-127856
PECFA Number : 53224-5199-36
Eligible for PECFA Funds : Yes
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 20, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : Yes
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : Yes
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : BILL, HENRY SCHWISTER 1165 KERECHUM RD HUBERTUS, WI 53033

Role : Responsible Party
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : OAKLEY ENTERPRISES 4141 S. 108TH ST. MILWAUKEE, WI 53228

Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : SCHWISTER FORD N88 N14300 MAIN ST MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 01/12/2006
Code : 100
Code Description : Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 232

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil contamination at 
or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific 
Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 234

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
abandon a groundwater monitoring well, in accordance with ch. NR 141, 
that were not able to be located at the time of closure or have been 
approved for continued use

Name : Continuing Obligation - Monitoring Well Needs Abandonment
Comment : W-4 PAVED OVER MW WAS NOT ABLE TO BE LOCATED
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 236

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater 
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement 
standard

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 56
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more 
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or 
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize 
human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on 
the GIS registry

Name : Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Document Link : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

Date : 05/18/2005
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : REC'D WELL ABAND. FORM
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/27/2005
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : REC'D GIS PKT GIVEN TO MW 04/27/05 GIS PKT COMPLETE
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 700
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Comment : REC'D CK# 0133603607 $250.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 710
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Soil
Comment : REC'D CK# 0133603607 $200.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 10/28/1999
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : REC'D WELL ABANDONMENT FORMS
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Date : 09/02/1999
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : RECD DRAFT GW USE RESTRICTION
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/15/1999
Code : 50
Code Description : Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry Site
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/15/1999
Code : 84

Code Description : Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will not be 
formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, 
disposal of soil, etc.

Name : Conditional Closure
Comment : GK.50,11AFTER GWUSE RESTR, ABAND FORMS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 05/11/1999
Code : 79

Code Description : Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS 
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and 
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Name : Closure Review Request Received
Comment : GK.
Document Link : N/R

Date : 05/03/1999
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/14/1999
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Comment : RECD REQUEST FOR REDUCED GW MON FREQUENCY
Document Link : N/R

Date : 10/30/1998
Code : 43

Code Description : Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other 
interval.

Name : Status Report Received
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/21/1998
Code : 80
Code Description : Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Name : Closure Not Approved
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/21/1998
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : GK.7/20/98
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/08/1997
Code : 206

Code Description : DNR hired a contractor that has completed an investigation because the 
responsible party is unknown, or was unable or unwilling to investigate.

Name : Site Investigation End - State Lead
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/02/1997
Code : 205

Code Description : DNR hired a contractor to start an investigation because the responsible 
party is unknown, or is unable or unwilling to investigate.

Name : Site Investigation Start - State Lead
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

LUST - WI (cont.)

Date : 05/02/1997
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

SHWS - WI

Facility Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC
Facility Address : 10136 W FOND DU LAC, MILWAUKEE, 53224
County : MILWAUKEE

Activity Details
Start Date : 03/20/2001
End Date : 06/01/2005
Last Action Date : 01/12/2006
Facility ID : 241143100
EPA ID : N/R
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Environmental Repair
Activity Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC
Activity Number : 02-41-279678
PECFA Number : N/R
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 20, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : Yes
On GIS Registry : Yes
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : HENRY J SCHWISTER REVOCABLE TRUST 4832 HIGHLAND PARK DRIVE 
SLINGER, WI 53086
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

SHWS - WI (cont.)

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Chlorinated Solvents
Type : VOC
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Co-contamination
Comment : Chlorinated Solvents

Contamination Type : Groundwater Contamination
Comment : Chlorinated Solvents

Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : Chlorinated Solvents

Corrective Actions
Date : 01/12/2006
Code : 100
Code Description : Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

SHWS - WI (cont.)

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 232

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil contamination at 
or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific 
Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 234

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
abandon a groundwater monitoring well, in accordance with ch. NR 141, 
that were not able to be located at the time of closure or have been 
approved for continued use

Name : Continuing Obligation - Monitoring Well Needs Abandonment
Comment : W-4 PAVED OVER MW WAS NOT ABLE TO BE LOCATED
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 236

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater 
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement 
standard

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 50
Code Description : Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTOPOPULATED DUE TO 700/710 ACTION ON 11-JUL-05
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 56
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

SHWS - WI (cont.)

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more 
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or 
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize 
human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on 
the GIS registry

Name : Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Document Link : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

Date : 05/18/2005
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : REC'D WELL ABAND. FORMS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/27/2005
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : REC'D GIS PKT GIVEN TO MW 04/27/05 GIS PKT COMPLETE
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 700
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Comment : REC'D CK# 5780 $250.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 710
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Soil
Comment : REC'D CK# 5780 $200.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/19/2004
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : PENDING THE RECEIPT OF GIS PACKAGE
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

SHWS - WI (cont.)

Date : 07/14/2004
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/10/2003
Code : 80
Code Description : Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Name : Closure Not Approved
Comment : BA
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/14/2003
Code : 79

Code Description : Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS 
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and 
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Name : Closure Review Request Received
Comment : REC'D CK# 10144 $750.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2001
Code : 80
Code Description : Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Name : Closure Not Approved
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/03/2001
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : FEE WAS SENT FOR 0241231844
Document Link : N/R

Date : 03/20/2001
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : DCOM TRANSF 0241231844 TO DNR DUE TO CO-CONTAM
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

SHWS - WI (cont.)

Document Link : N/R

Activity Details
Start Date : 03/20/2001
End Date : 06/01/2005
Last Action Date : 01/12/2006
Facility ID : 241143100
EPA ID : N/R
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : ERP
Activity Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC
Activity Number : 02-41-279678
PECFA Number : N/R
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SE
Jurisdiction : DNR RR
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 20, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : Yes
On GIS Registry : Yes
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : HENRY J SCHWISTER REVOCABLE TRUST 4832 HIGHLAND PARK DRIVE 
SLINGER, WI 53086

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

SHWS - WI (cont.)

Substance Information
Substance : Chlorinated Solvents
Type : VOC
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Co-contamination
Comment : Chlorinated Solvents

Contamination Type : Groundwater Contamination
Comment : Chlorinated Solvents

Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : Chlorinated Solvents

Corrective Actions
Date : 01/12/2006
Code : 100
Code Description : Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 232

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil contamination at 
or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific 
Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 234

Page 135 of 283



Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

SHWS - WI (cont.)

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
abandon a groundwater monitoring well, in accordance with ch. NR 141, 
that were not able to be located at the time of closure or have been 
approved for continued use

Name : Continuing Obligation - Monitoring Well Needs Abandonment
Comment : W-4 PAVED OVER MW WAS NOT ABLE TO BE LOCATED
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 236

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater 
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement 
standard

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 50
Code Description : Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTOPOPULATED DUE TO 700/710 ACTION ON 11-JUL-05
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 56

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more 
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or 
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize 
human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on 
the GIS registry

Name : Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Document Link : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

Date : 05/18/2005
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : REC'D WELL ABAND. FORMS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/27/2005
Code : 90
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

SHWS - WI (cont.)

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : REC'D GIS PKT GIVEN TO MW 04/27/05 GIS PKT COMPLETE
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 700
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Comment : REC'D CK# 5780 $250.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 710
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Soil
Comment : REC'D CK# 5780 $200.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/19/2004
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : PENDING THE RECEIPT OF GIS PACKAGE
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/14/2004
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/10/2003
Code : 80
Code Description : Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Name : Closure Not Approved
Comment : BA
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/14/2003
Code : 79
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

SHWS - WI (cont.)

Code Description : Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS 
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and 
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Name : Closure Review Request Received
Comment : REC'D CK# 10144 $750.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2001
Code : 80
Code Description : Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Name : Closure Not Approved
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/03/2001
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : FEE WAS SENT FOR 0241231844
Document Link : N/R

Date : 03/20/2001
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : DCOM TRANSF 0241231844 TO DNR DUE TO CO-CONTAM
Document Link : N/R

WDS - WI

Facility ID : 241143100
Facility Status : CLOSED
Facility Owner Type : PRIVATE
Mailing Address : N88 W14300 MAIN ST, MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051
Public Land Survey System Description: NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 20, T8N, R21E
WDNR Region : SOUTHEAST REGION
SIC Code : 7538
NAICS Code : NONE
NAICS Code Description : N/R
Latitude and Longitude : NOT AVAILABLE

Owner Details
Facility Owner Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC
Facility Owner Address : 10136 W FOND DU LAC, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WDS - WI (cont.)

Waste Management Activity Details
License Number : N/A
Activity Status : INACTIVE
Activity Type : HW FUEL
Waste : F005 - SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLV, - F003 - SPENT NON-

HALOGENATED SOLV, -,

License Number : N/A
Activity Status : INACTIVE
Activity Type : HW GENERATOR - SMALL
Waste : N/R

License Number : N/A
Activity Status : INACTIVE
Activity Type : HW GENERATOR - VERY SMALL
Waste : N/R

WRR - WI

Activity Details
Start Date : 03/20/2001
End Date : 06/01/2005
Last Action Date : 01/12/2006
Facility ID : 241143100
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Environmental Repair
Activity Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC
Activity Number : 02-41-279678
PECFA Number : N/R
Eligible for PECFA Funds : No
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 20, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : No
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : Yes
On GIS Registry : Yes
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : HENRY J SCHWISTER REVOCABLE TRUST 4832 HIGHLAND PARK DRIVE 
SLINGER, WI 53086
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Chlorinated Solvents
Type : VOC
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Co-contamination
Comment : Chlorinated Solvents

Contamination Type : Groundwater Contamination
Comment : Chlorinated Solvents

Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : Chlorinated Solvents

Corrective Actions
Date : 01/12/2006
Code : 100
Code Description : Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 232

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil contamination at 
or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific 
Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 234

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
abandon a groundwater monitoring well, in accordance with ch. NR 141, 
that were not able to be located at the time of closure or have been 
approved for continued use

Name : Continuing Obligation - Monitoring Well Needs Abandonment
Comment : W-4 PAVED OVER MW WAS NOT ABLE TO BE LOCATED
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 236

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater 
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement 
standard

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 50
Code Description : Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTOPOPULATED DUE TO 700/710 ACTION ON 11-JUL-05
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 56
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more 
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or 
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize 
human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on 
the GIS registry

Name : Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Document Link : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

Date : 05/18/2005
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : REC'D WELL ABAND. FORMS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/27/2005
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : REC'D GIS PKT GIVEN TO MW 04/27/05 GIS PKT COMPLETE
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 700
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Comment : REC'D CK# 5780 $250.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 710
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Soil
Comment : REC'D CK# 5780 $200.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/19/2004
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : PENDING THE RECEIPT OF GIS PACKAGE
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Date : 07/14/2004
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/10/2003
Code : 80
Code Description : Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Name : Closure Not Approved
Comment : BA
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/14/2003
Code : 79

Code Description : Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS 
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and 
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Name : Closure Review Request Received
Comment : REC'D CK# 10144 $750.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2001
Code : 80
Code Description : Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Name : Closure Not Approved
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/03/2001
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : FEE WAS SENT FOR 0241231844
Document Link : N/R

Date : 03/20/2001
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : DCOM TRANSF 0241231844 TO DNR DUE TO CO-CONTAM
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Document Link : N/R

Activity Details
Start Date : 09/30/1999
End Date : 06/01/2005
Last Action Date : 03/09/2007
Facility ID : 241143100
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Environmental Repair
Activity Name : SCHWISTER FORD PROPERTY - FORMER
Activity Number : 02-41-231844
PECFA Number : 53224-5199-36
Eligible for PECFA Funds : Yes
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 20, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : Yes
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : Yes
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : BURNETT COUNTY 7410 CTH K SIREN, WI 54872

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Substance Information
Substance : N/R
Type : N/R
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : potential gw cont. also

Corrective Actions
Date : 03/09/2007
Code : 100
Code Description : Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 232

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil contamination at 
or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific 
Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 234

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
abandon a groundwater monitoring well, in accordance with ch. NR 141, 
that were not able to be located at the time of closure or have been 
approved for continued use

Name : Continuing Obligation - Monitoring Well Needs Abandonment
Comment : W-4 PAVED OVER MW WAS NOT ABLE TO BE LOCATED
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 236

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater 
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement 
standard

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 56

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more 
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or 
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize 
human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on 
the GIS registry

Name : Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Document Link : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

Date : 07/15/2004
Code : 59

Code Description : Date DNR indicates no further enforcement action on this subject will be 
taken at this time.

Name : Enforcement Action Completed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/14/2004
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : CLOSURE PENDING THE REVIEW OF BRRTS # 02-41-279678
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/06/2003
Code : 14

Code Description : Date the RP is sent a Notice of Violation (NOV) stating that a violation 
exists & the violator is responsible. Advises of possible prosecution & 
forfeitures. Requires written response within a specified time. More 
specific than NON.
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Name : Notice of Violation (NOV)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2001
Code : 50
Code Description : Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry Site
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2001
Code : 84

Code Description : Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will not be 
formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, 
disposal of soil, etc.

Name : Conditional Closure
Comment : AB NEED GWUR AND SOIL DEED NOTICE - NEED CODE 51 WHEN CLOSED
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/23/2001
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : CREATED 0241279678 FOR CHLORINATED SOLVENT CONTAMINATION
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/03/2001
Code : 79

Code Description : Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS 
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and 
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Name : Closure Review Request Received
Comment : AB.REC'D CK#3707 750.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/03/2001
Code : 89

Code Description : Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers 
oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of 
Commerce until 2011.

Name : DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Date : 04/03/2001
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 02/02/2001
Code : 76

Code Description : Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been transferred 
to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS). DSPS was 
part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Name : Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 11/10/1999
Code : 35

Code Description : Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the 
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of 
contamination.

Name : Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)
Comment : RCV'D. WORKPLAN FOR HOIST REMOVAL & REM. INVESTIGATION
Document Link : N/R

Date : 10/18/1999
Code : 2

Code Description : Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the 
discovery of contamination.

Name : RP Letter Sent
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 09/30/1999
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Activity Details
Start Date : 05/02/1997
End Date : 06/01/2005
Last Action Date : 01/12/2006
Facility ID : 241143100
Status : CLOSED
Activity Type : Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Activity Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC
Activity Number : 03-41-127856
PECFA Number : 53224-5199-36
Eligible for PECFA Funds : Yes
Region : SOUTHEAST
Jurisdiction : Remediation & Redevelopment
Size (Acres) : UNKNOWN
Public Land Survey System : NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 20, T08N, R21E
Additional Location Description : N/R
PECFA Tracked : Yes
EPA NPL Site : No
Above Ground Storage Tank : No
Drycleaner : No
Co-Contamination : No
On GIS Registry : Yes
Comments : N/R

Contact Information
Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : BILL, HENRY SCHWISTER 1165 KERECHUM RD HUBERTUS, WI 53033

Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : OAKLEY ENTERPRISES 4141 S. 108TH ST. MILWAUKEE, WI 53228

Role : Responsible Party

Description : The person (legal definition, including companies) that appears to be 
responsible for cleaning up the contamination.

Name/Address : SCHWISTER FORD N88 N14300 MAIN ST MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Spill Information
Incident Date : N/R
Reported Date : N/R
Investigator : N/R
Source : N/R
Cause : N/R
Comment : N/R

Spiller Actions
Action : N/R
Comment : N/R

Substance Information
Substance : Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded
Type : Petroleum
Amount Released : N/R
Units : N/R

Impact Information
Contamination Type : Soil Contamination
Comment : N/R

Corrective Actions
Date : 01/12/2006
Code : 100
Code Description : Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Comment : AB
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 11
Code Description : Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent.
Name : Activity Closed
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 232
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil contamination at 
or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific 
Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 234

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
abandon a groundwater monitoring well, in accordance with ch. NR 141, 
that were not able to be located at the time of closure or have been 
approved for continued use

Name : Continuing Obligation - Monitoring Well Needs Abandonment
Comment : W-4 PAVED OVER MW WAS NOT ABLE TO BE LOCATED
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 236

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to 
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual groundwater 
contamination in excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement 
standard

Name : Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Comment : *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/01/2005
Code : 56

Code Description : Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more 
requirements: to give notice of residual contamination; require or 
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize 
human or environmental exposures. Site conditions merit placement on 
the GIS registry

Name : Continuing Obligation(s) Required - GIS Registry Site
Comment : AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Document Link : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

Date : 05/18/2005
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : REC'D WELL ABAND. FORM
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/27/2005
Code : 90

Code Description : Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review start. Used to track 
submittals in SER. (SER code).

Name : Start FIFO Review
Comment : REC'D GIS PKT GIVEN TO MW 04/27/05 GIS PKT COMPLETE
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 700
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Groundwater
Comment : REC'D CK# 0133603607 $250.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 04/25/2005
Code : 710
Code Description : Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.
Name : Database Fee Paid for Soil
Comment : REC'D CK# 0133603607 $200.00
Document Link : N/R

Date : 10/28/1999
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : REC'D WELL ABANDONMENT FORMS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 09/02/1999
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : RECD DRAFT GW USE RESTRICTION
Document Link : N/R

Date : 07/15/1999
Code : 50
Code Description : Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Name : GIS Registry Site
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Date : 07/15/1999
Code : 84

Code Description : Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will not be 
formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, 
disposal of soil, etc.

Name : Conditional Closure
Comment : GK.50,11AFTER GWUSE RESTR, ABAND FORMS
Document Link : N/R

Date : 05/11/1999
Code : 79

Code Description : Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - GIS 
Registry (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and 
a review can begin. Fees have been paid for the review.

Name : Closure Review Request Received
Comment : GK.
Document Link : N/R

Date : 05/03/1999
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/14/1999
Code : 99
Code Description : Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Name : Miscellaneous
Comment : RECD REQUEST FOR REDUCED GW MON FREQUENCY
Document Link : N/R

Date : 10/30/1998
Code : 43

Code Description : Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other 
interval.

Name : Status Report Received
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Map Findings 2017

Map Id: 20
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.494 mi.
Actual: 2607.581 ft.
Elevation: 0.137 mi. / 722.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 334089961
EPA ID: WID023434657Site Name : SCHWISTER FORD INC

10136 W FOND DU LAC
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [CRS - WI, ECHO, ERP - WI, FRS, LUST - 
WI, SHWS - WI, WDS - WI, WRR - WI] 
(cont.)

WRR - WI (cont.)

Date : 07/21/1998
Code : 80
Code Description : Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Name : Closure Not Approved
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 01/21/1998
Code : 179

Code Description : Date DNR received a Closure Review Request for a site where the fee 
has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. VPLE).

Name : Closure Review Request Received (no fee required)
Comment : GK.7/20/98
Document Link : N/R

Date : 08/08/1997
Code : 206

Code Description : DNR hired a contractor that has completed an investigation because the 
responsible party is unknown, or was unable or unwilling to investigate.

Name : Site Investigation End - State Lead
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 06/02/1997
Code : 205

Code Description : DNR hired a contractor to start an investigation because the responsible 
party is unknown, or is unable or unwilling to investigate.

Name : Site Investigation Start - State Lead
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R

Date : 05/02/1997
Code : 1
Code Description : Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Name : Notification
Comment : N/R
Document Link : N/R
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Unmappable Summary 2017

ENVIROSITE ID NAME ADDRESS CITY ZIP DATABASE(S)
2545171 ALLSTATE SANDBLASTING & PAI... FRONT & MASON STS MILWAUKEE SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI
334095939 CRANE ALAN 35TH AND MENOMONEE RIVER MILWAUKEE FRS, WDS - WI
344840042 GAS STATION ON NW CORNER O... E OKLAHOMA AVE AND S KINNICKIN MILWAUKEE WDS - WI
342272166 HWY 45 & GOOD HOPE NORTHWEST QUADRANT MILWAUKEE 53224 UST - WI
2464967 LAPHAM PARK LOCATION BROWN ST BETWEEN 6TH & 7TH... MILWAUKEE CRS - WI, ERP - WI, WR...
347803377 LOCATED IN GRASS MILLER PARK WAY SOUTH BOUN... MILWAUKEE WDS - WI
324071791 M & I BANK PROPERTY N 2ND ST & WELLS ST, NW CNR MILWAUKEE BRRTS - WI, CRS - WI, ...
317688403 MMSD 44TH ST SOUTH OF WISC... E OF 44TH ST 300FT N OF WB I94 MILWAUKEE SHWIMS - WI, WDS - WI
30736185 OAK LEAF TRL OAK LEAF TRL MILWAUKEE WDS - WI
30736284 PARKING LOT H PARKING LOT H MILWAUKEE WDS - WI
2461437 S 92ND ST PROJECT ROW S 92ND ST HOWARD TO BELOIT RD MILWAUKEE CRS - WI, ERP - WI, WR...
334099036 THE LOFTS ON BROADWAY 193 BROADWAY ST MILWAUKEE WDS - WI
2493063 TUG HARRIS NEAR COAST GUARD STATION MILWAUKEE SPILLS - WI, WDS - WI,...
2493763 VETERANS ADMIN STADIUM PROJ 4600R W NATIONAL AVE MILWAUKEE SWF/LF - WI, WRR - WI
324061974 WI DOT - LAKE ARTERIAL C&NW ... C&NW ROW JONES IS TO E LAYTON MILWAUKEE SWF/LF - WI, WRR - WI
334099018 WI DOT BRIDGE B40 269-270 I43-I94 OVR S 13TH ST NB&SB MILWAUKEE WDS - WI
334095436 WI DOT BRIDGE B40 278 STH 145 OVR FLAGG FLORIST ST MILWAUKEE 53224 WDS - WI
334095437 WI DOT BRIDGE B40 279 STH 145 OVR FLAGG FLORIST ST MILWAUKEE 53224 WDS - WI
13379370 WI DOT BRIDGE B40-248 GOOD HOPE RD EB OVER USH 45 MILWAUKEE 53224 ECHO, FRS, RCRA_CES...
14604063 WI DOT BRIDGE B40-249 GOOD HOPE RD WB OVER USH 45 MILWAUKEE 53224 ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NON...
14605901 WI DOT BRIDGE B40-271 & B40-272 STH 145 OVR LITTLE MENOMONEE MILWAUKEE 53224 BRS, ECHO, FRS, RCRA...
14600969 WI DOT BRIDGE B40-279 FOND DU LAC FREWWAY STH 145 MILWAUKEE 53224 ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN
2493783 WI DOT CONWAY PARCEL CONWAY ST & CAR FERRY DR MILWAUKEE SWF/LF - WI, WRR - WI
2493723 WI DOT LAKE ARTERIAL-STAT 42... RUSSELL AVE AT R-O-W MILWAUKEE SWF/LF - WI, WRR - WI
30737254 WI ELECTRIC POWER CO WI ELECTRIC POWER CO MILWAUKEE WDS - WI
2493803 ZOO INTERCHANGE 2013 CORE ... SE QUADRANT OF THE ZOO INTERCH MILWAUKEE SWF/LF - WI, WRR - WI
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https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=2545171&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 2545171 
ALLSTATE SANDBLASTING & PAINT CO�

Envirosite ID: 2545171 
ALLSTATE SANDBLASTING & PAINT CO�

Envirosite ID: 2545171 
ALLSTATE SANDBLASTING & PAINT CO�

Envirosite ID: 2545171 
ALLSTATE SANDBLASTING & PAINT CO�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=334095939&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 334095939 
CRANE ALAN�

Envirosite ID: 334095939 
CRANE ALAN�

Envirosite ID: 334095939 
CRANE ALAN�

Envirosite ID: 334095939 
CRANE ALAN�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=344840042&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 344840042 
GAS STATION ON NW CORNER OF INTERSECTION�

Envirosite ID: 344840042 
GAS STATION ON NW CORNER OF INTERSECTION�

Envirosite ID: 344840042 
GAS STATION ON NW CORNER OF INTERSECTION�

Envirosite ID: 344840042 
GAS STATION ON NW CORNER OF INTERSECTION�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=342272166&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 342272166 
HWY 45 & GOOD HOPE�

Envirosite ID: 342272166 
HWY 45 & GOOD HOPE�

Envirosite ID: 342272166 
HWY 45 & GOOD HOPE�

Envirosite ID: 342272166 
HWY 45 & GOOD HOPE�

Envirosite ID: 342272166 
HWY 45 & GOOD HOPE�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=2464967&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 2464967 
LAPHAM PARK LOCATION�

Envirosite ID: 2464967 
LAPHAM PARK LOCATION�

Envirosite ID: 2464967 
LAPHAM PARK LOCATION�

Envirosite ID: 2464967 
LAPHAM PARK LOCATION�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=347803377&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 347803377 
LOCATED IN GRASS�

Envirosite ID: 347803377 
LOCATED IN GRASS�

Envirosite ID: 347803377 
LOCATED IN GRASS�

Envirosite ID: 347803377 
LOCATED IN GRASS�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=324071791&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 324071791 
M & I BANK PROPERTY�

Envirosite ID: 324071791 
M & I BANK PROPERTY�

Envirosite ID: 324071791 
M & I BANK PROPERTY�

Envirosite ID: 324071791 
M & I BANK PROPERTY�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=317688403&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 317688403 
MMSD 44TH ST SOUTH OF WISCONSIN AVE�

Envirosite ID: 317688403 
MMSD 44TH ST SOUTH OF WISCONSIN AVE�

Envirosite ID: 317688403 
MMSD 44TH ST SOUTH OF WISCONSIN AVE�

Envirosite ID: 317688403 
MMSD 44TH ST SOUTH OF WISCONSIN AVE�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=30736185&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 30736185 
OAK LEAF TRL�

Envirosite ID: 30736185 
OAK LEAF TRL�

Envirosite ID: 30736185 
OAK LEAF TRL�

Envirosite ID: 30736185 
OAK LEAF TRL�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=30736284&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 30736284 
PARKING LOT H�

Envirosite ID: 30736284 
PARKING LOT H�

Envirosite ID: 30736284 
PARKING LOT H�

Envirosite ID: 30736284 
PARKING LOT H�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=2461437&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 2461437 
S 92ND ST PROJECT ROW�

Envirosite ID: 2461437 
S 92ND ST PROJECT ROW�

Envirosite ID: 2461437 
S 92ND ST PROJECT ROW�

Envirosite ID: 2461437 
S 92ND ST PROJECT ROW�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=334099036&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 334099036 
THE LOFTS ON BROADWAY�

Envirosite ID: 334099036 
THE LOFTS ON BROADWAY�

Envirosite ID: 334099036 
THE LOFTS ON BROADWAY�

Envirosite ID: 334099036 
THE LOFTS ON BROADWAY�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=2493063&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 2493063 
TUG HARRIS�

Envirosite ID: 2493063 
TUG HARRIS�

Envirosite ID: 2493063 
TUG HARRIS�

Envirosite ID: 2493063 
TUG HARRIS�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=2493763&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 2493763 
VETERANS ADMIN STADIUM PROJ�

Envirosite ID: 2493763 
VETERANS ADMIN STADIUM PROJ�

Envirosite ID: 2493763 
VETERANS ADMIN STADIUM PROJ�

Envirosite ID: 2493763 
VETERANS ADMIN STADIUM PROJ�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=324061974&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 324061974 
WI DOT - LAKE ARTERIAL C&NW R-O-W�
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Envirosite ID: 324061974 
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https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=334099018&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 334099018 
WI DOT BRIDGE B40 269-270�

Envirosite ID: 334099018 
WI DOT BRIDGE B40 269-270�

Envirosite ID: 334099018 
WI DOT BRIDGE B40 269-270�
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WI DOT BRIDGE B40 269-270�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=334095436&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 334095436 
WI DOT BRIDGE B40 278�

Envirosite ID: 334095436 
WI DOT BRIDGE B40 278�

Envirosite ID: 334095436 
WI DOT BRIDGE B40 278�
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WI DOT BRIDGE B40 278�
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https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=334095437&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 334095437 
WI DOT BRIDGE B40 279�

Envirosite ID: 334095437 
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https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=13379370&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 13379370 
WI DOT BRIDGE B40-248�
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WI DOT BRIDGE B40-248�

Envirosite ID: 13379370 
WI DOT BRIDGE B40-248�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=14604063&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 14604063 
WI DOT BRIDGE B40-249�

Envirosite ID: 14604063 
WI DOT BRIDGE B40-249�
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WI DOT BRIDGE B40-249�
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WI DOT BRIDGE B40-249�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=14605901&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 14605901 
WI DOT BRIDGE B40-271 & B40-272�
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https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=14600969&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 14600969 
WI DOT BRIDGE B40-279�

Envirosite ID: 14600969 
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Envirosite ID: 14600969 
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Envirosite ID: 14600969 
WI DOT BRIDGE B40-279�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=2493783&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 2493783 
WI DOT CONWAY PARCEL�

Envirosite ID: 2493783 
WI DOT CONWAY PARCEL�

Envirosite ID: 2493783 
WI DOT CONWAY PARCEL�

Envirosite ID: 2493783 
WI DOT CONWAY PARCEL�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=2493723&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 2493723 
WI DOT LAKE ARTERIAL-STAT 4256-4261�

Envirosite ID: 2493723 
WI DOT LAKE ARTERIAL-STAT 4256-4261�

Envirosite ID: 2493723 
WI DOT LAKE ARTERIAL-STAT 4256-4261�

Envirosite ID: 2493723 
WI DOT LAKE ARTERIAL-STAT 4256-4261�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=30737254&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 30737254 
WI ELECTRIC POWER CO�

Envirosite ID: 30737254 
WI ELECTRIC POWER CO�
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WI ELECTRIC POWER CO�
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WI ELECTRIC POWER CO�

https://app.envirositecorp.com/SiteDetails/Pages/mapPages/ExportSiteDetails.aspx?direct=1&OrderNumber=17723&PMTID=2493803&MapId=
Envirosite ID: 2493803 
ZOO INTERCHANGE 2013 CORE BORROW SITES #8�

Envirosite ID: 2493803 
ZOO INTERCHANGE 2013 CORE BORROW SITES #8�

Envirosite ID: 2493803 
ZOO INTERCHANGE 2013 CORE BORROW SITES #8�

Envirosite ID: 2493803 
ZOO INTERCHANGE 2013 CORE BORROW SITES #8�



Environmental Records Searched 2017

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST

ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act hazardous waste transportation  storage  disposal and 
treatment facilities

Agency Version Date: 10/27/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/05/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 10/27/2017

RCRA_TSDF: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act hazardous waste transportation  storage  disposal and treatment facilities

Agency Version Date: 10/27/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/05/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 10/27/2017

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST

CERCLIS NFRAP: The CERCLIS sites with No Further Remedial Action Planned from the CERCLIS program database. The 
Environmental Protection Agency decommissioned the CERCLIS data in 2014. The last update was November 12, 2013.

Agency Version Date: 10/25/2013
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

CERCLIS-HIST: The CERCLIS program database contains information on the assessment and remediation of federal hazardous 
waste sites. The Environmental Protection Agency decommissioned the CERCLIS data in 2014. The last update was November 
12, 2013.

Agency Version Date: 11/05/2016
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

FEDERAL FACILITY: Sites where Federal Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office (FFRRO) arranged cleanup for Base Closure and 
Property Transfer at Federal Facilities

Agency Version Date: 10/10/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8712
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

PRP: A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties at CERCLIS sites

Agency Version Date: 10/28/2013
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/01/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 10/23/2017

SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES: The Active Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active 
site is one at which site assessment, removal, remedial, enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or 
conducted. NPL sites include latitude and longitude information. For non-NPL sites, a brief site status is provided.

Agency Version Date: 10/10/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES: The Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An 
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is 
planned under the Superfund program at this time.

Agency Version Date: 10/10/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

Page 156 of 283



Environmental Records Searched 2017

FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

CORRACTS: List of facilities where Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Program used to investigate and 
remediate hazardous releases

Agency Version Date: 10/27/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/05/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 10/27/2017

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List of sites that were delisted and no longer require action

Agency Version Date: 10/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

DELISTED PROPOSED NPL: Sites that have been delisted from the proposed National Priority List

Agency Version Date: 10/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

SEMS_DELETED NPL: All Deleted National Priority List Sties

Agency Version Date: 10/10/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

FEDERAL ERNS LIST

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System records of reported spills

Agency Version Date: 09/20/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 02/07/2018

Agency: National Response Center United States Coast Guard
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 11/29/2017

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

Fed E C: Federal listing of remediation sites with engineering controls

Agency Version Date: 10/04/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/21/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 12/13/2017

Fed I C: Federal listing of remediation sites with institutional controls

Agency Version Date: 10/04/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/21/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 12/13/2017

RCRA IC_EC: Sites with institutional or engineering controls related to Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Agency Version Date: 10/27/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/05/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 10/27/2017

I C - WI: Land restrictions imposed on remediated properties

Agency Version Date: 09/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2017

Page 157 of 283



Environmental Records Searched 2017

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST

NPL: List of priority contaminated sites among identified releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances  pollutants or 
contaminants nationally

Agency Version Date: 10/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

NPL EPA R1 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 1 National Priority List subject to 
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 10/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

NPL EPA R6 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 6 National Priority List subject to 
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 10/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

NPL EPA R8 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 8 National Priority List subject to 
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 10/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

NPL EPA R9 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 9 National Priority List subject to 
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 10/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

NPL LIENS: National Priority List of sites with Liens

Agency Version Date: 07/11/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/19/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 12/11/2017

PART NPL: Sites that are a part of an National Priority List site referred to as the parent site

Agency Version Date: 10/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

PROPOSED NPL: Sites that have been proposed for the National Priority List

Agency Version Date: 10/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

SEMS_FINAL NPL: All Included National Priority List Sites

Agency Version Date: 10/10/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017
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FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST (cont.)

SEMS_PROPOSED NPL: All Proposed National Priority List Sites

Agency Version Date: 10/10/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

RCRA_CESQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed conditionally exempt small quantity generators

Agency Version Date: 10/27/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/05/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 10/27/2017

RCRA_FULL_DETAIL: Full detail of related sites to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Agency Version Date: 10/27/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/05/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 10/27/2017

RCRA_LQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed large quantity generators

Agency Version Date: 10/27/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/05/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 10/27/2017

RCRA_NONGEN: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed non-generators

Agency Version Date: 10/27/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/05/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 10/27/2017

RCRA_SQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed small quantity generators

Agency Version Date: 10/27/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/05/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Most Recent Contact: 10/27/2017

STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

FEMA UST: FEMA underground storage tank listing

Agency Version Date: 05/25/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/18/2018

Agency: FEMA
Agency Contact: 202-212-5283
Most Recent Contact: 10/20/2017

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1

Agency Version Date: 04/14/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/23/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 1
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/14/2017

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10

Agency Version Date: 04/25/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/19/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 10
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/11/2017
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STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)

INDIAN UST R2: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2

Agency Version Date: 12/07/2016
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/29/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 2
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/20/2017

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4

Agency Version Date: 10/14/2016
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 02/19/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/11/2017

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5

Agency Version Date: 10/16/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/08/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 5
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/30/2017

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6

Agency Version Date: 04/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 02/22/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 6
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/14/2017

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7

Agency Version Date: 11/30/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/08/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 7
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/30/2017

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8

Agency Version Date: 05/01/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/22/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 8
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/13/2017

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9

Agency Version Date: 04/13/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/22/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 9
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/13/2017

AST - WI: Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks

Agency Version Date: 09/15/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/02/2018

Agency: Department of Safety and Professional Services
Agency Contact: (608) 224-5150
Most Recent Contact: 11/24/2017

UST - WI: Registered Underground Storage Tanks

Agency Version Date: 10/03/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/20/2018

Agency: Department of Safety and Professional Services
Agency Contact: (608) 224-5150
Most Recent Contact: 12/12/2017
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STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1

Agency Version Date: 04/14/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/23/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 1
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/14/2017

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10

Agency Version Date: 10/07/2016
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/19/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 10
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/11/2017

INDIAN LUST R2: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2

Agency Version Date: 11/19/2012
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/29/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 2
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/20/2017

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4

Agency Version Date: 10/14/2016
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 02/19/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/11/2017

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5

Agency Version Date: 10/16/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/08/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 5
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/30/2017

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6

Agency Version Date: 09/25/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 6
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/04/2017

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7

Agency Version Date: 09/21/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/08/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 7
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/30/2017

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8

Agency Version Date: 12/01/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/09/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 8
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/01/2017

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9

Agency Version Date: 04/13/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/22/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 9
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/13/2017

LAST - WI: Aboveground Storage Tank with releases

Agency Version Date: 09/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2017
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STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)

LUST - WI: Underground Storage Tank with releases

Agency Version Date: 09/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2017

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

SHWIMS - WI: Activities that occur at Facilities include landfill operation, waste transportation, hazardous waste generation, 
wood burning, waste processing, sharps collection and many more.

Agency Version Date: 09/06/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/24/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (608) 266 2177
Most Recent Contact: 11/15/2017

SWF/LF - WI: State Landfill locations

Agency Version Date: 09/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2017

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS

SHWS - WI: State Hazardous Waste sites recorded in the state

Agency Version Date: 10/20/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 12/29/2017

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 10/20/2017

STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

VCP - WI: Voluntary cleanup locations

Agency Version Date: 09/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2017

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation illegal dump site listing

Agency Version Date: 03/29/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 03/06/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 9
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/08/2017

INDIAN ODI R8: Region 8 Indian land open dump inventory sites mainted within the STARS program

Agency Version Date: 11/27/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2018

Agency: Indian Health Service
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2017

ODI: Open dump inventory sites

Agency Version Date: 10/03/2017
Agency Update Frequency: No Update
Planned Next Contact: 02/20/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 12/12/2017
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LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES (cont.)

TRIBAL ODI: Indian land open dump inventory for all regions

Agency Version Date: 10/05/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/22/2018

Agency: Indian Health Service
Agency Contact: 301-443-3593
Most Recent Contact: 12/14/2017

INDIAN UST R5 - WI: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5

Agency Version Date: 10/26/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/04/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (608) 266-2104
Most Recent Contact: 10/26/2017

SWRCY - WI: Recycling Facilities

Agency Version Date: 10/31/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/09/2018

Agency: Solid and Hazardous Waste Education Center
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 10/31/2017

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES

FED CDL: The U.S. Department of Justice listing of clandestine drug lab locations

Agency Version Date: 09/04/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/22/2018

Agency: U.S. Department of Justice
Agency Contact: 202-307-7610
Most Recent Contact: 11/13/2017

US HIST CDL: The U.S. Department of Justice historical listing of clandestine drug lab locations

Agency Version Date: 09/04/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/22/2018

Agency: U.S. Department of Justice
Agency Contact: 202-307-7610
Most Recent Contact: 11/13/2017

CDL - WI: Methamphetamine Laboratory Recovery Sites

Agency Version Date: 09/14/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/01/2018

Agency: Wisconsin Department of Justice
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 11/23/2017

LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS

Fed Brownfields: Federal brownfield remediation sites

Agency Version Date: 09/12/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually
Planned Next Contact: 01/30/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 11/21/2017

TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS: Tribal brownfield remediation site listing

Agency Version Date: 02/10/2014
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/19/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 10/23/2017

RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

HMIRS (DOT): Hazardous Material spills reported by the Department of Transportation

Agency Version Date: 10/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 12/27/2017

Agency: U.S. Department of Transportation
Agency Contact: (202) 366-4996
Most Recent Contact: 10/18/2017
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RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS (cont.)

AG SPILLS - WI: Spill regulated by the Department of Agriculture

Agency Version Date: 09/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2018

Agency: Department of Agriculture Trade & Consumer Protection
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2017

SPILLS - WI: List of reported chemical spills

Agency Version Date: 09/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2017

LOCAL LAND RECORDS

LIENS 2: Comprehensive Environmental Response  Compensation and Liability Act sites with liens

Agency Version Date: 05/11/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 03/16/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 12/19/2017

LIENS - WI: Listing of property locations with environmental liens

Agency Version Date: 10/10/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/03/2018

Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Agency Contact: (225) 219-3168
Most Recent Contact: 10/05/2017

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

AFS: Air Facility Systems Quarterly Extract

Agency Version Date: 04/25/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/09/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 12/01/2017

BRS: Reporting of hazardous waste generation and management from large quantity generators

Agency Version Date: 10/27/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Biennial
Planned Next Contact: 01/05/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 10/27/2017

CDC HAZDAT: The Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry's Hazardous Substance Release/Health Effects Database.

Agency Version Date: 06/28/2014
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry
Agency Contact: 770-488-6399
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

COAL ASH DOE: List of existing and planned generators with 1 megawatt or greater of combined capacity that are utilizing coal 
ash impoundments.

Agency Version Date: 10/19/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 12/28/2017

Agency: Department of Energy
Agency Contact: (202) 586-8800
Most Recent Contact: 10/19/2017

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

Agency Version Date: 09/25/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 12/04/2017
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

COAL GAS: Manufactured Gas Plant locations

Agency Version Date: 05/11/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/01/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 08/04/2017

CONSENT (DECREES): Legal decisions regarding responsibility for Superfund locations

Agency Version Date: 10/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

Corrective Actions_2020: The RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action.

Agency Version Date: 04/22/2013
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/05/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 10/27/2017

DOD: Department of Defense sites

Agency Version Date: 10/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

DOT OPS: Incident Data Report

Agency Version Date: 10/02/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/19/2018

Agency: U.S. Department of Transportation
Agency Contact: (202) 366-4996
Most Recent Contact: 12/11/2017

ECHO: ECHO is EPA Enforcement and Compliance History Online website to search for facilities in your community to assess 
their compliance with environmental regulations related to CAA, CWA, RCRA, & SDWA.

Agency Version Date: 10/23/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/01/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 202-566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 10/23/2017

ENOI: The Electronic Notice of Intent (eNOI) database contains construction sites and industrial facilities that submit permit 
requests to EPA for Construction General Permits (CGP) and Multi-Sector General Permits (MSGP).

Agency Version Date: 10/06/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/23/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 12/15/2017

EPA FUELS: List of companies and facilities registered to participate in EPA Fuel Programs under Title 40 CFR Part 80.

Agency Version Date: 09/23/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/09/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2307
Most Recent Contact: 12/01/2017

EPA WATCH: The EPA Watch List was used to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on 
enforcement matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. EPA maintained 
the lists from 2011 - 2013.

Agency Version Date: 09/23/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/09/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2307
Most Recent Contact: 12/01/2017
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

FA HWF: Hazardous Waste Facilities with Financial Assurance

Agency Version Date: 11/07/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/16/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 11/07/2017

FEDLAND: Federal land locations

Agency Version Date: 10/23/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/01/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 10/23/2017

FRS: Facility Registry Systems

Agency Version Date: 09/28/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/15/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 12/07/2017

FTTS: Tracking of administrative and enforcement activities related to FIFRA/TSCA

Agency Version Date: 04/16/2013
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/26/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2280
Most Recent Contact: 10/30/2017

FTTS INSP: Tracking of inspections related to FIFRA/TSCA

Agency Version Date: 05/08/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/26/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2280
Most Recent Contact: 10/30/2017

FUDS: Defense sites that require cleanup

Agency Version Date: 09/30/2015
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/12/2018

Agency: US Army Corps of Engineering
Agency Contact: (202) 761-0011
Most Recent Contact: 12/04/2017

HWC DOCKET: Listing of Federal facilities which are managing or have managed hazardous waste; or have had a release of 
hazardous waste.

Agency Version Date: 09/23/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 02/09/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2307
Most Recent Contact: 12/01/2017

ICIS: Comprised of all Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement information [intended to replace PCS] by tracking 
enforcement and compliance information (also contains what used to be known as FFTS)

Agency Version Date: 08/15/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

INDIAN RESERVATION: Indian Reservation sites

Agency Version Date: 09/27/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/14/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 12/06/2017
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

LEAD_SMELTER: Listing of former Lead Smelter Sites

Agency Version Date: 07/11/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/20/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 12/12/2017

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information Systems

Agency Version Date: 06/28/2014
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 02/09/2018

Agency: Department of the Navy: BRAC PMO
Agency Contact: (619) 532-0900
Most Recent Contact: 11/13/2017

MINES: Mines Master Index Files

Agency Version Date: 10/25/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/03/2018

Agency: Department of Labor
Agency Contact: (202) 693-9400
Most Recent Contact: 10/25/2017

MLTS: Sites in possession/use of radioactive materials regulated by NRC

Agency Version Date: 07/13/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 12/29/2017

Agency: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Agency Contact: (800) 397-4209
Most Recent Contact: 10/02/2017

NPL AOC: Areas of Concern related to NPL remediation sites

Agency Version Date: 10/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

OSHA: OSHA's listing of inspections  violations and fatality information

Agency Version Date: 10/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: Occupational Safety & Health Administration
Agency Contact: 800-321-6742
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

PADS: Listing of generators  transporters  commercial store/ brokers and disposers of PCB

Agency Version Date: 01/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/02/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (703) 308-8404
Most Recent Contact: 11/24/2017

PCB TRANSFORMER: Registry of PCB's

Agency Version Date: 11/09/2017
Agency Update Frequency: No Update
Planned Next Contact: 01/18/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (703) 308-8404
Most Recent Contact: 11/09/2017

PRP-CORP: Companies in the SEMS-CERCLIS Potentially Responsible Parties List

Agency Version Date: 10/28/2013
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/01/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 10/23/2017

RAATS: Listing of major violators with enforcement actions issued under RCRA. Includes administrative and civil actions filed by 
the EPA. This dataset is no longer maintained.

Agency Version Date: 10/27/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/05/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 10/27/2017
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

RADINFO: EPA regulated facilities with radiation and radioactive materials

Agency Version Date: 11/09/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/18/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 11/09/2017

RMP: Facilities producing/handling/ process/ distribute/ store specific chemicals report plans required by the Clean Air Act

Agency Version Date: 01/10/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Monthly
Planned Next Contact: 01/29/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2534
Most Recent Contact: 10/31/2017

ROD: Permanent remedy at an NPL site

Agency Version Date: 10/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners

Agency Version Date: 10/05/2017
Agency Update Frequency: No Update
Planned Next Contact: 02/22/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 12/14/2017

SEMS_SMELTER: This report includes sites that have smelting-related, or potentially smelting-related, indicators in the SEMS 
database. The report includes information on the site location as well as contaminants of concern.

Agency Version Date: 10/10/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/02/2018

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Most Recent Contact: 10/24/2017

SSTS: Tracking of facilities who produce pesticides  and their quantity

Agency Version Date: 02/28/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 02/28/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 02/28/2017

TOSCA-CHEMICAL: Chemicals controlled by the Toxic Substance Control Act

Agency Version Date: 06/28/2014
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/13/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 12/05/2017

TOSCA-PLANT: Plants controlled by the Toxic Substance Control Act

Agency Version Date: 10/11/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/28/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 12/20/2017

TRIS: Information regarding toxic chemicals that are being used/manufactured/ treated/ transported/released into the 
environment

Agency Version Date: 10/23/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/01/2018

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 10/23/2017
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

UMTRA: Uranium Recovery Sites

Agency Version Date: 10/26/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/04/2018

Agency: United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Agency Contact: (301) 415-8200
Most Recent Contact: 10/26/2017

AIRS - WI: Title V Permits

Agency Version Date: 10/06/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/23/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 12/15/2017

BEAP - WI: Locations determined to be a Brownfield

Agency Version Date: 09/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2017

BRRTS - WI: Tracking system designed to follow contaminated locations

Agency Version Date: 09/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2017

CRS - WI: A remediation site that has had its location closed

Agency Version Date: 09/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2017

DAYCARE - WI: WI Child Care centers

Agency Version Date: 09/26/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/13/2018

Agency: Wisconsin Department of Children and Families
Agency Contact: (608) 266-9314
Most Recent Contact: 12/05/2017

DRYCLEANERS - WI: Five Star Recognition Program Sites for drycleaners

Agency Version Date: 09/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2017

ERP - WI: Sites with contaminated soil/water

Agency Version Date: 09/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2017

FA 1 - WI: FA for Hazardous Waste Facilities

Agency Version Date: 07/12/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/03/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: 608-267-2768
Most Recent Contact: 10/05/2017

FA 2 - WI: Solid Waste Facililties Financial Assurance Listing

Agency Version Date: 08/24/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 01/03/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: 608-267-2768
Most Recent Contact: 10/05/2017
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

LEAD - WI: Sites known to have had Lead Contamination

Agency Version Date: 09/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2017

MANIFEST - WI: Hazardous Waste Transporters

Agency Version Date: 09/22/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/09/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (608) 266-2111
Most Recent Contact: 12/01/2017

T 2 - WI: Tier II facilities who must submit a hazardous chemical inventory report

Agency Version Date: 10/20/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/17/2018

Agency: Department of Waste Management
Agency Contact: (608) 242-3225
Most Recent Contact: 10/19/2017

WDS - WI: Registry of Waste Disposal Sites includes landfill operation  waste transportation  hazardous waste generation wood 
burning  waste processing  sharps collection and many more.

Agency Version Date: 09/06/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 01/24/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 11/15/2017

WRR - WI: Information regarding potentially dangerous properties

Agency Version Date: 09/18/2017
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 02/05/2018

Agency: Department of Natural Resources
Agency Contact: (715) 623-4190
Most Recent Contact: 11/27/2017
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SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS:
1360-12-00
STH 145, Good Hope & 107th Structure Improvements
Milwaukee, WI 53224

SUBJECT PROPERTY COORDINATES:

Latitude(North): 43.146051 - 43°8'45.8"
Longitude(West): -88.048020 - -88°2'52.9"
Universal Transverse Mercator: Zone 16N
UTM X (Meters): 414779.88
UTM Y (Meters): 4777566.78

ELEVATION:
Elevation: 795.000 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP:

Subject Property Map:
Most Recent Revision:

43088b1 MENOMONEE FALLS, WI
2015

GEOHYDROLOGY DATA:

SUBJECT PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY:

Topographic Gradient: West

DFIRM FLOOD ZONE:

DFIRM Flood

Subject Property County: Electronic Data:

MILWAUKEE Yes - refer to the PROPERTY PROXIMITY MAP and AREA MAP

Flood Plain Panel at Subject Property: 55079C

Additional Panels in search area: 55133C

FEMA FLOOD ZONE:

FEMA Flood

Subject Property County: Electronic Data:

MILWAUKEE Yes - refer to the PROPERTY PROXIMITY MAP and AREA MAP

Flood Plain Panel at Subject Property: 5502780034B

Additional Panels in search area: 5502780033B
5502780026B
5504830005C
5504830010C
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NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY:

NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Subject Property: Data Coverage:

MENOMONEE FALLS Yes - refer to the Geological Findings Map

LITHOSTRATIGRAPHIC INFORMATION:

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT: GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Era: Paleozoic Category: 106 D2 Middle Devonian
System: Devonian
Series: Middle Devonian
Code: D2
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SURROUNDING ELEVATION PROFILES:
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SUBJECT NAME: 1360-12-00 PREPARED FOR: Historical Information Gatherers
ADDRESS: STH 145, Good Hope & 107th Structure Impro... ORDER #: 17200
LAT/LONG: 43.146051 / -88.048020 REPORT DATE: December 21, 2017
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SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:
Agency source: Soil Conservation Service, US Department of Agriculture

SOIL MAP ID 1
USDA Soil Name Ozaukee,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Moderately well drained
Hydric Classification 2
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-20 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

2 20-25 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

3 25-33 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

3 25-33 Silty clay loam 1984. the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

4 33-58 Silty clay Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-4.23 6.1-7.3

5 58-74 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.4-8.4

6 74-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 

0.42-1.41 7.9-8.4
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

6 74-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.9-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 2
USDA Soil Name Ozaukee,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Moderately well drained
Hydric Classification 2
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-18 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

2 18-28 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

2 18-28 Silty clay loam M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

3 28-56 Silty clay Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-4.23 6.1-7.3

4 56-69 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.4-8.4

5 69-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.9-8.4
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SOIL MAP ID 3
USDA Soil Name Mequon,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Somewhat poorly drained
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-20 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing NO. 200), silty 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 6.1-7.8

2 20-30 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 6.1-7.8

3 30-48 Silty clay Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is 50% or more), Fat 
Clay. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 6.1-7.8
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

4 48-66 Silty clay loam Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is 50% or more), Fat 
Clay. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 7.4-8.4

5 66-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 7.4-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 4
USDA Soil Name Mequon,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Somewhat poorly drained
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-20 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing NO. 200), silty 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 

Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 

4-14 6.1-7.8
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-20 Silt loam construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 6.1-7.8

2 20-30 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 6.1-7.8

3 30-48 Silty clay Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is 50% or more), Fat 
Clay. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 6.1-7.8

4 48-66 Silty clay loam Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is 50% or more), Fat 
Clay. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 7.4-8.4

5 66-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 

1-4 7.4-8.4
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

5 66-152 Silty clay loam passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 7.4-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 5
USDA Soil Name Matherton,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group B/D
Soil Drainage Class Somewhat poorly drained
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-28 Silt loam No data No data 14-42 5.1-7.3

2 28-89 Sandy clay loam No data No data 4-14 5.1-7.3

3 89-152 Sand No data No data 42-141 7.4-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 6
USDA Soil Name Ozaukee,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Moderately well drained
Hydric Classification 2
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Page 182 of 283



Geological Landscape Section Summary 2017

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-18 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

2 18-28 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

3 28-56 Silty clay Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-4.23 6.1-7.3

4 56-69 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 

0.42-1.41 7.4-8.4
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

4 56-69 Silty clay loam Transportation Officials, 
1984.

mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.4-8.4

5 69-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.9-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 7
USDA Soil Name Ozaukee,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Moderately well drained
Hydric Classification 2
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-18 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-18 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

2 18-28 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

3 28-56 Silty clay Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-4.23 6.1-7.3

4 56-69 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 

0.42-1.41 7.4-8.4
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

4 56-69 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.4-8.4

5 69-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.9-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 8
USDA Soil Name Mequon,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Somewhat poorly drained
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-20 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing NO. 200), silty 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 

Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 

4-14 6.1-7.8
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-20 Silt loam 1984. organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 6.1-7.8

2 20-30 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 6.1-7.8

3 30-48 Silty clay Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is 50% or more), Fat 
Clay. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 6.1-7.8

4 48-66 Silty clay loam Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is 50% or more), Fat 
Clay. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 

1-4 7.4-8.4
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

4 48-66 Silty clay loam Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 7.4-8.4

5 66-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 7.4-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 9
USDA Soil Name Water,Miscellaneous area
USDA Soil Texture Not Reported
Hydrologic Soil Group Not Reported
Soil Drainage Class Not Reported
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel Not Reported

SOIL MAP ID 10
USDA Soil Name Mequon,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Somewhat poorly drained
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-20 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing NO. 200), silty 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 6.1-7.8

2 20-30 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 6.1-7.8

3 30-48 Silty clay Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is 50% or more), Fat 
Clay. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 6.1-7.8

4 48-66 Silty clay loam Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is 50% or more), Fat 
Clay. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 

1-4 7.4-8.4
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

4 48-66 Silty clay loam Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 7.4-8.4

5 66-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 7.4-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 11
USDA Soil Name Ozaukee,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Moderately well drained
Hydric Classification 2
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-18 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-18 Silt loam 1984. the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

2 18-28 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

3 28-56 Silty clay Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-4.23 6.1-7.3

4 56-69 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 

0.42-1.41 7.4-8.4
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

4 56-69 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

1984). 0.42-1.41 7.4-8.4

5 69-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.9-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 12
USDA Soil Name Ozaukee,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Moderately well drained
Hydric Classification 2
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-18 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-18 Silt loam M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

2 18-28 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

3 28-56 Silty clay Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-4.23 6.1-7.3

4 56-69 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.4-8.4
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

5 69-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.9-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 13
USDA Soil Name Mundelein,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group B/D
Soil Drainage Class Somewhat poorly drained
Hydric Classification 15
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-28 Silt loam Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays, (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Silt. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 5.6-7.3

2 28-66 Silty clay loam Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 

4.23-14.11 5.6-7.8
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

2 28-66 Silty clay loam Transportation Officials, 
1984.

purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 5.6-7.8

3 66-200 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1.41-14.11 6.1-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 14
USDA Soil Name Clayey land,Taxon above 

family
USDA Soil Texture Clay loam
Hydrologic Soil Group D
Soil Drainage Class Moderately well drained
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel Not Reported

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-25 Clay loam No data No data No data No data

Page 195 of 283



Geological Landscape Section Summary 2017

SOIL MAP ID 15
USDA Soil Name Ozaukee,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Moderately well drained
Hydric Classification 2
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-18 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

2 18-28 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

3 28-56 Silty clay Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 

0.42-4.23 6.1-7.3
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

3 28-56 Silty clay Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-4.23 6.1-7.3

4 56-69 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.4-8.4

5 69-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.9-8.4
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SOIL MAP ID 16
USDA Soil Name Water,Miscellaneous area
USDA Soil Texture Not Reported
Hydrologic Soil Group Not Reported
Soil Drainage Class Not Reported
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel Not Reported

SOIL MAP ID 17
USDA Soil Name Saylesville,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Well drained
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel Moderate

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-20 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing NO. 200), silty 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 5.6-7.8

2 20-79 Clay Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is 50% or more), Fat 
Clay. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 6.6-7.8

3 79-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 

1-4 7.4-8.4
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

3 79-152 Silty clay loam passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 7.4-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 18
USDA Soil Name Pistakee,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Somewhat poorly drained
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-18 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing NO. 200), silty 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 5.6-7.8

2 18-122 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 

4-14 5.6-7.8
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

2 18-122 Silt loam of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 5.6-7.8

3 122-152 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing NO. 200), silty 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 5.6-7.8

SOIL MAP ID 19
USDA Soil Name Mequon,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Somewhat poorly drained
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-20 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing NO. 200), silty 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 6.1-7.8

2 20-30 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 

4-14 6.1-7.8
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

2 20-30 Silt loam soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 6.1-7.8

3 30-48 Silty clay Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is 50% or more), Fat 
Clay. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 6.1-7.8

4 48-66 Silty clay loam Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is 50% or more), Fat 
Clay. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 7.4-8.4

5 66-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 

1-4 7.4-8.4
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

5 66-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 7.4-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 20
USDA Soil Name Martinton,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Somewhat poorly drained
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-28 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 5.6-7.3

2 28-89 Silty clay loam Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 

1-4 5.6-7.8
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

2 28-89 Silty clay loam Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 5.6-7.8

3 89-152 Sandy loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 7.4-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 21
USDA Soil Name Fox,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group B
Soil Drainage Class Well drained
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-18 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing NO. 200), silty 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 

4.23-14.11 5.1-7.3
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-18 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing NO. 200), silty 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 5.1-7.3

2 18-53 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 5.1-7.3

3 53-79 Sandy clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

COARSE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Sands, sands with fines, 
Clayey Sand. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.023-14.11 5.1-8.4

4 79-200 Sand Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

42.34-141.14 7.4-8.4
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SOIL MAP ID 22
USDA Soil Name Ozaukee,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Moderately well drained
Hydric Classification 2
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-20 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

2 20-25 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

3 25-33 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

3 25-33 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

4 33-58 Silty clay Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-4.23 6.1-7.3

5 58-74 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.4-8.4

6 74-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 

0.42-1.41 7.9-8.4
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

6 74-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.9-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 23
USDA Soil Name Mequon,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Somewhat poorly drained
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-20 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing NO. 200), silty 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 6.1-7.8

2 20-30 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 

4-14 6.1-7.8

Page 207 of 283



Geological Landscape Section Summary 2017

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

2 20-30 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 6.1-7.8

3 30-48 Silty clay Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is 50% or more), Fat 
Clay. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 6.1-7.8

4 48-66 Silty clay loam Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is 50% or more), Fat 
Clay. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 7.4-8.4

5 66-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 

1-4 7.4-8.4
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

5 66-152 Silty clay loam 1984. the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 7.4-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 24
USDA Soil Name Ozaukee,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Moderately well drained
Hydric Classification 2
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-20 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

2 20-25 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

2 20-25 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

3 25-33 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

4 33-58 Silty clay Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-4.23 6.1-7.3

5 58-74 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 

0.42-1.41 7.4-8.4
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

5 58-74 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.4-8.4

6 74-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.9-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 25
USDA Soil Name Ozaukee,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Moderately well drained
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-18 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-18 Silt loam Transportation Officials, 
1984.

mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

2 18-28 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4.23-14.11 6.1-7.3

3 28-56 Silty clay Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-4.23 6.1-7.3

4 56-69 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.4-8.4
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

5 69-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

0.42-1.41 7.9-8.4

SOIL MAP ID 26
USDA Soil Name Mequon,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Somewhat poorly drained
Hydric Classification 0
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-20 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing NO. 200), silty 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 6.1-7.8

2 20-30 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 

4-14 6.1-7.8
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

2 20-30 Silt loam Transportation Officials, 
1984.

mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

4-14 6.1-7.8

3 30-48 Silty clay Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is 50% or more), Fat 
Clay. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 6.1-7.8

4 48-66 Silty clay loam Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is 50% or more), Fat 
Clay. Reference: This is a 
classification of soil 
material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 
1984).

1-4 7.4-8.4

5 66-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 
Silts and clays (liquid 
limit is less than 50%), 
Lean Clay. Reference: 
This is a classification of 
soil material designed for 
general construction 
purposes. It is dependent 
on the particle size 
distribution of the <75 
mm, the liquid limit, and 
the plasticity index and 
on whether the soil 
material is high in 
organic matter (ASTM 
test D 2487, in ASTM, 

1-4 7.4-8.4
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Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

5 66-152 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials 
(more than 35% 
passing No. 200) clayey 
soils. Reference: This is 
a classification of soil 
material for highway 
and airfield 
construction (Procedure 
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. 
of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials, 
1984.

1984). 1-4 7.4-8.4

SOIL MAP ID A
USDA Soil Name Morley,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C
Soil Drainage Class Moderately well drained
Hydric Classification 17
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High

Layer Depth 
(inches)

Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil 
Description

Saturated
Hydraulic

Conductivity 
micro m/sec

Soil Reaction 
pH

1 0-23 Silt loam No data No data 4.2343-14.1143 5.1-7.3

2 23-71 No data No data No data 1.4114-4.2343 5.6-7.8

3 71-107 No data No data No data 0.4234-4.2343 6.1-8.4

4 107-152 No data No data No data 0.4234-4.2343 6.1-8.4

WATER AGENCY DATA:
WATER AGENCY SEARCH DISTANCES:

DATABASE: SEARCH DISTANCE (MILES):
PWS 1.000

FEDERAL WATER AGENCY DATA SUMMARY:

MAP ID: WELL ID: LOCATION FROM SP:
A1 WI2682267 < 1/8 Mile N
A2 WI2670121 < 1/8 Mile N
A3 WI2683073 < 1/8 Mile N
A4 WI2520403 < 1/8 Mile N
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FEDERAL WATER AGENCY DATA SUMMARY: (cont.)

MAP ID: WELL ID: LOCATION FROM SP:
A5 WI2683074 < 1/8 Mile N
A6 WI2670450 < 1/8 Mile N
12 WI8550315 1/2 - 1 Mile NW
B13 WI2300202 1/2 - 1 Mile NW
B14 WI2521052 1/2 - 1 Mile NW
15 WI2682654 1/2 - 1 Mile W

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.
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SUBJECT NAME: 1360-12-00 PREPARED FOR: Historical Information Gatherers
ADDRESS: STH 145, Good Hope & 107th Structure Impro... ORDER #: 17200
LAT/LONG: 43.146051 / -88.048020 REPORT DATE: December 21, 2017

Subject Property Basins (No Data) NWI NWIS 
Geological Site 
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Map Id: A1
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953533
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682267

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF]

PWS

PWS ID : WI2682267
PWS Type : Non-Transient non-community system
PWS Name : NORTHWEST BUSINESS PARK BLDG 3
Activity Status : Inactive
Primary Source : Ground water
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Alt Phone Number : -
CDS ID : -
DBPR Schedule Category : -
Deactivation Date : 04/01/1995
EPA Region : Region 5
Email Address : -
Fax Number : -
First Reported Date : 08/30/1989
GW or SW : Groundwater
Is Grant Eligible : N
Is Outstanding Performer : -
Is School or Daycare : N
Is Source Water Protected : -
Is Wholesaler : N
LT2 Schedule Category : -
Last Reported Date : 08/20/2005
NPM Candidate : N
Org Name : -
Outstanding Performer Date : -
Owner Type : Private
Phone Number : -
Phone Ext Number : -
Population Category 2 : <10,000
Population Category 3 : <=3300
Population Category 4 : <10K
Population Category 5 : <=500
Population Category 11 : 101-500
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
Primacy Type : State
Season Begin Date : 01-01
Season End Date : 12-31
Service Connections Count : 1
Source Water Protection Date : N/R
Submission Quarter : 2
Submission Status Code : Y
Submission Year : 2017
Submission Year Quarter : 2017Q2
Population Served Count : 145
Seasonal Startup System : -
Reduced Monitoring Begin Date : N/R
Reduced Monitoring End Date : N/R
Reduced RTCR Monitoring : -

PWS ENF

PWS Name : NORTHWEST BUSINESS PARK BLDG 3
EPA Region : Region 5
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
PWS Type : Non-Transient non-community system
Primacy Type : State
Primary Source : Ground water
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Map Id: A1
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953533
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682267

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Activity Status : Inactive
Deactivation Date : 04/01/1995
Owner Type : Private
Phone Number : -

Violation Details
RTC Enforcement ID : -
Violation ID : 9405212
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 03/10/1994
Contaminant Name : Coliform (TCR)
Rule Family : Total Coliform Rules
Rule Group : Microbials
Rule Name : Total Coliform Rule
Violation Type : Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : System Inactive
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Public Notification requested
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9400002
Violation ID : 9400001
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 04/12/1994
Contaminant Name : Lead and Copper Rule
Rule Family : Lead and Copper Rule
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Lead and Copper Rule
Violation Type : Initial Tap Sampling for Pb and Cu
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : -
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 12/31/1993
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500003
Violation ID : 9500002
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Coliform (TCR)
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Map Id: A1
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953533
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682267

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Rule Family : Total Coliform Rules
Rule Group : Microbials
Rule Name : Total Coliform Rule
Violation Type : Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : -
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500003
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Methoxychlor
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500004
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Dalapon
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
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Map Id: A1
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953533
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682267

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500005
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500006
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Carbofuran
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500010
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Chlordane
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
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Map Id: A1
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953533
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682267

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500011
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Endrin
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500012
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : BHC-GAMMA
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -
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Map Id: A1
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953533
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682267

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500013
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Toxaphene
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500016
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : OXAMYL
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500017
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Simazine
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
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Map Id: A1
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953533
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682267

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500018
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Picloram
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500019
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Dinoseb
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500020
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006

Page 224 of 283



Geological Landscape Section Map Findings 2017

Map Id: A1
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953533
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682267

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Contaminant Name : Aldicarb sulfoxide
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500021
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Aldicarb sulfone
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500023
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Aldicarb
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
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Map Id: A1
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953533
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682267

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500024
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Atrazine
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500025
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : LASSO
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500026
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Heptachlor
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
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Map Id: A1
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953533
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682267

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500027
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Heptachlor epoxide
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500030
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : 2,4-D
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -
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Map Id: A1
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953533
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682267

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500031
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : 2,4,5-TP
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500032
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : HEXACHLOROBENZENE
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500033
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Pentachlorophenol
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
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Map Id: A1
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953533
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682267

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500034
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Total Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB)
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500005
Violation ID : 9500039
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Nitrate
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Nitrates
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500006
Violation ID : 9500040
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006

Page 229 of 283



Geological Landscape Section Map Findings 2017

Map Id: A1
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953533
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682267

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Contaminant Name : Coliform (TCR)
Rule Family : Total Coliform Rules
Rule Group : Microbials
Rule Name : Total Coliform Rule
Violation Type : Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : -
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 12/31/1994
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

Map Id: A2
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953863
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2670121

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 532243633

Database(s) : [PWS]

PWS

PWS ID : WI2670121
PWS Type : Transient non-community system
PWS Name : VILLAGE DOOR
Activity Status : Inactive
Primary Source : Ground water
Admin Name : WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NO AMERICA
Alt Phone Number : -
CDS ID : -
DBPR Schedule Category : -
Deactivation Date : 10/01/1989
EPA Region : Region 5
Email Address : -
Fax Number : -
First Reported Date : 12/19/1983
GW or SW : Groundwater
Is Grant Eligible : N
Is Outstanding Performer : -
Is School or Daycare : N
Is Source Water Protected : -
Is Wholesaler : N
LT2 Schedule Category : -
Last Reported Date : 08/20/2005
NPM Candidate : N
Org Name : -
Outstanding Performer Date : -
Owner Type : Private
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Map Id: A2
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953863
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2670121

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 532243633

Database(s) : [PWS] (cont.)

PWS (cont.)

Phone Number : -
Phone Ext Number : -
Population Category 2 : <10,000
Population Category 3 : <=3300
Population Category 4 : <10K
Population Category 5 : <=500
Population Category 11 : <=100
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
Primacy Type : State
Season Begin Date : 01-01
Season End Date : 12-31
Service Connections Count : 1
Source Water Protection Date : N/R
Submission Quarter : 2
Submission Status Code : Y
Submission Year : 2017
Submission Year Quarter : 2017Q2
Population Served Count : 50
Seasonal Startup System : -
Reduced Monitoring Begin Date : N/R
Reduced Monitoring End Date : N/R
Reduced RTCR Monitoring : -

Map Id: A3
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351955397
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683073

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF]

PWS

PWS ID : WI2683073
PWS Type : Non-Transient non-community system
PWS Name : NORTHWEST BUSINESS PARK BLDG 2
Activity Status : Inactive
Primary Source : Ground water
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Alt Phone Number : -
CDS ID : -
DBPR Schedule Category : -
Deactivation Date : 04/01/1995
EPA Region : Region 5
Email Address : -
Fax Number : -
First Reported Date : 06/15/1992
GW or SW : Groundwater
Is Grant Eligible : N
Is Outstanding Performer : -
Is School or Daycare : N
Is Source Water Protected : -
Is Wholesaler : N

Page 231 of 283



Geological Landscape Section Map Findings 2017

Map Id: A3
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351955397
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683073

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS (cont.)

LT2 Schedule Category : -
Last Reported Date : 08/20/2005
NPM Candidate : N
Org Name : -
Outstanding Performer Date : -
Owner Type : Private
Phone Number : -
Phone Ext Number : -
Population Category 2 : <10,000
Population Category 3 : <=3300
Population Category 4 : <10K
Population Category 5 : <=500
Population Category 11 : <=100
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
Primacy Type : State
Season Begin Date : 01-01
Season End Date : 12-31
Service Connections Count : 1
Source Water Protection Date : N/R
Submission Quarter : 2
Submission Status Code : Y
Submission Year : 2017
Submission Year Quarter : 2017Q2
Population Served Count : 50
Seasonal Startup System : -
Reduced Monitoring Begin Date : N/R
Reduced Monitoring End Date : N/R
Reduced RTCR Monitoring : -

PWS ENF

PWS Name : NORTHWEST BUSINESS PARK BLDG 2
EPA Region : Region 5
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
PWS Type : Non-Transient non-community system
Primacy Type : State
Primary Source : Ground water
Activity Status : Inactive
Deactivation Date : 04/01/1995
Owner Type : Private
Phone Number : -

Violation Details
RTC Enforcement ID : -
Violation ID : 9400001
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 04/12/1994
Contaminant Name : Lead and Copper Rule
Rule Family : Lead and Copper Rule
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Lead and Copper Rule
Violation Type : Initial Tap Sampling for Pb and Cu
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : -
Severity Indicator Count : -
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Map Id: A3
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351955397
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683073

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : System Inactive
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : -
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : -
Violation ID : 9405215
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 03/10/1994
Contaminant Name : Coliform (TCR)
Rule Family : Total Coliform Rules
Rule Group : Microbials
Rule Name : Total Coliform Rule
Violation Type : Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : System Inactive
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Public Notification requested
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : -
Violation ID : 9412593
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 09/07/1994
Contaminant Name : Coliform (TCR)
Rule Family : Total Coliform Rules
Rule Group : Microbials
Rule Name : Total Coliform Rule
Violation Type : Maximum Contaminant Level Violation, Acute (TCR)
Is Health Based : Y
Is Major Violation : -
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 1
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : System Inactive
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Boil Water Order
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9400005
Violation ID : 9400004
Submission Year : 2017
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Map Id: A3
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351955397
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683073

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Violation First Reported Date : 12/22/2006
Contaminant Name : Lead and Copper Rule
Rule Family : Lead and Copper Rule
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Lead and Copper Rule
Violation Type : Initial Tap Sampling for Pb and Cu
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : -
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 12/31/1993
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500001
Violation ID : 9500001
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Coliform (TCR)
Rule Family : Total Coliform Rules
Rule Group : Microbials
Rule Name : Total Coliform Rule
Violation Type : Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : -
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500002
Violation ID : 9500002
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Coliform (TCR)
Rule Family : Total Coliform Rules
Rule Group : Microbials
Rule Name : Total Coliform Rule
Violation Type : Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : -
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
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Map Id: A3
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351955397
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683073

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500003
Violation ID : 9500003
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Nitrate
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Nitrates
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

Map Id: A4
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351957177
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2520403

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 532243633

Database(s) : [PWS]

PWS

PWS ID : WI2520403
PWS Type : Transient non-community system
PWS Name : GARYS PLACE
Activity Status : Inactive
Primary Source : Ground water
Admin Name : WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NO AMERICA
Alt Phone Number : -
CDS ID : -
DBPR Schedule Category : -
Deactivation Date : 04/01/1988
EPA Region : Region 5
Email Address : -
Fax Number : -
First Reported Date : 01/28/1981
GW or SW : Groundwater
Is Grant Eligible : N
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Map Id: A4
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351957177
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2520403

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 532243633

Database(s) : [PWS] (cont.)

PWS (cont.)

Is Outstanding Performer : -
Is School or Daycare : N
Is Source Water Protected : -
Is Wholesaler : N
LT2 Schedule Category : -
Last Reported Date : 08/20/2005
NPM Candidate : N
Org Name : -
Outstanding Performer Date : -
Owner Type : Private
Phone Number : -
Phone Ext Number : -
Population Category 2 : <10,000
Population Category 3 : <=3300
Population Category 4 : <10K
Population Category 5 : <=500
Population Category 11 : <=100
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
Primacy Type : State
Season Begin Date : 01-01
Season End Date : 12-31
Service Connections Count : 1
Source Water Protection Date : N/R
Submission Quarter : 2
Submission Status Code : Y
Submission Year : 2017
Submission Year Quarter : 2017Q2
Population Served Count : 25
Seasonal Startup System : -
Reduced Monitoring Begin Date : N/R
Reduced Monitoring End Date : N/R
Reduced RTCR Monitoring : -

Map Id: A5
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352065667
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683074

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF]

PWS

PWS ID : WI2683074
PWS Type : Non-Transient non-community system
PWS Name : NORTHWEST BUSINESS PARK BLDG 1
Activity Status : Inactive
Primary Source : Ground water
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Alt Phone Number : -
CDS ID : -
DBPR Schedule Category : -
Deactivation Date : 04/01/1995
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Map Id: A5
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352065667
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683074

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS (cont.)

EPA Region : Region 5
Email Address : -
Fax Number : -
First Reported Date : 06/15/1992
GW or SW : Groundwater
Is Grant Eligible : N
Is Outstanding Performer : -
Is School or Daycare : N
Is Source Water Protected : -
Is Wholesaler : N
LT2 Schedule Category : -
Last Reported Date : 08/20/2005
NPM Candidate : N
Org Name : -
Outstanding Performer Date : -
Owner Type : Private
Phone Number : -
Phone Ext Number : -
Population Category 2 : <10,000
Population Category 3 : <=3300
Population Category 4 : <10K
Population Category 5 : <=500
Population Category 11 : <=100
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
Primacy Type : State
Season Begin Date : 01-01
Season End Date : 12-31
Service Connections Count : 1
Source Water Protection Date : N/R
Submission Quarter : 2
Submission Status Code : Y
Submission Year : 2017
Submission Year Quarter : 2017Q2
Population Served Count : 50
Seasonal Startup System : -
Reduced Monitoring Begin Date : N/R
Reduced Monitoring End Date : N/R
Reduced RTCR Monitoring : -

PWS ENF

PWS Name : NORTHWEST BUSINESS PARK BLDG 1
EPA Region : Region 5
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
PWS Type : Non-Transient non-community system
Primacy Type : State
Primary Source : Ground water
Activity Status : Inactive
Deactivation Date : 04/01/1995
Owner Type : Private
Phone Number : -

Violation Details
RTC Enforcement ID : -
Violation ID : 9400001
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Map Id: A5
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352065667
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683074

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 04/12/1994
Contaminant Name : Lead and Copper Rule
Rule Family : Lead and Copper Rule
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Lead and Copper Rule
Violation Type : Initial Tap Sampling for Pb and Cu
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : -
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : System Inactive
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : -
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : -
Violation ID : 9405216
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 03/10/1994
Contaminant Name : Coliform (TCR)
Rule Family : Total Coliform Rules
Rule Group : Microbials
Rule Name : Total Coliform Rule
Violation Type : Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : System Inactive
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Public Notification requested
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9400006
Violation ID : 9400040
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 12/22/2006
Contaminant Name : Lead and Copper Rule
Rule Family : Lead and Copper Rule
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Lead and Copper Rule
Violation Type : Initial Tap Sampling for Pb and Cu
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : -
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
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Map Id: A5
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352065667
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683074

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 12/31/1993
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500001
Violation ID : 9500001
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Coliform (TCR)
Rule Family : Total Coliform Rules
Rule Group : Microbials
Rule Name : Total Coliform Rule
Violation Type : Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : -
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 12/31/1994
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500002
Violation ID : 9500002
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Nitrate
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Nitrates
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500003
Violation ID : 9500003
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Coliform (TCR)
Rule Family : Total Coliform Rules
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Map Id: A5
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352065667
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683074

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Rule Group : Microbials
Rule Name : Total Coliform Rule
Violation Type : Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : -
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500004
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : OXAMYL
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500005
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
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Map Id: A5
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352065667
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683074

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500006
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Aldicarb
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500008
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : 2,4-D
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500011
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Endrin
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
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Map Id: A5
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352065667
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683074

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500012
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : BHC-GAMMA
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500013
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Methoxychlor
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -
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Map Id: A5
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352065667
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683074

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500014
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Toxaphene
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500017
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Dalapon
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500018
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Simazine
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
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Map Id: A5
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352065667
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683074

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500019
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Picloram
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500020
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Dinoseb
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500021
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
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Map Id: A5
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352065667
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683074

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Contaminant Name : Aldicarb sulfoxide
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500022
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Aldicarb sulfone
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500024
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Carbofuran
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
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Map Id: A5
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352065667
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683074

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500025
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Atrazine
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500026
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : LASSO
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500027
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Heptachlor
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals

Page 246 of 283



Geological Landscape Section Map Findings 2017

Map Id: A5
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352065667
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683074

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500028
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Heptachlor epoxide
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500032
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : 2,4,5-TP
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

Page 247 of 283



Geological Landscape Section Map Findings 2017

Map Id: A5
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352065667
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683074

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500033
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : HEXACHLOROBENZENE
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500034
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Pentachlorophenol
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500035
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Total Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB)
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
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Map Id: A5
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352065667
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2683074

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500004
Violation ID : 9500038
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 02/24/2006
Contaminant Name : Chlordane
Rule Family : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 10850 W PARK PL, MILWAUKEE, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 04/01/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : TRAMMEL CROW - PETER GINN
Email Address : -

Map Id: A6
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352088424
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2670450

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 532243633

Database(s) : [PWS]

PWS

PWS ID : WI2670450
PWS Type : Transient non-community system
PWS Name : FOUR SEASONS
Activity Status : Inactive
Primary Source : Ground water
Admin Name : WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NO AMERICA
Alt Phone Number : -
CDS ID : -
DBPR Schedule Category : -
Deactivation Date : 10/01/1989
EPA Region : Region 5
Email Address : -
Fax Number : -
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Map Id: A6
Direction: N
Distance: 0.092 mi.
Actual: 487.235 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 760 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352088424
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2670450

10850 W PARK PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 532243633

Database(s) : [PWS] (cont.)

PWS (cont.)

First Reported Date : 01/28/1981
GW or SW : Groundwater
Is Grant Eligible : N
Is Outstanding Performer : -
Is School or Daycare : N
Is Source Water Protected : -
Is Wholesaler : N
LT2 Schedule Category : -
Last Reported Date : 08/20/2005
NPM Candidate : N
Org Name : -
Outstanding Performer Date : -
Owner Type : Private
Phone Number : -
Phone Ext Number : -
Population Category 2 : <10,000
Population Category 3 : <=3300
Population Category 4 : <10K
Population Category 5 : <=500
Population Category 11 : <=100
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
Primacy Type : State
Season Begin Date : 01-01
Season End Date : 12-31
Service Connections Count : 1
Source Water Protection Date : N/R
Submission Quarter : 2
Submission Status Code : Y
Submission Year : 2017
Submission Year Quarter : 2017Q2
Population Served Count : 25
Seasonal Startup System : -
Reduced Monitoring Begin Date : N/R
Reduced Monitoring End Date : N/R
Reduced RTCR Monitoring : -

Map Id: 7
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.132 mi.
Actual: 697.453 ft.
Elevation: 0.145 mi. / 767.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: N/R
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : N/R

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Agency: USGS
Site Identification Number: 430831088024101
Site Name: ML-08/21E/19-0519
Site Type: GW
DMS Latitude: 430831
DMS Longitude: 0880241
Decimal Latitude: 43.141954
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Map Id: 7
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.132 mi.
Actual: 697.453 ft.
Elevation: 0.145 mi. / 767.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: N/R
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : N/R

Database(s) : [NWIS] (cont.)

NWIS (cont.)

Decimal Longitude: -88.044811
Latitude-Longitude Method: M
Latitude-Longitude Accuracy: F
Latitude-Longitude Datum: NAD27
Decimal Latitude/Longitude Datum: NAD83
District Code: 55
State Code: 55
County Code: 079
Country Code: US
Land Net Location Description: NWNWSES19 T008N R021E 4
Name of Location Map: MENOMONEE FALLS
Scale of Location Map: 24000
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface: 798.00
Method Altitude Determined: M
Altitude Accuracy: 5
Altitude Datum: NGVD29
Hydrologic Unit Code: 04040003
Drainage Basin Code: N/R
Topographic Setting Code: N/R
Data Types: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Instruments: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Construction Date: 19700214
Date Site Established: N/R
Drainage Area: N/R
Contributing Drainage Area: N/R
Time-zone Abbreviation: CST
Daylight Saving Time: Y
Data Reliability Code: C
Data-Other GW File: YYYYNNNN
National Aquifer Code: N400SLRDVN
Local Aquifer Code: 350SLRN
Local Aquifer Type Code: N/R
Well Depth: 204
Hole Depth: 204
Source of Depth Data: D
Project Number: N/R
Realtime-Data Flag: 0
Peak Begin Date: --
Peak End Date: --
Peak Count: 0
Water Quality Begin Date: 1974-05-31
Water Quality End Date: 1974-05-31
Water Quality Count: 1
Ground Water Begin Date: 1970-02-14
Ground Water End Date: 1970-02-14
Ground Water Count: 1
Site Visit Begin Date: --
Site Visit End Date: --
Site Visit Count: 0
State: WI
Classcode: NWIS
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Map Id: 8
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.429 mi.
Actual: 2265.216 ft.
Elevation: 0.143 mi. / 756.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: N/R
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : N/R

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Agency: USGS
Site Identification Number: 430838088032901
Site Name: ML-08/21E/19-0520
Site Type: GW
DMS Latitude: 430838
DMS Longitude: 0880329
Decimal Latitude: 43.143898
Decimal Longitude: -88.058145
Latitude-Longitude Method: M
Latitude-Longitude Accuracy: F
Latitude-Longitude Datum: NAD27
Decimal Latitude/Longitude Datum: NAD83
District Code: 55
State Code: 55
County Code: 079
Country Code: US
Land Net Location Description: NWSENWS19 T008N R021E 4
Name of Location Map: MENOMONEE FALLS
Scale of Location Map: 24000
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface: 754.00
Method Altitude Determined: M
Altitude Accuracy: 5
Altitude Datum: NGVD29
Hydrologic Unit Code: 04040003
Drainage Basin Code: N/R
Topographic Setting Code: N/R
Data Types: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Instruments: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Construction Date: 19710930
Date Site Established: N/R
Drainage Area: N/R
Contributing Drainage Area: N/R
Time-zone Abbreviation: CST
Daylight Saving Time: Y
Data Reliability Code: C
Data-Other GW File: YYYYNNNN
National Aquifer Code: N400SLRDVN
Local Aquifer Code: 350SLRN
Local Aquifer Type Code: N/R
Well Depth: 160
Hole Depth: 160
Source of Depth Data: D
Project Number: N/R
Realtime-Data Flag: 0
Peak Begin Date: --
Peak End Date: --
Peak Count: 0
Water Quality Begin Date: 1974-05-30
Water Quality End Date: 1974-05-30
Water Quality Count: 1
Ground Water Begin Date: 1971-09-30
Ground Water End Date: 1971-09-30
Ground Water Count: 1
Site Visit Begin Date: --
Site Visit End Date: --
Site Visit Count: 0
State: WI
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Map Id: 8
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.429 mi.
Actual: 2265.216 ft.
Elevation: 0.143 mi. / 756.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: N/R
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : N/R

Database(s) : [NWIS] (cont.)

NWIS (cont.)

Classcode: NWIS

Map Id: 9
Direction: W
Distance: 0.511 mi.
Actual: 2697.770 ft.
Elevation: 0.14 mi. / 737.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: N/R
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : N/R

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Agency: USGS
Site Identification Number: 04087035
Site Name: MENOMONEE R AT GOOD HOPE ROAD NEAR FUSSVILLE, WI
Site Type: ST
DMS Latitude: 430855
DMS Longitude: 0880340
Decimal Latitude: 43.14862
Decimal Longitude: -88.061201
Latitude-Longitude Method: M
Latitude-Longitude Accuracy: F
Latitude-Longitude Datum: NAD27
Decimal Latitude/Longitude Datum: NAD83
District Code: 55
State Code: 55
County Code: 079
Country Code: US
Land Net Location Description: N/R
Name of Location Map: MENOMONEE FALLS
Scale of Location Map: 24000
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface: N/R
Method Altitude Determined: N/R
Altitude Accuracy: N/R
Altitude Datum: N/R
Hydrologic Unit Code: 04040003
Drainage Basin Code: N/R
Topographic Setting Code: N/R
Data Types: NNNNNNNNNNNONNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Instruments: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Construction Date: N/R
Date Site Established: N/R
Drainage Area: N/R
Contributing Drainage Area: N/R
Time-zone Abbreviation: CST
Daylight Saving Time: Y
Data Reliability Code: N/R
Data-Other GW File: NNNNNNNN
National Aquifer Code: N/R
Local Aquifer Code: N/R
Local Aquifer Type Code: N/R
Well Depth: N/R
Hole Depth: N/R
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Map Id: 9
Direction: W
Distance: 0.511 mi.
Actual: 2697.770 ft.
Elevation: 0.14 mi. / 737.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: N/R
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : N/R

Database(s) : [NWIS] (cont.)

NWIS (cont.)

Source of Depth Data: N/R
Project Number: 445516900
Realtime-Data Flag: 0
Peak Begin Date: --
Peak End Date: --
Peak Count: 0
Water Quality Begin Date: 1989-10-31
Water Quality End Date: 1989-10-31
Water Quality Count: 1
Ground Water Begin Date: --
Ground Water End Date: --
Ground Water Count: 0
Site Visit Begin Date: --
Site Visit End Date: --
Site Visit Count: 0
State: WI
Classcode: NWIS

Map Id: 10
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.784 mi.
Actual: 4141.975 ft.
Elevation: 0.139 mi. / 736.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: N/R
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : N/R

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Agency: USGS
Site Identification Number: 430822088034401
Site Name: ML-08/21E/19-0718
Site Type: GW-TH
DMS Latitude: 430822
DMS Longitude: 0880344
Decimal Latitude: 43.139454
Decimal Longitude: -88.062312
Latitude-Longitude Method: M
Latitude-Longitude Accuracy: F
Latitude-Longitude Datum: NAD27
Decimal Latitude/Longitude Datum: NAD83
District Code: 55
State Code: 55
County Code: 079
Country Code: US
Land Net Location Description: NENWSWS19 T008N R021E 4
Name of Location Map: MENOMONEE FALLS
Scale of Location Map: 24000
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface: 737.00
Method Altitude Determined: L
Altitude Accuracy: .1
Altitude Datum: NGVD29
Hydrologic Unit Code: 04030101
Drainage Basin Code: N/R
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Map Id: 10
Direction: WSW
Distance: 0.784 mi.
Actual: 4141.975 ft.
Elevation: 0.139 mi. / 736.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: N/R
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : N/R

Database(s) : [NWIS] (cont.)

NWIS (cont.)

Topographic Setting Code: N/R
Data Types: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Instruments: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Construction Date: N/R
Date Site Established: N/R
Drainage Area: N/R
Contributing Drainage Area: N/R
Time-zone Abbreviation: CST
Daylight Saving Time: Y
Data Reliability Code: C
Data-Other GW File: NYNYNNNN
National Aquifer Code: N/R
Local Aquifer Code: N/R
Local Aquifer Type Code: N/R
Well Depth: N/R
Hole Depth: 42.0
Source of Depth Data: N/R
Project Number: N/R
Realtime-Data Flag: N/R
Peak Begin Date: N/R
Peak End Date: N/R
Peak Count: N/R
Water Quality Begin Date: N/R
Water Quality End Date: N/R
Water Quality Count: N/R
Ground Water Begin Date: N/R
Ground Water End Date: N/R
Ground Water Count: N/R
Site Visit Begin Date: N/R
Site Visit End Date: N/R
Site Visit Count: N/R
State: WI
Classcode: NWIS

Map Id: 11
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.790 mi.
Actual: 4169.664 ft.
Elevation: 0.134 mi. / 707.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: N/R
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : N/R

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Agency: USGS
Site Identification Number: 430809088020101
Site Name: ML-08/21E/20-0719
Site Type: GW-TH
DMS Latitude: 430809
DMS Longitude: 0880201
Decimal Latitude: 43.135843
Decimal Longitude: -88.0337
Latitude-Longitude Method: M
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Map Id: 11
Direction: SE
Distance: 0.790 mi.
Actual: 4169.664 ft.
Elevation: 0.134 mi. / 707.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: N/R
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : N/R

Database(s) : [NWIS] (cont.)

NWIS (cont.)

Latitude-Longitude Accuracy: S
Latitude-Longitude Datum: NAD27
Decimal Latitude/Longitude Datum: NAD83
District Code: 55
State Code: 55
County Code: 079
Country Code: US
Land Net Location Description: SWSWSES20 T008N R021E 4
Name of Location Map: MENOMONEE FALLS
Scale of Location Map: 24000
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface: 701.00
Method Altitude Determined: M
Altitude Accuracy: 5
Altitude Datum: NGVD29
Hydrologic Unit Code: 04040003
Drainage Basin Code: N/R
Topographic Setting Code: N/R
Data Types: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Instruments: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Construction Date: N/R
Date Site Established: N/R
Drainage Area: N/R
Contributing Drainage Area: N/R
Time-zone Abbreviation: CST
Daylight Saving Time: Y
Data Reliability Code: C
Data-Other GW File: NYNYNNNN
National Aquifer Code: N/R
Local Aquifer Code: N/R
Local Aquifer Type Code: N/R
Well Depth: N/R
Hole Depth: 16.0
Source of Depth Data: N/R
Project Number: N/R
Realtime-Data Flag: N/R
Peak Begin Date: N/R
Peak End Date: N/R
Peak Count: N/R
Water Quality Begin Date: N/R
Water Quality End Date: N/R
Water Quality Count: N/R
Ground Water Begin Date: N/R
Ground Water End Date: N/R
Ground Water Count: N/R
Site Visit Begin Date: N/R
Site Visit End Date: N/R
Site Visit Count: N/R
State: WI
Classcode: NWIS
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Map Id: 12
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.837 mi.
Actual: 4421.279 ft.
Elevation: 0.145 mi. / 767.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352057615
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI8550315

11925 W LAKEPARK DRIVE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF]

PWS

PWS ID : WI8550315
PWS Type : Transient non-community system
PWS Name : MARSHFIELD CLINIC - BRUCE CENTER
Activity Status : Inactive
Primary Source : Ground water
Admin Name : -
Alt Phone Number : -
CDS ID : -
DBPR Schedule Category : -
Deactivation Date : 09/18/2008
EPA Region : Region 5
Email Address : -
Fax Number : -
First Reported Date : 06/18/1987
GW or SW : Groundwater
Is Grant Eligible : N
Is Outstanding Performer : -
Is School or Daycare : N
Is Source Water Protected : -
Is Wholesaler : N
LT2 Schedule Category : -
Last Reported Date : 09/08/2011
NPM Candidate : N
Org Name : SISTERS OF SORROWFUL MOTHER
Outstanding Performer Date : -
Owner Type : Private
Phone Number : -
Phone Ext Number : -
Population Category 2 : <10,000
Population Category 3 : <=3300
Population Category 4 : <10K
Population Category 5 : <=500
Population Category 11 : <=100
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
Primacy Type : State
Season Begin Date : 01-01
Season End Date : 12-31
Service Connections Count : 1
Source Water Protection Date : N/R
Submission Quarter : 2
Submission Status Code : Y
Submission Year : 2017
Submission Year Quarter : 2017Q2
Population Served Count : 25
Seasonal Startup System : -
Reduced Monitoring Begin Date : N/R
Reduced Monitoring End Date : N/R
Reduced RTCR Monitoring : -

PWS ENF

PWS Name : MARSHFIELD CLINIC - BRUCE CENTER
EPA Region : Region 5
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
PWS Type : Transient non-community system
Primacy Type : State
Primary Source : Ground water
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Map Id: 12
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.837 mi.
Actual: 4421.279 ft.
Elevation: 0.145 mi. / 767.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352057615
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI8550315

11925 W LAKEPARK DRIVE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Activity Status : Inactive
Deactivation Date : 09/18/2008
Owner Type : Private
Phone Number : -

Violation Details
RTC Enforcement ID : 0100004
Violation ID : 0100001
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 12/07/2001
Contaminant Name : Coliform (TCR)
Rule Family : Total Coliform Rules
Rule Group : Microbials
Rule Name : Total Coliform Rule
Violation Type : Maximum Contaminant Level Violation, Monthly (TCR)
Is Health Based : Y
Is Major Violation : -
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 2
Address Line 1 : 11925 W LAKEPARK DRIVE, Milwaukee, 53224
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 08/29/2001
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : -
Email Address : -

Map Id: B13
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.887 mi.
Actual: 4681.593 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 762.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351952426
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2300202

11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100
MILWAUKEE, WI 532243098

Database(s) : [PWS]

PWS

PWS ID : WI2300202
PWS Type : Transient non-community system
PWS Name : MCDONALDS BRISTOL
Activity Status : Inactive
Primary Source : Ground water
Admin Name : MCDONALDS CORP DISTRICT OFC
Alt Phone Number : -
CDS ID : -
DBPR Schedule Category : -
Deactivation Date : 03/01/1990
EPA Region : Region 5
Email Address : -
Fax Number : -
First Reported Date : 01/28/1981
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Map Id: B13
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.887 mi.
Actual: 4681.593 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 762.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351952426
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2300202

11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100
MILWAUKEE, WI 532243098

Database(s) : [PWS] (cont.)

PWS (cont.)

GW or SW : Groundwater
Is Grant Eligible : N
Is Outstanding Performer : -
Is School or Daycare : N
Is Source Water Protected : -
Is Wholesaler : N
LT2 Schedule Category : -
Last Reported Date : 08/20/2005
NPM Candidate : N
Org Name : -
Outstanding Performer Date : -
Owner Type : Private
Phone Number : -
Phone Ext Number : -
Population Category 2 : <10,000
Population Category 3 : <=3300
Population Category 4 : <10K
Population Category 5 : <=500
Population Category 11 : 101-500
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
Primacy Type : State
Season Begin Date : 01-01
Season End Date : 12-31
Service Connections Count : 1
Source Water Protection Date : N/R
Submission Quarter : 2
Submission Status Code : Y
Submission Year : 2017
Submission Year Quarter : 2017Q2
Population Served Count : 200
Seasonal Startup System : -
Reduced Monitoring Begin Date : N/R
Reduced Monitoring End Date : N/R
Reduced RTCR Monitoring : -

Map Id: B14
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.887 mi.
Actual: 4681.593 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 762.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352050410
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2521052

11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF]

PWS

PWS ID : WI2521052
PWS Type : Transient non-community system
PWS Name : MCDONALDS STURTEVANT
Activity Status : Inactive
Primary Source : Ground water
Admin Name : -
Alt Phone Number : -
CDS ID : -
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Map Id: B14
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.887 mi.
Actual: 4681.593 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 762.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352050410
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2521052

11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS (cont.)

DBPR Schedule Category : -
Deactivation Date : 06/01/2012
EPA Region : Region 5
Email Address : -
Fax Number : -
First Reported Date : 08/30/1989
GW or SW : Groundwater
Is Grant Eligible : N
Is Outstanding Performer : -
Is School or Daycare : N
Is Source Water Protected : -
Is Wholesaler : N
LT2 Schedule Category : -
Last Reported Date : 05/28/2015
NPM Candidate : N
Org Name : MCDONALDS CORP DISTRICT OFC
Outstanding Performer Date : -
Owner Type : Private
Phone Number : -
Phone Ext Number : -
Population Category 2 : <10,000
Population Category 3 : <=3300
Population Category 4 : <10K
Population Category 5 : 501-3,300
Population Category 11 : 501-1,000
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
Primacy Type : State
Season Begin Date : 01-01
Season End Date : 12-31
Service Connections Count : 1
Source Water Protection Date : N/R
Submission Quarter : 2
Submission Status Code : Y
Submission Year : 2017
Submission Year Quarter : 2017Q2
Population Served Count : 770
Seasonal Startup System : -
Reduced Monitoring Begin Date : N/R
Reduced Monitoring End Date : N/R
Reduced RTCR Monitoring : -

PWS ENF

PWS Name : MCDONALDS STURTEVANT
EPA Region : Region 5
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
PWS Type : Transient non-community system
Primacy Type : State
Primary Source : Ground water
Activity Status : Inactive
Deactivation Date : 06/01/2012
Owner Type : Private
Phone Number : -
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Map Id: B14
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.887 mi.
Actual: 4681.593 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 762.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352050410
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2521052

11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Violation Details
RTC Enforcement ID : -
Violation ID : 0600005
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 12/22/2006
Contaminant Name : Public Notice
Rule Family : Public Notice Rule
Rule Group : Other
Rule Name : Public Notice Rule
Violation Type : Public Notification Violation for NPDWR Violation
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : -
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100, Milwaukee, 53224-3098
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : System Inactive
RTC Date : 06/01/2012
Enforcement Action Description : -
Admin Name : -
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : -
Violation ID : 91V0001
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/17/1991
Contaminant Name : Coliform (TCR)
Rule Family : Total Coliform Rules
Rule Group : Microbials
Rule Name : Total Coliform Rule
Violation Type : Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100, Milwaukee, 53224-3098
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : System Inactive
RTC Date : 06/01/2012
Enforcement Action Description : -
Admin Name : -
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : -
Violation ID : 9202376
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 09/05/1992
Contaminant Name : Coliform (TCR)
Rule Family : Total Coliform Rules
Rule Group : Microbials
Rule Name : Total Coliform Rule
Violation Type : Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
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Map Id: B14
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.887 mi.
Actual: 4681.593 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 762.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352050410
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2521052

11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100, Milwaukee, 53224-3098
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : System Inactive
RTC Date : 06/01/2012
Enforcement Action Description : State Public Notification requested
Admin Name : -
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : -
Violation ID : 9305566
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 03/14/1994
Contaminant Name : Nitrate
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Nitrates
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100, Milwaukee, 53224-3098
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : System Inactive
RTC Date : 06/01/2012
Enforcement Action Description : State Violation/Reminder Notice
Admin Name : -
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 0000008
Violation ID : 0000004
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 12/06/2001
Contaminant Name : Nitrate
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Nitrates
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100, Milwaukee, 53224-3098
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/10/2000
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : -
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 0000010
Violation ID : 9900003
Submission Year : 2017
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Map Id: B14
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.887 mi.
Actual: 4681.593 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 762.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352050410
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2521052

11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Violation First Reported Date : 03/04/2000
Contaminant Name : Nitrate
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Nitrates
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100, Milwaukee, 53224-3098
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/10/2000
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : -
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 0500013
Violation ID : 0500007
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 12/22/2006
Contaminant Name : Coliform (TCR)
Rule Family : Total Coliform Rules
Rule Group : Microbials
Rule Name : Total Coliform Rule
Violation Type : Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : -
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100, Milwaukee, 53224-3098
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 12/07/2004
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : -
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9304963
Violation ID : 9303657
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 08/24/1993
Contaminant Name : Coliform (TCR)
Rule Family : Total Coliform Rules
Rule Group : Microbials
Rule Name : Total Coliform Rule
Violation Type : Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100, Milwaukee, 53224-3098
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
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Map Id: B14
Direction: NW
Distance: 0.887 mi.
Actual: 4681.593 ft.
Elevation: 0.144 mi. / 762.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 352050410
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2521052

11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100
MILWAUKEE, WI

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

RTC Date : 07/31/1993
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : -
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9500002
Violation ID : 9500001
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/07/1997
Contaminant Name : Nitrate
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Nitrates
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100, Milwaukee, 53224-3098
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 08/25/1995
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : -
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9800009
Violation ID : 9700002
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 09/04/1998
Contaminant Name : Nitrate
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Nitrates
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : 11950 W LAKE PARK DR STE 100, Milwaukee, 53224-3098
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 12/31/1997
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : -
Email Address : -
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Map Id: 15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.894 mi.
Actual: 4719.711 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 783.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953556
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682654

N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE
MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF]

PWS

PWS ID : WI2682654
PWS Type : Non-Transient non-community system
PWS Name : FALLS BAPTIST CHURCH & ACADEMY
Activity Status : Inactive
Primary Source : Ground water
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Alt Phone Number : -
CDS ID : -
DBPR Schedule Category : -
Deactivation Date : 02/01/2004
EPA Region : Region 5
Email Address : -
Fax Number : -
First Reported Date : 03/05/1992
GW or SW : Groundwater
Is Grant Eligible : N
Is Outstanding Performer : -
Is School or Daycare : N
Is Source Water Protected : -
Is Wholesaler : N
LT2 Schedule Category : -
Last Reported Date : 04/18/2007
NPM Candidate : N
Org Name : -
Outstanding Performer Date : -
Owner Type : Private
Phone Number : -
Phone Ext Number : -
Population Category 2 : <10,000
Population Category 3 : <=3300
Population Category 4 : <10K
Population Category 5 : <=500
Population Category 11 : 101-500
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
Primacy Type : State
Season Begin Date : 01-01
Season End Date : 12-31
Service Connections Count : 1
Source Water Protection Date : N/R
Submission Quarter : 2
Submission Status Code : Y
Submission Year : 2017
Submission Year Quarter : 2017Q2
Population Served Count : 163
Seasonal Startup System : -
Reduced Monitoring Begin Date : N/R
Reduced Monitoring End Date : N/R
Reduced RTCR Monitoring : -

PWS ENF

PWS Name : FALLS BAPTIST CHURCH & ACADEMY
EPA Region : Region 5
Primacy Agency : Wisconsin
PWS Type : Non-Transient non-community system
Primacy Type : State
Primary Source : Ground water
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Map Id: 15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.894 mi.
Actual: 4719.711 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 783.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953556
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682654

N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE
MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Activity Status : Inactive
Deactivation Date : 02/01/2004
Owner Type : Private
Phone Number : -

Violation Details
RTC Enforcement ID : -
Violation ID : 9500001
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/07/1997
Contaminant Name : Nitrate
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Nitrates
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : System Inactive
RTC Date : 02/01/2004
Enforcement Action Description : State Intentional no-action
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600013
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : 1,2-Dichloroethane
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600014
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Trichloroethylene
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Map Id: 15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.894 mi.
Actual: 4719.711 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 783.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953556
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682654

N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE
MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600022
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : o-Dichlorobenzene
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600023
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : p-Dichlorobenzene
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
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Map Id: 15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.894 mi.
Actual: 4719.711 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 783.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953556
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682654

N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE
MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600024
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Vinyl chloride
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600025
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : 1,1-Dichloroethylene
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600027
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
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Map Id: 15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.894 mi.
Actual: 4719.711 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 783.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953556
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682654

N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE
MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600028
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600029
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Carbon tetrachloride
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -
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Map Id: 15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.894 mi.
Actual: 4719.711 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 783.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953556
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682654

N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE
MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600030
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : 1,2-Dichloropropane
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600031
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600033
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Tetrachloroethylene
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
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Map Id: 15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.894 mi.
Actual: 4719.711 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 783.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953556
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682654

N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE
MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600034
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : CHLOROBENZENE
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600035
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Benzene
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600036
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
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Map Id: 15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.894 mi.
Actual: 4719.711 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 783.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953556
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682654

N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE
MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Contaminant Name : Toluene
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600037
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Styrene
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600040
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
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Map Id: 15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.894 mi.
Actual: 4719.711 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 783.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953556
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682654

N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE
MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600041
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600049
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Xylenes, Total
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600050
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : DICHLOROMETHANE
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
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Map Id: 15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.894 mi.
Actual: 4719.711 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 783.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953556
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682654

N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE
MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600007
Violation ID : 9600052
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Ethylbenzene
Rule Family : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Volatile Organic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Compliance achieved
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600008
Violation ID : 9600003
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Mercury
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Inorganic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Public Notification received
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -
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Map Id: 15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.894 mi.
Actual: 4719.711 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 783.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953556
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682654

N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE
MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600008
Violation ID : 9600004
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Nitrate-Nitrite
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Nitrates
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Public Notification received
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600008
Violation ID : 9600005
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Nitrate
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Nitrates
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Public Notification received
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600008
Violation ID : 9600006
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Selenium
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Inorganic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
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Map Id: 15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.894 mi.
Actual: 4719.711 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 783.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953556
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682654

N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE
MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Public Notification received
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600008
Violation ID : 9600007
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Nitrite
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Nitrates
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Public Notification received
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600008
Violation ID : 9600008
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Arsenic
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Arsenic
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Public Notification received
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600008
Violation ID : 9600009
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
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Map Id: 15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.894 mi.
Actual: 4719.711 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 783.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953556
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682654

N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE
MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Contaminant Name : Cadmium
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Inorganic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Public Notification received
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600008
Violation ID : 9600010
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Fluoride
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Inorganic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Public Notification received
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600008
Violation ID : 9600011
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Chromium
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Inorganic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
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Map Id: 15
Direction: W
Distance: 0.894 mi.
Actual: 4719.711 ft.
Elevation: 0.148 mi. / 783.999 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: 351953556
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : WI2682654

N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE
MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051

Database(s) : [PWS, PWS ENF] (cont.)

PWS ENF (cont.)

Enforcement Action Description : State Public Notification received
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

RTC Enforcement ID : 9600008
Violation ID : 9600012
Submission Year : 2017
Violation First Reported Date : 06/16/1998
Contaminant Name : Barium
Rule Family : Inorganic Chemicals
Rule Group : Chemicals
Rule Name : Inorganic Chemicals
Violation Type : Monitoring, Regular
Is Health Based : N
Is Major Violation : Y
Severity Indicator Count : -
Public Notification Tier : 3
Address Line 1 : N69 W12703 APPLETON AVE, MENOMONEE FALLS, 53051
Address Line 2 : -
Compliance Status : Returned to Compliance
RTC Date : 07/31/1996
Enforcement Action Description : State Public Notification received
Admin Name : SHAW, ROBERT
Email Address : -

Map Id: 16
Direction: E
Distance: 0.958 mi.
Actual: 5058.877 ft.
Elevation: 0.135 mi. / 711.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: N/R
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : N/R

Database(s) : [NWIS]

NWIS

Agency: USGS
Site Identification Number: 430855088013501
Site Name: ML-08/21E/20-0717
Site Type: GW-TH
DMS Latitude: 430855
DMS Longitude: 0880135
Decimal Latitude: 43.148621
Decimal Longitude: -88.026478
Latitude-Longitude Method: M
Latitude-Longitude Accuracy: S
Latitude-Longitude Datum: NAD27
Decimal Latitude/Longitude Datum: NAD83
District Code: 55
State Code: 55
County Code: 079
Country Code: US
Land Net Location Description: NENENES20 T008N R021E 4
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Map Id: 16
Direction: E
Distance: 0.958 mi.
Actual: 5058.877 ft.
Elevation: 0.135 mi. / 711.001 ft.
Relative: Lower

Envirosite ID: N/R
EPA ID: N/RSite Name : N/R

Database(s) : [NWIS] (cont.)

NWIS (cont.)

Name of Location Map: MENOMONEE FALLS
Scale of Location Map: 24000
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface: 711.00
Method Altitude Determined: M
Altitude Accuracy: 5
Altitude Datum: NGVD29
Hydrologic Unit Code: 04040003
Drainage Basin Code: N/R
Topographic Setting Code: N/R
Data Types: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Instruments: NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
Construction Date: N/R
Date Site Established: N/R
Drainage Area: N/R
Contributing Drainage Area: N/R
Time-zone Abbreviation: CST
Daylight Saving Time: Y
Data Reliability Code: C
Data-Other GW File: NYNYNNNN
National Aquifer Code: N/R
Local Aquifer Code: N/R
Local Aquifer Type Code: N/R
Well Depth: N/R
Hole Depth: 40.0
Source of Depth Data: N/R
Project Number: N/R
Realtime-Data Flag: N/R
Peak Begin Date: N/R
Peak End Date: N/R
Peak Count: N/R
Water Quality Begin Date: N/R
Water Quality End Date: N/R
Water Quality Count: N/R
Ground Water Begin Date: N/R
Ground Water End Date: N/R
Ground Water Count: N/R
Site Visit Begin Date: N/R
Site Visit End Date: N/R
Site Visit Count: N/R
State: WI
Classcode: NWIS
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Geological Landscape Section Map Findings Radon 2017

RADON DATA:

STATE SOURCE: No Available Data

FEDERAL AREA RADON INFORMATION FOR: 53224
NUMBER OF SAMPLE SITES:  2

Area: Average Activity: % <4 pCi/L: % 4-20 pCi/L: % >20 pCi/L: 
basement 3.4 pCi/L 100% 0% 0%
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Geological Landscape Records Searched 2017

INACTIVE PCS
Inactive Permit Compliance Facilities
Environmental Protection Agency
(202) 564-6582
Inactive Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater

NWIS
National Water Information Systems
United States Geological Society
(703) 648-5953
Information on all water resources for the United States. This database contains all current and historical data for the 
nation.

PCS ENF
Enforced Permit Compliance Facilities
Environmental Protection Agency
(202) 564-6582
Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater  (Federal equivalent to NPDES)

PCS FACILITY
Permit Compliance Facilities
Environmental Protection Agency
(202) 564-6582
Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater  (Federal equivalent to NPDES)

PWS
Public Water Supply
Environmental Protection Agency
(800) 426-4791
Safe drinking water information Systems

PWS ENF
Public Water Supply locations with Enforcement Violations
Environmental Protection Agency
(800) 426-4791
Safe drinking water information Systems with enforcememnt violations

STORMWATER
Storm Water Permits
Environmental Protection Agency
(202) 566-1667
Permitted storm water sites

NPDES - WI
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Department of Natural Resources
(608) 266-2104
List of permitted wastewater facilities

FLOOD Q3
Flood data
Environmental Protection Agency
(202) 566-1667
Q3 Flood Data
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Geological Landscape Records Searched 2017

HYDROLOGIC UNIT
Hydrologic Unit Maps
USGS
The United States Geological Survey created a hierarchical system of hydrologic units originally called regions, sub-
regions, accounting units, and cataloging units. Each unit was assigned a unique Hydrologic Unit Code (HUC). As first 
implemented the system had 21 regions, 221 subregions, 378 accounting units, and 2,264 cataloging units. Over time 
the system was changed and expanded. As of 2010 there are six levels in the hierarchy, represented by hydrologic unit 
codes from 2 to 12 digits long, called regions, subregions, basins, subbasins, watersheds, and subwatersheds. The table 
below describes the system's hydrologic unit levels and their characteristics, along with example names and codes.

WETLANDS NWI
National Wetland Inventory
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
(703) 358-2171
Wetland Inventory for the United States

SSURGO
Detailed Soil Data Map
Natural Resources Conservation Service: U.S. Department of Agriculture
(202) 690-4985
Detailed Soil Data Map

STATSGO & MUI
General Soil Data Map
Natural Resources Conservation Service: U.S. Department of Agriculture
(202) 690-4985
General Soil Data Map

USGS GEOLOGIC AGE
USGS Digital Data Series DDS
Natural Resources Conservation Service: U.S. Department of Agriculture
(202) 690-4985
USGS Digital Data Series DDS: Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit

RADON
National Radon Database
USGS
703-605-6008
A study of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.

AIRPORT FACILITIES
Airport landing facilities
Federal Aviation Administration
(866) 835-5322
Airport landing facilities

BASINS
Better Assessment Science Integrating point & Non-point Sources
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
855-246-3642
Integrated geographical information system  national watershed data and environmental assessment known as Better 
Assessment Science Integrating point & Non-point Sources
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Geological Landscape Records Searched 2017

EPICENTERS
National Geographical Data Center
National Geographical Data Center
303-497-6826
Data on over four million earthquakes dating from 2100 B.C. to 1995 A.D.

FLOOD DFIRM
National Flood Hazard Layer Database
Federal Emergency Management Agency
The National Flood Hazard Layer Database (NFHL) is a computer database that contains the flood hazard map 
information from FEMAs Flood Map Modernization program. These map data are from Digital Flood Insurance Rate Map 
(DFIRM) databases and Letters of Map Revision.
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APPENDIX C – PHOTOGRAPHS 

CLIENT NAME: SITE LOCATION: PROJECT NO. 

WisDOT W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 145 68449 

PHOTO NO. 

1 

DATE: 

1/19/18 

 

DESCRIPTION 

West End of West Good 
Hope Road EB/WB 
Structures Looking East 

 

CLIENT NAME: SITE LOCATION: PROJECT NO. 

WisDOT W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 145 68449 

PHOTO NO. 

2 

DATE: 

1/19/18 

 

DESCRIPTION 

East End of West Good 
Hope Road EB/WB 
Structures Looking West 
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CLIENT NAME: SITE LOCATION: PROJECT NO. 

WisDOT W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 145 68449 

PHOTO NO. 

3 

DATE: 

1/19/18 

 

DESCRIPTION 

East End of West Good 
Hope Road EB/WB 
Structures Looking East 

 

CLIENT NAME: SITE LOCATION: PROJECT NO. 

WisDOT W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 145 68449 

PHOTO NO. 

4 

DATE: 

1/19/18 

 

DESCRIPTION 

West Good Hope Road 
EB/WB Structures  
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CLIENT NAME: SITE LOCATION: PROJECT NO. 

WisDOT W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 145 68449 

PHOTO NO. 

5 

DATE: 

1/19/18 

 

DESCRIPTION 

West Good Hope Road 
EB/WB Structures 

 

CLIENT NAME: SITE LOCATION: PROJECT NO. 

WisDOT W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 145 68449 

PHOTO NO. 

6 

DATE: 

1/19/18 

 

DESCRIPTION 

North 107th Street and 
West Fond Du Lac Avenue 
Intersection 
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CLIENT NAME: SITE LOCATION: PROJECT NO. 

WisDOT W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 145 68449 

PHOTO NO. 

7 

DATE: 

1/19/18 

 

DESCRIPTION 

North 107th Street 
Structure Looking North 

 

CLIENT NAME: SITE LOCATION: PROJECT NO. 

WisDOT W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 145 68449 

PHOTO NO. 

8 

DATE: 

1/19/18 

 

DESCRIPTION 

North 107th Street 
Structure Looking South 
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CLIENT NAME: SITE LOCATION: PROJECT NO. 

WisDOT W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 145 68449 

PHOTO NO. 

9 

DATE: 

1/19/18 

 

DESCRIPTION 

North End of North 107th 
Street Structure Looking 
North 

 

CLIENT NAME: SITE LOCATION: PROJECT NO. 

WisDOT W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 145 68449 

PHOTO NO. 

10 

DATE: 

1/19/18 

 

DESCRIPTION 

North 107th Street 
Structure  

 

 

 



 

 

O B G    T H E R E ’ S  A  W A Y  

PHASE I HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ASSESSMENT | W GOOD HOPE RD AND N 107TH ST STRUCTURES OVER STH 145 

 

Appendix D 

Milwaukee Meto Center 



FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

December 21, 2011 Attachment 5.1 Page 1 

WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary  
(rev. 11/11/2011) 

 
WisDOT Project ID:  1360-12-00 
Highway/Street: W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
Termini/Limits:  W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
County:  Milwaukee 

  
Property Information: 
Site Name(s):  Milwaukee Meto Center 
DOT parcel number (if known):  
Property Address:   10953-10955 W Fond Du Lac 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Owner’s Name: Metro Auto Mall Land II LLC 
Owner’s Address:  10851 W Metro Auto Mall 
Owner’s Phone:  Not Provided  
Current Land Use:  Vacant land 
Past Land Use:  Vacant land 
 
Real Estate Requirements:  

None Total take Strip acquisition of       feet   
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) 
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE) 
 Other (describe)  

 
Construction Requirements:  Not yet known 

 Excavation within current right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within proposed right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within easement to       feet 
 Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to       feet 

 
Information from database searches and interviews:  
Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)  

 site has registered tanks ASTs  USTs   
 tanks are currently in use 
 tanks are abandoned date:  

Tank contents:   
 Leaded gasoline   Unleaded gasoline   Fuel Oil   Diesel 
 Kerosene   Unknown   Other (describe)  

 site is a DSPS administered LUST site; DCOMM ID number:        
 site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date:        

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)  
 site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a closed LUST  ERP site; closure date:  
 site is a landfill 
 site is an abandoned waste disposal site 
 site is a hazardous waste generator  
 Other (please describe)  

Sanborn Maps: site is a       on map dated      . Comments: No Coverage 
WisDOT historic plan sets: site is a       on project       dated      . Comments:       
Business directories: No listings 
Comments: The property is classified as an inactive waste generator. 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 



FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

December 21, 2011 Attachment 5.1 Page 2 

 
Aerial photos: 1928-2015        Comments:       

 Contamination discovered at       feet during utility or other excavation in the area. Indicate 
location on site map.  
Interview Information or other comments:       
 
Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) 

 No evidence of tanks  
 USTs   ASTs - Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments:  

Location in relationship to current right of way:        map attached   
Location in relationship to proposed right of way:        map attached   

 Drums   Stained soils  Odor  Sheen on surface water  Areas of excavation 
 Areas of fill  Stressed vegetation   Pond(s)   Basins/sumps   Monitoring wells 
 Soil borings  

Comments:  
 
Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps, 
summaries of site investigation or closure reports).  

 Property is a potential source of contamination 
 Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination.  Include site name or BRRTS number if 

known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.        
 Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from       feet to      feet below 

ground surface 
 Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at       feet below ground 

surface.  
 Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent 

investigation and plume maps.  
 
Attachments – required 

 Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern  
 Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement 
 Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site 
 Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site 
 Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.  

 
Recommendations 

 No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.  
 If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will 

be necessary.  
 Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special 

Provision is attached.  
 Conduct additional investigation 

 Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)   
 Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)   
 Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition) 
 Phase 4 (remediate site) 
 Other (describe)       

Prepared by:  Andrew Cawrse of OBG 
Recommendations accepted by (name and title):       on       
 
Signature: _____________________________________________________  
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
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Appendix E 

Griffin Chevrolet 



FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

December 21, 2011 Attachment 5.1 Page 1 

WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary  
(rev. 11/11/2011) 

 
WisDOT Project ID:  1360-12-00 
Highway/Street: W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
Termini/Limits:  W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
County:  Milwaukee 

  
Property Information: 
Site Name(s):  Griffin Chevrolet 
DOT parcel number (if known):  
Property Address:   11100 W Metro Auto Mall 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Owner’s Name: Griffin AM LLC 
Owner’s Address:  11100 W Metro Auto Mall 
Owner’s Phone:  Not Provided  
Current Land Use:  Auto dealership 
Past Land Use:  Auto dealership 
 
Real Estate Requirements:  

None Total take Strip acquisition of       feet   
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) 
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE) 
 Other (describe)  

 
Construction Requirements:  Not yet known 

 Excavation within current right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within proposed right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within easement to       feet 
 Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to       feet 

 
Information from database searches and interviews:  
Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)  

 site has registered tanks ASTs  USTs   
 tanks are currently in use 
 tanks are abandoned date:  

Tank contents:   
 Leaded gasoline   Unleaded gasoline   Fuel Oil   Diesel 
 Kerosene   Unknown   Other (describe)  

 site is a DSPS administered LUST site; DCOMM ID number:        
 site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date:        

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)  
 site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a closed LUST  ERP site; closure date:  
 site is a landfill 
 site is an abandoned waste disposal site 
 site is a hazardous waste generator  
 Other (please describe)  

Sanborn Maps: site is a       on map dated      . Comments: No Coverage 
WisDOT historic plan sets: site is a       on project       dated      . Comments:       
Business directories: No listings 
Comments: The property is classified as a RCRA-CESQG, meaning it generates 100 kg or less of 
hazardous waste per calendar month.  Based on the database report, the property has not received 
notices of violations related to RCRA activity.   



FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

December 21, 2011 Attachment 5.1 Page 2 

 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
 
Aerial photos: 1928-2015        Comments:       

 Contamination discovered at       feet during utility or other excavation in the area. Indicate 
location on site map.  
Interview Information or other comments:       
 
Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) 

 No evidence of tanks  
 USTs   ASTs - Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments:  

Location in relationship to current right of way:        map attached   
Location in relationship to proposed right of way:        map attached   

 Drums   Stained soils  Odor  Sheen on surface water  Areas of excavation 
 Areas of fill  Stressed vegetation   Pond(s)   Basins/sumps   Monitoring wells 
 Soil borings  

Comments:  
 
Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps, 
summaries of site investigation or closure reports).  

 Property is a potential source of contamination 
 Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination.  Include site name or BRRTS number if 

known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.        
 Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from       feet to      feet below 

ground surface 
 Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at       feet below ground 

surface.  
 Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent 

investigation and plume maps.  
 
Attachments – required 

 Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern  
 Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement 
 Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site 
 Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site 
 Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.  

 
Recommendations 

 No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.  
 If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will 

be necessary.  
 Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special 

Provision is attached.  
 Conduct additional investigation 

 Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)   
 Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)   
 Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition) 
 Phase 4 (remediate site) 
 Other (describe)       

Prepared by:  Andrew Cawrse of OBG 
Recommendations accepted by (name and title):       on       
 
Signature: _____________________________________________________  
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
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FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

December 21, 2011 Attachment 5.1 Page 1 

WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary  
(rev. 11/11/2011) 

 
WisDOT Project ID:  1360-12-00 
Highway/Street: W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
Termini/Limits:  W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
County:  Milwaukee 

  
Property Information: 
Site Name(s):  Bergstrom Chevrolet 
DOT parcel number (if known):  
Property Address:   11200 W Metro Auto Mall 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Owner’s Name: NSHE Santee LLC 
Owner’s Address:  W133 N8569 Executive Pkwy, Menomonee Falls 
Owner’s Phone:  Not Provided  
Current Land Use:  Auto dealership 
Past Land Use:  Auto dealership 
 
Real Estate Requirements:  

None Total take Strip acquisition of       feet   
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) 
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE) 
 Other (describe)  

 
Construction Requirements:  Not yet known 

 Excavation within current right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within proposed right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within easement to       feet 
 Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to       feet 

 
Information from database searches and interviews:  
Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)  

 site has registered tanks ASTs  USTs   
 tanks are currently in use 
 tanks are abandoned date:  

Tank contents:   
 Leaded gasoline   Unleaded gasoline   Fuel Oil   Diesel 
 Kerosene   Unknown   Other (describe) New oil and waste/used motor oil 

 site is a DSPS administered LUST site; DCOMM ID number:        
 site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date:        

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)  
 site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a closed LUST  ERP site; closure date:  
 site is a landfill 
 site is an abandoned waste disposal site 
 site is a hazardous waste generator  
 Other (please describe)  

Sanborn Maps: site is a       on map dated      . Comments: No Coverage 
WisDOT historic plan sets: site is a       on project       dated      . Comments:       
Business directories: No listings 
Comments: One 1,000-gallon new oil AST, one 500-gallon new oil AST, and one 7,000-gallon 
waste/used motor oil AST are listed as being in use at this property. 
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A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
 
Aerial photos: 1928-2015        Comments:       

 Contamination discovered at       feet during utility or other excavation in the area. Indicate 
location on site map.  
Interview Information or other comments:       
 
Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) 

 No evidence of tanks  
 USTs   ASTs - Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments:  

Location in relationship to current right of way:        map attached   
Location in relationship to proposed right of way:        map attached   

 Drums   Stained soils  Odor  Sheen on surface water  Areas of excavation 
 Areas of fill  Stressed vegetation   Pond(s)   Basins/sumps   Monitoring wells 
 Soil borings  

Comments:  
 
Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps, 
summaries of site investigation or closure reports).  

 Property is a potential source of contamination 
 Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination.  Include site name or BRRTS number if 

known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.        
 Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from       feet to      feet below 

ground surface 
 Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at       feet below ground 

surface.  
 Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent 

investigation and plume maps.  
 
Attachments – required 

 Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern  
 Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement 
 Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site 
 Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site 
 Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.  

 
Recommendations 

 No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.  
 If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will 

be necessary.  
 Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special 

Provision is attached.  
 Conduct additional investigation 

 Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)   
 Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)   
 Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition) 
 Phase 4 (remediate site) 
 Other (describe)       

Prepared by:  Andrew Cawrse of OBG 
Recommendations accepted by (name and title):       on       
 
Signature: _____________________________________________________  
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 



Tank Detail

http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?objid=961330[1/16/2018 3:07:30 PM]

 

 

Search Instructions
Search by Site, Owner, or Tank

 Characteristics
Search by Tank ID

Tank Detail

Site and Owner

Site Info County & Municipality Owner

 Facility ID: 655076 BERGSTROM
 CHEVROLET
11200 METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE
Landowner Type: Private

40 - MILWAUKEE
City of MILWAUKEE
Fire Dept ID: 4020 - Milwaukee Bldg Insp

ID: 281534
BERGSTROM CORPORATION
1 NEENAH CTR STE 700
NEENAH WI 54956 3053

Site Anniversary Date:       Dispensers have Sumps: Not Required

Aboveground Storage Tank - ID: 961330, Wang ID: null, In Use

Install Date: 04/15/2004 Capacity in Gallons: 500 Contents: New Oil

Tank Occupancy: Mercantile/Commercial Marketer: N CAS Number:

Federally Regulated: Spill Protection:

Required
 -
 Installed

Overfill Protection:

Required
 -
 Installed

Overfill Prot Type: null Containment Sump Installed: Unknown   

Corrosion Protect Type: None Date of Lining: Lining Inspected Date:

Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date:

Leak Test Meth: Leak Expire Date: Leak Test Date:

Construction Material: Bare Steel Wall Size: Single Underground Piping:

Close Order Date: Close Order By:

Piping -

Flex Connectors: UST mainfolded: Related Tank ID:

Type:  Aboveground Piping: Y Aboveground Pipe Construction: Steel

Construction Material: Corrosion Protect Type: Leak Detection: null

Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date: Leak Test Meth:

Leak Test Date: Leak Expire Date: Pipe Wall Size:

Catastrophic Leak Detection: Cat Leak Test Date: Piping System Type:

Inspections      Click here for login page

Trans ID Type Status Date Fiscal Yr

** No inspections for this tank **

Close this response window

 

Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services
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Tank Detail

http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?objid=961338[1/16/2018 3:07:44 PM]

 

 

Search Instructions
Search by Site, Owner, or Tank

 Characteristics
Search by Tank ID

Tank Detail

Site and Owner

Site Info County & Municipality Owner

 Facility ID: 655076 BERGSTROM
 CHEVROLET
11200 METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE
Landowner Type: Private

40 - MILWAUKEE
City of MILWAUKEE
Fire Dept ID: 4020 - Milwaukee Bldg Insp

ID: 281534
BERGSTROM CORPORATION
1 NEENAH CTR STE 700
NEENAH WI 54956 3053

Site Anniversary Date:       Dispensers have Sumps: Not Required

Aboveground Storage Tank - ID: 961338, Wang ID: null, In Use

Install Date: 04/15/2004 Capacity in Gallons: 1000 Contents: New Oil

Tank Occupancy: Mercantile/Commercial Marketer: N CAS Number:

Federally Regulated: Spill Protection:

Required
 -
 Installed

Overfill Protection:

Required
 -
 Installed

Overfill Prot Type: null Containment Sump Installed: Unknown   

Corrosion Protect Type: None Date of Lining: Lining Inspected Date:

Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date:

Leak Test Meth: Leak Expire Date: Leak Test Date:

Construction Material: Bare Steel Wall Size: Single Underground Piping:

Close Order Date: Close Order By:

Piping -

Flex Connectors: UST mainfolded: Related Tank ID:

Type:  Aboveground Piping: Y Aboveground Pipe Construction: Steel

Construction Material: Corrosion Protect Type: Leak Detection: null

Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date: Leak Test Meth:

Leak Test Date: Leak Expire Date: Pipe Wall Size:

Catastrophic Leak Detection: Cat Leak Test Date: Piping System Type:

Inspections      Click here for login page

Trans ID Type Status Date Fiscal Yr

** No inspections for this tank **

Close this response window
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Search Instructions
Search by Site, Owner, or Tank

 Characteristics
Search by Tank ID

Tank Detail

Site and Owner

Site Info County & Municipality Owner

 Facility ID: 655076 BERGSTROM
 CHEVROLET
11200 METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE
Landowner Type: Private

40 - MILWAUKEE
City of MILWAUKEE
Fire Dept ID: 4020 - Milwaukee Bldg Insp

ID: 281534
BERGSTROM CORPORATION
1 NEENAH CTR STE 700
NEENAH WI 54956 3053

Site Anniversary Date:       Dispensers have Sumps: Not Required

Aboveground Storage Tank - ID: 961339, Wang ID: null, In Use

Install Date: 04/15/2004 Capacity in Gallons: 7000 Contents:
Waste/Used
 Motor Oil

Tank Occupancy: Mercantile/Commercial Marketer: N CAS Number:

Federally Regulated: Spill Protection:

Required
 -
 Installed

Overfill Protection:
Required -
 Installed

Overfill Prot Type: Alarm Containment Sump Installed: Unknown   

Corrosion Protect Type: None Date of Lining: Lining Inspected Date:

Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date:

Leak Test Meth: Leak Expire Date: Leak Test Date: 12/08/2008

Construction Material: Bare Steel Wall Size: Single Underground Piping:

Close Order Date: Close Order By:

Piping -

Flex Connectors: UST mainfolded: N Related Tank ID:

Type:  Aboveground Piping: Y Aboveground Pipe Construction: Steel

Construction Material: Corrosion Protect Type: Leak Detection: Not Required

Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date: Leak Test Meth:

Leak Test Date: Leak Expire Date: Pipe Wall Size:

Catastrophic Leak Detection: Cat Leak Test Date: Piping System Type:

No
 Underground
 Piping

Inspections      Click here for login page

Trans ID Type Status Date Fiscal Yr

1043016 LP CLOS 10/25/2004 2005  

1177580 LP CLOS 02/22/2006 2006  

1300940 LP CLOS 12/04/2006 2007  

1558666 LP CLOS 12/26/2008 2009  

1450576 LP CLOS 12/05/2007 2008  

Close this response window
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Appendix G 

Bergstrom Hummer of 
Milwaukee 



FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

December 21, 2011 Attachment 5.1 Page 1 

WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary  
(rev. 11/11/2011) 

 
WisDOT Project ID:  1360-12-00 
Highway/Street: W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
Termini/Limits:  W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
County:  Milwaukee 

  
Property Information: 
Site Name(s):  Bergstrom Hummer of Milwaukee 
DOT parcel number (if known):  
Property Address:   11330 W Metro Auto Mall 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Owner’s Name: Bergstrom Chevrolet of Milwaukee Inc 
Owner’s Address:  W133 N8569 Executive Pkwy, Menomonee Falls 
Owner’s Phone:  Not Provided  
Current Land Use:  Auto dealership 
Past Land Use:  Auto dealership 
 
Real Estate Requirements:  

None Total take Strip acquisition of       feet   
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) 
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE) 
 Other (describe)  

 
Construction Requirements:  Not yet known 

 Excavation within current right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within proposed right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within easement to       feet 
 Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to       feet 

 
Information from database searches and interviews:  
Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)  

 site has registered tanks ASTs  USTs   
 tanks are currently in use 
 tanks are abandoned date:  

Tank contents:   
 Leaded gasoline   Unleaded gasoline   Fuel Oil   Diesel 
 Kerosene   Unknown   Other (describe) Waste/used motor oil 

 site is a DSPS administered LUST site; DCOMM ID number:        
 site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date:        

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)  
 site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a closed LUST  ERP site; closure date:  
 site is a landfill 
 site is an abandoned waste disposal site 
 site is a hazardous waste generator  
 Other (please describe)  

Sanborn Maps: site is a       on map dated      . Comments: No Coverage 
WisDOT historic plan sets: site is a       on project       dated      . Comments:       
Business directories: No listings 
Comments: One 650-gallon waste/used motor oil AST is listed as being in use at this property. 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 



FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

December 21, 2011 Attachment 5.1 Page 2 

 
Aerial photos: 1928-2015        Comments:       

 Contamination discovered at       feet during utility or other excavation in the area. Indicate 
location on site map.  
Interview Information or other comments:       
 
Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) 

 No evidence of tanks  
 USTs   ASTs - Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments:  

Location in relationship to current right of way:        map attached   
Location in relationship to proposed right of way:        map attached   

 Drums   Stained soils  Odor  Sheen on surface water  Areas of excavation 
 Areas of fill  Stressed vegetation   Pond(s)   Basins/sumps   Monitoring wells 
 Soil borings  

Comments:  
 
Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps, 
summaries of site investigation or closure reports).  

 Property is a potential source of contamination 
 Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination.  Include site name or BRRTS number if 

known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.        
 Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from       feet to      feet below 

ground surface 
 Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at       feet below ground 

surface.  
 Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent 

investigation and plume maps.  
 
Attachments – required 

 Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern  
 Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement 
 Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site 
 Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site 
 Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.  

 
Recommendations 

 No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.  
 If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will 

be necessary.  
 Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special 

Provision is attached.  
 Conduct additional investigation 

 Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)   
 Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)   
 Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition) 
 Phase 4 (remediate site) 
 Other (describe)       

Prepared by:  Andrew Cawrse of OBG 
Recommendations accepted by (name and title):       on       
 
Signature: _____________________________________________________  
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 



Tank Detail
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Search Instructions
Search by Site, Owner, or Tank

 Characteristics
Search by Tank ID

Tank Detail

Site and Owner

Site Info County & Municipality Owner

 Facility ID: 650351 BERGSTROM HUMMER OF
 MILWAUKEE
11330 W METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE
Landowner Type: Private

40 - MILWAUKEE
City of MILWAUKEE
Fire Dept ID: 4020 - Milwaukee Bldg
 Insp

ID: 281534
BERGSTROM
 CORPORATION
1 NEENAH CTR STE 700
NEENAH WI 54956 3053

Site Anniversary Date:       Dispensers have Sumps: Unknown

Aboveground Storage Tank - ID: 873721, Wang ID: null, In Use

Install Date: 06/27/2002 Capacity in Gallons: 650 Contents:
Waste/Used
 Motor Oil

Tank Occupancy: Mercantile/Commercial Marketer: N CAS Number:

Federally Regulated: Spill Protection:

Required
 -
 Installed

Overfill Protection:
Required -
 Installed

Overfill Prot Type: Fill Shut Off Containment Sump Installed: Unknown   

Corrosion Protect Type: Date of Lining: Lining Inspected Date:

Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date:

Leak Test Meth: Leak Expire Date: Leak Test Date: 12/08/2008

Construction Material: Wall Size: Double Underground Piping:

Close Order Date: Close Order By:

Piping -

Flex Connectors: UST mainfolded: N Related Tank ID:

Type:  Aboveground Piping: Y Aboveground Pipe Construction: Steel

Construction Material: Corrosion Protect Type: Leak Detection: Not Required

Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date: Leak Test Meth:

Leak Test Date: Leak Expire Date: Pipe Wall Size:

Catastrophic Leak Detection: Cat Leak Test Date: Piping System Type:

No
 Underground
 Piping

Inspections      Click here for login page

Trans ID Type Status Date Fiscal Yr

912266 LP CLOS 03/02/2004 2004  

1042462 LP CLOS 10/25/2004 2005  

1300514 LP CLOS 12/04/2006 2007  

1177151 LP CLOS 12/13/2005 2006  

1562154 LP CLOS 12/26/2008 2009  

1450149 LP CLOS 12/05/2007 2008  
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Appendix H 

Bergstrom Nano Cars Inc 



FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

December 21, 2011 Attachment 5.1 Page 1 

WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary  
(rev. 11/11/2011) 

 
WisDOT Project ID:  1360-12-00 
Highway/Street: W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
Termini/Limits:  W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
County:  Milwaukee 

  
Property Information: 
Site Name(s):  Bergstrom Nano Cars Inc 
DOT parcel number (if known):  
Property Address:   11340 W Metro Auto Mall 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Owner’s Name: Bergstrom Chevrolet of Milwaukee Inc 
Owner’s Address:  W133 N8569 Executive Pkwy, Menomonee Falls 
Owner’s Phone:  Not Provided  
Current Land Use:  Auto dealership 
Past Land Use:  Auto dealership 
 
Real Estate Requirements:  

None Total take Strip acquisition of       feet   
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) 
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE) 
 Other (describe)  

 
Construction Requirements:  Not yet known 

 Excavation within current right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within proposed right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within easement to       feet 
 Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to       feet 

 
Information from database searches and interviews:  
Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)  

 site has registered tanks ASTs  USTs   
 tanks are currently in use 
 tanks are abandoned date:  

Tank contents:   
 Leaded gasoline   Unleaded gasoline   Fuel Oil   Diesel 
 Kerosene   Unknown   Other (describe) New oil and waste/used motor oil 

 site is a DSPS administered LUST site; DCOMM ID number:        
 site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date:        

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)  
 site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a closed LUST  ERP site; closure date:  
 site is a landfill 
 site is an abandoned waste disposal site 
 site is a hazardous waste generator  
 Other (please describe)  

Sanborn Maps: site is a       on map dated      . Comments: No Coverage 
WisDOT historic plan sets: site is a       on project       dated      . Comments:       
Business directories: No listings 
Comments: Two 250-gallon new oil AST and one 250-gallon waste/used motor oil AST are listed as 
being in use at this property. 
 



FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

December 21, 2011 Attachment 5.1 Page 2 

A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
 
Aerial photos: 1928-2015        Comments:       

 Contamination discovered at       feet during utility or other excavation in the area. Indicate 
location on site map.  
Interview Information or other comments:       
 
Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) 

 No evidence of tanks  
 USTs   ASTs - Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments:  

Location in relationship to current right of way:        map attached   
Location in relationship to proposed right of way:        map attached   

 Drums   Stained soils  Odor  Sheen on surface water  Areas of excavation 
 Areas of fill  Stressed vegetation   Pond(s)   Basins/sumps   Monitoring wells 
 Soil borings  

Comments:  
 
Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps, 
summaries of site investigation or closure reports).  

 Property is a potential source of contamination 
 Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination.  Include site name or BRRTS number if 

known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.        
 Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from       feet to      feet below 

ground surface 
 Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at       feet below ground 

surface.  
 Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent 

investigation and plume maps.  
 
Attachments – required 

 Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern  
 Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement 
 Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site 
 Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site 
 Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.  

 
Recommendations 

 No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.  
 If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will 

be necessary.  
 Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special 

Provision is attached.  
 Conduct additional investigation 

 Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)   
 Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)   
 Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition) 
 Phase 4 (remediate site) 
 Other (describe)       

Prepared by:  Andrew Cawrse of OBG 
Recommendations accepted by (name and title):       on       
 
Signature: _____________________________________________________  
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 



Tank Detail
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Search Instructions
Search by Site, Owner, or Tank

 Characteristics
Search by Tank ID

Tank Detail

Site and Owner

Site Info County & Municipality Owner

 Facility ID: 687156 BERGSTROM NANO CARS D/B/A SMART
 CENTER MILW
11340 W METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE
Landowner Type: Private

40 - MILWAUKEE
City of MILWAUKEE
Fire Dept ID: 4020 - Milwaukee
 Bldg Insp

ID: 281534
BERGSTROM
 CORPORATION
1 NEENAH CTR STE 700
NEENAH WI 54956 3053

Site Anniversary Date:       Dispensers have Sumps: Unknown

Aboveground Storage Tank - ID: 1168151, Wang ID: null, In Use

Install Date: 12/19/2007 Capacity in Gallons: 250 Contents:
Waste/Used
 Motor Oil

Tank Occupancy: Mercantile/Commercial Marketer: N CAS Number:

Federally Regulated: Spill Protection:

Required
 -
 Installed

Overfill Protection:
Required -
 Installed

Overfill Prot Type: Site Gauge Containment Sump Installed: Unknown   

Corrosion Protect Type: Date of Lining: Lining Inspected Date:

Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date:

Leak Test Meth: Leak Expire Date: Leak Test Date: 12/08/2008

Construction Material: Bare Steel Wall Size: Single Underground Piping:

Close Order Date: Close Order By:

Piping -

Flex Connectors: UST mainfolded: N Related Tank ID:

Type:  Aboveground Piping: Y Aboveground Pipe Construction: Steel

Construction Material: Corrosion Protect Type: Leak Detection: Not Required

Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date: Leak Test Meth:

Leak Test Date: Leak Expire Date: Pipe Wall Size:

Catastrophic Leak Detection: Cat Leak Test Date: Piping System Type:

No
 Underground
 Piping

Inspections      Click here for login page

Trans ID Type Status Date Fiscal Yr

1559032 LP CLOS 12/26/2008 2009  

Close this response window
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Search Instructions
Search by Site, Owner, or Tank

 Characteristics
Search by Tank ID

Tank Detail

Site and Owner

Site Info County & Municipality Owner

 Facility ID: 687156 BERGSTROM NANO CARS D/B/A SMART
 CENTER MILW
11340 W METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE
Landowner Type: Private

40 - MILWAUKEE
City of MILWAUKEE
Fire Dept ID: 4020 - Milwaukee
 Bldg Insp

ID: 281534
BERGSTROM
 CORPORATION
1 NEENAH CTR STE 700
NEENAH WI 54956 3053

Site Anniversary Date:       Dispensers have Sumps: Unknown

Aboveground Storage Tank - ID: 1168165, Wang ID: null, In Use

Install Date: 12/19/2007 Capacity in Gallons: 250 Contents: New Oil

Tank Occupancy: Mercantile/Commercial Marketer: N CAS Number:

Federally Regulated: Spill Protection:

Required
 -
 Installed

Overfill Protection:

Required
 -
 Installed

Overfill Prot Type: null Containment Sump Installed: Unknown   

Corrosion Protect Type: Date of Lining: Lining Inspected Date:

Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date:

Leak Test Meth: Leak Expire Date: Leak Test Date:

Construction Material: Bare Steel Wall Size: Single Underground Piping:

Close Order Date: Close Order By:

Piping -

Flex Connectors: UST mainfolded: Related Tank ID:

Type:  Aboveground Piping: Y Aboveground Pipe Construction: Steel

Construction Material: Corrosion Protect Type: Leak Detection: null

Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date: Leak Test Meth:

Leak Test Date: Leak Expire Date: Pipe Wall Size:

Catastrophic Leak Detection: Cat Leak Test Date: Piping System Type:
No Underground
 Piping

Inspections      Click here for login page

Trans ID Type Status Date Fiscal Yr

** No inspections for this tank **

Close this response window
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Search Instructions
Search by Site, Owner, or Tank

 Characteristics
Search by Tank ID

Tank Detail

Site and Owner

Site Info County & Municipality Owner

 Facility ID: 687156 BERGSTROM NANO CARS D/B/A SMART
 CENTER MILW
11340 W METRO BLVD
MILWAUKEE
Landowner Type: Private

40 - MILWAUKEE
City of MILWAUKEE
Fire Dept ID: 4020 - Milwaukee
 Bldg Insp

ID: 281534
BERGSTROM
 CORPORATION
1 NEENAH CTR STE 700
NEENAH WI 54956 3053

Site Anniversary Date:       Dispensers have Sumps: Unknown

Aboveground Storage Tank - ID: 1168166, Wang ID: null, In Use

Install Date: 12/19/2007 Capacity in Gallons: 250 Contents: New Oil

Tank Occupancy: Mercantile/Commercial Marketer: N CAS Number:

Federally Regulated: Spill Protection:

Required
 -
 Installed

Overfill Protection:

Required
 -
 Installed

Overfill Prot Type: null Containment Sump Installed: Unknown   

Corrosion Protect Type: Date of Lining: Lining Inspected Date:

Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date:

Leak Test Meth: Leak Expire Date: Leak Test Date:

Construction Material: Bare Steel Wall Size: Single Underground Piping:

Close Order Date: Close Order By:

Piping -

Flex Connectors: UST mainfolded: Related Tank ID:

Type:  Aboveground Piping: Y Aboveground Pipe Construction: Steel

Construction Material: Corrosion Protect Type: Leak Detection: null

Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date: Leak Test Meth:

Leak Test Date: Leak Expire Date: Pipe Wall Size:

Catastrophic Leak Detection: Cat Leak Test Date: Piping System Type:

Inspections      Click here for login page

Trans ID Type Status Date Fiscal Yr

** No inspections for this tank **

Close this response window

 

Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://dsps.wi.gov/Documents/Industry%20Services/ERS/BST/Storage%20Tank%20Database%20Information.pdf
http://dsps.wi.gov/Documents/Industry%20Services/ERS/BST/Storage%20Tank%20Database%20Information.pdf
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankSearch.htm
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankSearch.htm
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankSearch.htm
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankIDSearch.htm
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankIDSearch.htm
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?building_id=687156
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?ownerid=281534
http://apps2.commerce.wi.gov/ER_InvestigationApp/ER_InvestigationJsp.jsp
javascript:window.close();
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
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Appendix I 

Harold Rochol 
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WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary  
(rev. 11/11/2011) 

 
WisDOT Project ID:  1360-12-00 
Highway/Street: W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
Termini/Limits:  W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
County:  Milwaukee 

  
Property Information: 
Site Name(s):  Harold Rochol 
DOT parcel number (if known):  
Property Address:   7120 N 107th St 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Owner’s Name: Michael and Jane Hoffer 
Owner’s Address:  7120 N 107th St 
Owner’s Phone:  Not Provided  
Current Land Use:  Residence 
Past Land Use:  Residence 
 
Real Estate Requirements:  

None Total take Strip acquisition of       feet   
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) 
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE) 
 Other (describe)  

 
Construction Requirements:  Not yet known 

 Excavation within current right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within proposed right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within easement to       feet 
 Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to       feet 

 
Information from database searches and interviews:  
Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)  

 site has registered tanks ASTs  USTs   
 tanks are currently in use 
 tanks are abandoned date: August 13, 1995 

Tank contents:   
 Leaded gasoline   Unleaded gasoline   Fuel Oil   Diesel 
 Kerosene   Unknown   Other (describe)  

 site is a DSPS administered LUST site; DCOMM ID number:        
 site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date:        

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)  
 site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a closed LUST  ERP site; closure date:  
 site is a landfill 
 site is an abandoned waste disposal site 
 site is a hazardous waste generator  
 Other (please describe)  

Sanborn Maps: site is a       on map dated      . Comments: No Coverage 
WisDOT historic plan sets: site is a       on project       dated      . Comments:       
Business directories: No listings 
Comments: One 1,000-gallon fuel oil UST is listed as being closed/removed from this property as of 
August 13, 1995. 
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A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
 
Aerial photos: 1928-2015        Comments:       

 Contamination discovered at       feet during utility or other excavation in the area. Indicate 
location on site map.  
Interview Information or other comments:       
 
Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) 

 No evidence of tanks  
 USTs   ASTs - Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments:  

Location in relationship to current right of way:        map attached   
Location in relationship to proposed right of way:        map attached   

 Drums   Stained soils  Odor  Sheen on surface water  Areas of excavation 
 Areas of fill  Stressed vegetation   Pond(s)   Basins/sumps   Monitoring wells 
 Soil borings  

Comments:  
 
Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps, 
summaries of site investigation or closure reports).  

 Property is a potential source of contamination 
 Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination.  Include site name or BRRTS number if 

known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.        
 Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from       feet to      feet below 

ground surface 
 Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at       feet below ground 

surface.  
 Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent 

investigation and plume maps.  
 
Attachments – required 

 Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern  
 Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement 
 Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site 
 Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site 
 Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.  

 
Recommendations 

 No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.  
 If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will 

be necessary.  
 Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special 

Provision is attached.  
 Conduct additional investigation 

 Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)   
 Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)   
 Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition) 
 Phase 4 (remediate site) 
 Other (describe)       

Prepared by:  Andrew Cawrse of OBG 
Recommendations accepted by (name and title):       on       
 
Signature: _____________________________________________________  
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 



Tank Detail

http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?objid=306145[1/16/2018 3:28:41 PM]

 

 

Search Instructions
Search by Site, Owner, or Tank

 Characteristics
Search by Tank ID

Tank Detail

Site and Owner

Site Info County & Municipality Owner

 Facility ID: 86238 HAROLD
 ROCHOL
7120 N 107TH ST
MILWAUKEE
Landowner Type: Private

40 - MILWAUKEE
City of MILWAUKEE
Fire Dept ID: 4020 - Milwaukee Bldg Insp

ID: 316202
HAROLD ROCHOL
7120 N 107TH ST
MILWAUKEE WI 53224 4304

Site Anniversary Date:       Dispensers have Sumps: Unknown

Underground Storage Tank - ID: 306145, Wang ID: 402007974, Closed/Removed as of

 08/13/1995

Install Date: Capacity in Gallons: 1000 Contents: Fuel Oil

Tank Occupancy: Residential Marketer: N CAS Number:

Federally Regulated: N Spill Protection:

Required -
 Not
 Installed

Overfill Protection:

Required
 - Not
 Installed

Overfill Prot Type: null Containment Sump Installed: Unknown   

Corrosion Protect Type: Date of Lining: Lining Inspected Date:

Leak Detection:
Not
 Required

Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date:

Leak Test Meth: Leak Expire Date: Leak Test Date:

Construction Material:
Coated
 Steel

Wall Size: Single Underground Piping: Y

Close Order Date: Close Order By:

Piping - Closed/Removed

Flex Connectors: UST mainfolded: Related Tank ID:

Type:  Aboveground Piping: Aboveground Pipe Construction:

Construction Material:
Coated
 Steel

Corrosion Protect Type: Leak Detection:
Not
 Required

Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date: Leak Test Meth:

Leak Test Date: Leak Expire Date: Pipe Wall Size: Single

Catastrophic Leak Detection: Cat Leak Test Date: Piping System Type:
Safe
 Suction

Inspections      Click here for login page

Trans ID Type Status Date Fiscal Yr

** No inspections for this tank **

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://dsps.wi.gov/Documents/Industry%20Services/ERS/BST/Storage%20Tank%20Database%20Information.pdf
http://dsps.wi.gov/Documents/Industry%20Services/ERS/BST/Storage%20Tank%20Database%20Information.pdf
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankSearch.htm
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankSearch.htm
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankSearch.htm
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankIDSearch.htm
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankIDSearch.htm
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?building_id=86238
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?ownerid=316202
http://apps2.commerce.wi.gov/ER_InvestigationApp/ER_InvestigationJsp.jsp
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/


Tank Detail

http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?objid=306145[1/16/2018 3:28:41 PM]

Close this response window

 

Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services

javascript:window.close();
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Appendix J 

Infosys 
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WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary  
(rev. 11/11/2011) 

 
WisDOT Project ID:  1360-12-00 
Highway/Street: W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
Termini/Limits:  W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
County:  Milwaukee 

  
Property Information: 
Site Name(s):  Infosys 
DOT parcel number (if known):  
Property Address:   10850 W Park Pl 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Owner’s Name: Two Park Place LLC 
Owner’s Address:  N16W23217 Stone Ridge # 120, Waukesha 
Owner’s Phone:  Not Provided  
Current Land Use:  Office building 
Past Land Use:  Office building 
 
Real Estate Requirements:  

None Total take Strip acquisition of       feet   
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) 
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE) 
 Other (describe)  

 
Construction Requirements:  Not yet known 

 Excavation within current right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within proposed right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within easement to       feet 
 Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to       feet 

 
Information from database searches and interviews:  
Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)  

 site has registered tanks ASTs  USTs   
 tanks are currently in use 
 tanks are abandoned date:  

Tank contents:   
 Leaded gasoline   Unleaded gasoline   Fuel Oil   Diesel 
 Kerosene   Unknown   Other (describe)  

 site is a DSPS administered LUST site; DCOMM ID number:        
 site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date:        

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)  
 site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a closed LUST  ERP site; closure date:  
 site is a landfill 
 site is an abandoned waste disposal site 
 site is a hazardous waste generator  
 Other (please describe)  

Sanborn Maps: site is a       on map dated      . Comments: No Coverage 
WisDOT historic plan sets: site is a       on project       dated      . Comments:       
Business directories: Office building 
Comments: One double-walled 147-gallon diesel fuel AST is listed as being in use at this property. 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 



FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

December 21, 2011 Attachment 5.1 Page 2 

 
Aerial photos: 1928-2015        Comments:       

 Contamination discovered at       feet during utility or other excavation in the area. Indicate 
location on site map.  
Interview Information or other comments:       
 
Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) 

 No evidence of tanks  
 USTs   ASTs - Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments:  

Location in relationship to current right of way:        map attached   
Location in relationship to proposed right of way:        map attached   

 Drums   Stained soils  Odor  Sheen on surface water  Areas of excavation 
 Areas of fill  Stressed vegetation   Pond(s)   Basins/sumps   Monitoring wells 
 Soil borings  

Comments:  
 
Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps, 
summaries of site investigation or closure reports).  

 Property is a potential source of contamination 
 Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination.  Include site name or BRRTS number if 

known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.        
 Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from       feet to      feet below 

ground surface 
 Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at       feet below ground 

surface.  
 Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent 

investigation and plume maps.  
 
Attachments – required 

 Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern  
 Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement 
 Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site 
 Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site 
 Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.  

 
Recommendations 

 No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.  
 If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will 

be necessary.  
 Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special 

Provision is attached.  
 Conduct additional investigation 

 Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)   
 Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)   
 Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition) 
 Phase 4 (remediate site) 
 Other (describe)       

Prepared by:  Andrew Cawrse of OBG 
Recommendations accepted by (name and title):       on       
 
Signature: _____________________________________________________  
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 



Tank Detail

http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?objid=1419468[1/16/2018 3:48:04 PM]

 

 

Search Instructions
Search by Site, Owner, or Tank

 Characteristics
Search by Tank ID

Tank Detail

Site and Owner

Site Info County & Municipality Owner

 Facility ID: 730568
 INFOSYS
10850 W PARK PLACE
MILWAUKEE
Landowner Type: Private

40 - MILWAUKEE
City of MILWAUKEE
Fire Dept ID: 4020 - Milwaukee Bldg Insp

ID: 1248535
INFOSYS
10850 W PARK PLACE SUITE 800
MILWAUKEE WI 53224

Site Anniversary Date:       Dispensers have Sumps: Unknown

Aboveground Storage Tank - ID: 1419468, Wang ID: null, In Use

Install Date: 01/07/2013 Capacity in Gallons: 147 Contents: Diesel

Tank Occupancy:

Backup or
 Emergency
 Generator

Marketer: N CAS Number:

Federally Regulated: Spill Protection:

Required
 -
 Installed

Overfill Protection:

Required
 -
 Installed

Overfill Prot Type: null Containment Sump Installed: Unknown   

Corrosion Protect Type: Date of Lining: Lining Inspected Date:

Leak Detection:
Interstitial
 Monitor

Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date:

Leak Test Meth: Leak Expire Date: Leak Test Date:

Construction Material: Bare Steel Wall Size: Double Underground Piping:

Close Order Date: Close Order By:

Piping - None

Flex Connectors: UST mainfolded: Related Tank ID:

Type:  Aboveground Piping: Y Aboveground Pipe Construction: Other

Construction Material: Corrosion Protect Type: Leak Detection: null

Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date: Leak Test Meth:

Leak Test Date: Leak Expire Date: Pipe Wall Size:

Catastrophic Leak Detection: Cat Leak Test Date: Piping System Type:

No
 Underground
 Piping

Inspections      Click here for login page

Trans ID Type Status Date Fiscal Yr

** No inspections for this tank **

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://dsps.wi.gov/Documents/Industry%20Services/ERS/BST/Storage%20Tank%20Database%20Information.pdf
http://dsps.wi.gov/Documents/Industry%20Services/ERS/BST/Storage%20Tank%20Database%20Information.pdf
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankSearch.htm
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankSearch.htm
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankSearch.htm
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankIDSearch.htm
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/ER-EN-TankIDSearch.htm
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?building_id=730568
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?ownerid=1248535
http://apps2.commerce.wi.gov/ER_InvestigationApp/ER_InvestigationJsp.jsp
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/
http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/


Tank Detail

http://dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER_Tanks/TankList?objid=1419468[1/16/2018 3:48:04 PM]

Close this response window

 

Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services
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Appendix K 

WI DOT ROW (Hwy Sign) 
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WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary  
(rev. 11/11/2011) 

 
WisDOT Project ID:  1360-12-00 
Highway/Street: W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
Termini/Limits:  W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
County:  Milwaukee 

  
Property Information: 
Site Name(s):  WI DOT ROW (Hwy Sign) 
DOT parcel number (if known):  
Property Address:   USH 45, North of Good Hope Rd 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Owner’s Name: WisDOT 
Owner’s Address:  USH 41 
Owner’s Phone:  Not Provided  
Current Land Use:  USH 41 
Past Land Use:  USH 41 
 
Real Estate Requirements:  

None Total take Strip acquisition of       feet   
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) 
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE) 
 Other (describe)  

 
Construction Requirements:  Not yet known 

 Excavation within current right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within proposed right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within easement to       feet 
 Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to       feet 

 
Information from database searches and interviews:  
Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)  

 site has registered tanks ASTs  USTs   
 tanks are currently in use 
 tanks are abandoned date:  

Tank contents:   
 Leaded gasoline   Unleaded gasoline   Fuel Oil   Diesel 
 Kerosene   Unknown   Other (describe)  

 site is a DSPS administered LUST site; DCOMM ID number:        
 site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date:        

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)  
 site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number: 02-41-001077 
 site is a closed LUST  ERP site; closure date: January 25, 2005 
 site is a landfill 
 site is an abandoned waste disposal site 
 site is a hazardous waste generator  
 Other (please describe)  

Sanborn Maps: site is a       on map dated      . Comments: No Coverage 
WisDOT historic plan sets: site is a       on project       dated      . Comments:       
Business directories: No listings 
Comments: An ERP case was opened for this property on June 14, 1994 due to reported soil 
petroleum contamination. 
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A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
 
Aerial photos: 1928-2015        Comments:       

 Contamination discovered at       feet during utility or other excavation in the area. Indicate 
location on site map.  
Interview Information or other comments:       
 
Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) 

 No evidence of tanks  
 USTs   ASTs - Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments:  

Location in relationship to current right of way:        map attached   
Location in relationship to proposed right of way:        map attached   

 Drums   Stained soils  Odor  Sheen on surface water  Areas of excavation 
 Areas of fill  Stressed vegetation   Pond(s)   Basins/sumps   Monitoring wells 
 Soil borings  

Comments:  
 
Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps, 
summaries of site investigation or closure reports).  

 Property is a potential source of contamination 
 Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination.  Include site name or BRRTS number if 

known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.        
 Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from       feet to      feet below 

ground surface 
 Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at       feet below ground 

surface.  
 Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent 

investigation and plume maps.  
 
Attachments – required 

 Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern  
 Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement 
 Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site 
 Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site 
 Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.  

 
Recommendations 

 No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.  
 If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will 

be necessary.  
 Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special 

Provision is attached.  
 Conduct additional investigation 

 Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)   
 Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)   
 Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition) 
 Phase 4 (remediate site) 
 Other (describe)       

Prepared by:  Andrew Cawrse of OBG 
Recommendations accepted by (name and title):       on       
 
Signature: _____________________________________________________  
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 



WDNR BRRTS on the Web

http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetActivityDetail.do?detailSeqNo=35743[1/4/2018 11:23:00 AM]

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Redevelopment

BRRTS on the Web

 Click the Location Name below to view the Location Details page for this Activity. Other Activities, if present,
 may be viewed from that page.

 < Basic Search 

 02-41-001077 WI DOT R-O-W (HWY SIGN) 

 Location Name   (Click Location Name to View Location Details) County WDNR Region

 WI DOT R-O-W (HWY SIGN)  MILWAUKEE  SOUTHEAST

Address Municipality

 USH 45, N OF GOOD HOPE RD  MILWAUKEE

Public Land Survey System Latitude  Google Maps RR Sites Map

 SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 18, T08N, R21E  43.1490326  CLICK TO VIEW  CLICK TO VIEW

Additional Location Description Longitude Facility ID Size (Acres)

 -88.0544366  241740400  UNKNOWN

Jurisdiction PECFA No. EPA Cerclis ID Start Date End Date Last Action

 DNR RR  1994-06-14  2005-01-25  2005-01-25

Comments

 ACTIVITY TYPE CHANGED ON 25-JAN-05. ORIGINAL ACTIVITY NO. WAS 02-41-001077 ACTIVITY TYPE

 CHANGED ON 25-JAN-05. ORIGINAL ACTIVITY NO. WAS 04-41-001077

Characteristics

 PECFA 

Tracked?

 EPA NPL 

Site?

 Eligible for 

PECFA Funds?

 Above Ground 

Storage Tank?
Drycleaner? Co-Contamination?

 On GIS 

Registry?  

 No  No  No  No  No  No  No

Actions

Place Cursor Over Action Code to View Description

Date Code Name Comment

 1994-06-14  1  Notification

 1994-12-21  41  Remedial Action Report Received  REQUESTING NO FURTHER ACTION

 1995-01-19  2  RP Letter Sent

 2005-01-25  11  Activity Closed

 2005-01-25  83  Close-out Under NR708.09  BB.

Impacts

Type Comment

 Soil Contamination  -

Substances

Substance Type Amount Released Units

 Petroleum - Unknown Type  Petroleum

Who

Role Name/Address

For Additional Information, Please Contact

CHUE YEE YANG  414-263-8366    chueyee.yang@wisconsin.gov

http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do?rtn=rb
http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetLocationDetail.do?siteId=4430300&detailSeqNo=35743&crumb=&search=&actDisp=02-41-001077
http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetLocationDetail.do?siteId=4430300&detailSeqNo=35743&crumb=&search=&actDisp=02-41-001077
http://maps.google.com?q=43.1490326%2c-88.0544366+(02-41-001077+wi+dot+r-o-w+(hwy+sign))&iwloc=a&z=14/
http://dnrmaps.wi.gov/H5/?viewer=rrsites&run=RR2&DSN=35743
mailto:chueyee.yang@wisconsin.gov?subject=BRRTS Activity 02-41-001077


WDNR BRRTS on the Web

http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetActivityDetail.do?detailSeqNo=35743[1/4/2018 11:23:00 AM]

BRRTS data comes from various sources, both internal and external to DNR. There may be omissions and

 errors in the data and delays in updating new information. Please see the disclaimers page for more

 information. We welcome your Feedback.

The Official Internet site for the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
101 S. Webster Street . PO Box 7921 . Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921 . 608.266.2621

Release 2.6.3 | 09/28/2017 | Release Notes

http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Disclaimers.html
http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/Feedback.do
http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/ReleaseNotes.do
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Carmen Falson 
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WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary  
(rev. 11/11/2011) 

 
WisDOT Project ID:  1360-12-00 
Highway/Street: W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
Termini/Limits:  W Good Hope Rd and N 107th St Structures over STH 
145 
County:  Milwaukee 

  
Property Information: 
Site Name(s):  Carmen Falson 
DOT parcel number (if known):  
Property Address:   10501 W Good Hope Rd 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Owner’s Name: Robert and Carmen Falson 
Owner’s Address:  10501 W Good Hope Rd 
Owner’s Phone:  Not Provided  
Current Land Use:  Residence 
Past Land Use:  Residence 
 
Real Estate Requirements:  

None Total take Strip acquisition of       feet   
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) 
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE) 
 Other (describe)  

 
Construction Requirements:  Not yet known 

 Excavation within current right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within proposed right of way to       feet 
 Excavation within easement to       feet 
 Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to       feet 

 
Information from database searches and interviews:  
Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS)  

 site has registered tanks ASTs  USTs   
 tanks are currently in use 
 tanks are abandoned date: June 3, 1993 

Tank contents:   
 Leaded gasoline   Unleaded gasoline   Fuel Oil   Diesel 
 Kerosene   Unknown   Other (describe)  

 site is a DSPS administered LUST site; DCOMM ID number:        
 site is a closed DSPS LUST site; closure date:        

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)  
 site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:  
 site is a closed LUST  ERP site; closure date:  
 site is a landfill 
 site is an abandoned waste disposal site 
 site is a hazardous waste generator  
 Other (please describe)  

Sanborn Maps: site is a       on map dated      . Comments: No Coverage 
WisDOT historic plan sets: site is a       on project       dated      . Comments:       
Business directories: Residence 
Comments: One 550-gallon fuel oil UST is listed as being closed/removed from this property as of 
June 3, 1993. In addition, one 550-gallon fuel oil UST is listed as being in use at this property. 
 



FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 
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A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
 
Aerial photos: 1928-2015        Comments:       

 Contamination discovered at       feet during utility or other excavation in the area. Indicate 
location on site map.  
Interview Information or other comments:       
 
Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) 

 No evidence of tanks  
 USTs   ASTs - Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments:  

Location in relationship to current right of way:        map attached   
Location in relationship to proposed right of way:        map attached   

 Drums   Stained soils  Odor  Sheen on surface water  Areas of excavation 
 Areas of fill  Stressed vegetation   Pond(s)   Basins/sumps   Monitoring wells 
 Soil borings  

Comments:  
 
Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps, 
summaries of site investigation or closure reports).  

 Property is a potential source of contamination 
 Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination.  Include site name or BRRTS number if 

known, describe location, include contaminant type and any additional information.        
 Contaminated soil known to be within proposed right of way from       feet to      feet below 

ground surface 
 Contaminated groundwater known to be within proposed right of way at       feet below ground 

surface.  
 Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent 

investigation and plume maps.  
 
Attachments – required 

 Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern  
 Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement 
 Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site 
 Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site 
 Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way where applicable.  

 
Recommendations 

 No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.  
 If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will 

be necessary.  
 Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special 

Provision is attached.  
 Conduct additional investigation 

 Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)   
 Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)   
 Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition) 
 Phase 4 (remediate site) 
 Other (describe)       

Prepared by:  Andrew Cawrse of OBG 
Recommendations accepted by (name and title):       on       
 
Signature: _____________________________________________________  
 
 
A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response. 
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Search Instructions
Search by Site, Owner, or Tank

 Characteristics
Search by Tank ID

Tank Detail

Site and Owner

Site Info County & Municipality Owner

 Facility ID: 60370 CARMEN
 FALSON
10501 W GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE
Landowner Type: Private

40 - MILWAUKEE
City of MILWAUKEE
Fire Dept ID: 4020 - Milwaukee Bldg Insp

ID: 353871
R C NEHRING 
10501 W GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE WI 53224 3825

Site Anniversary Date:       Dispensers have Sumps: Unknown

Underground Storage Tank - ID: 302492, Wang ID: 402003968, In Use

Install Date: Capacity in Gallons: 550 Contents: Fuel Oil

Tank Occupancy: Residential Marketer: N CAS Number:

Federally Regulated: N Spill Protection:

Required
 - Not
 Installed

Overfill Protection:

Required
 - Not
 Installed

Overfill Prot Type: null Containment Sump Installed: Unknown   

Corrosion Protect Type: Date of Lining: Lining Inspected Date:

Leak Detection: null Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date:

Leak Test Meth: Leak Expire Date: Leak Test Date:

Construction Material: Unknown Wall Size: Single Underground Piping: Y

Close Order Date: Close Order By:

Piping - In Use

Flex Connectors: UST mainfolded: Related Tank ID:

Type:  Aboveground Piping: Aboveground Pipe Construction:

Construction Material: Corrosion Protect Type: Leak Detection: null

Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date: Leak Test Meth:

Leak Test Date: Leak Expire Date: Pipe Wall Size: Single

Catastrophic Leak Detection: Cat Leak Test Date: Piping System Type:

Inspections      Click here for login page

Trans ID Type Status Date Fiscal Yr

** No inspections for this tank **

Close this response window
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Search Instructions
Search by Site, Owner, or Tank

 Characteristics
Search by Tank ID

Tank Detail

Site and Owner

Site Info County & Municipality Owner

 Facility ID: 60370 CARMEN
 FALSON
10501 W GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE
Landowner Type: Private

40 - MILWAUKEE
City of MILWAUKEE
Fire Dept ID: 4020 - Milwaukee Bldg Insp

ID: 285793
CARMEN FALSON
10501 W GOOD HOPE RD
MILWAUKEE WI 53224 3825

Site Anniversary Date:       Dispensers have Sumps: Unknown

Underground Storage Tank - ID: 304674, Wang ID: 402006450, Closed/Removed as of

 06/03/1993

Install Date: Capacity in Gallons: 550 Contents: Fuel Oil

Tank Occupancy: Residential Marketer: N CAS Number:

Federally Regulated: N Spill Protection:

Required -
 Not
 Installed

Overfill Protection:

Required
 - Not
 Installed

Overfill Prot Type: null Containment Sump Installed: Unknown   

Corrosion Protect Type: Date of Lining: Lining Inspected Date:

Leak Detection:
Manual Tank
 Gauging

Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date:

Leak Test Meth: Leak Expire Date: Leak Test Date:

Construction Material: Bare Steel Wall Size: Single Underground Piping: Y

Close Order Date: Close Order By:

Piping - Closed/Removed

Flex Connectors: UST mainfolded: Related Tank ID:

Type:  Aboveground Piping: Aboveground Pipe Construction:

Construction Material:
Bare
 Steel

Corrosion Protect Type: Leak Detection:
Not
 Required

Cath Test Date: Cath Expire Date: Leak Test Meth:

Leak Test Date: Leak Expire Date: Pipe Wall Size: Single

Catastrophic Leak Detection:
Automatic
 Shut Off

Cat Leak Test Date: Piping System Type: Pressurized

Inspections      Click here for login page

Trans ID Type Status Date Fiscal Yr

** No inspections for this tank **

Close this response window
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